# ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

by and between

# ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

as Seller

and

LIBERTY ENERGY (MIDSTATES) CORP. as Buyer

**Dated as of May 12, 2011** 

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

		Page
ARTICLE I DE	FINITIONS	1
Section 1.1	<u>Definitions</u> .	1
Section 1.2	Other Interpretive Matters.	
ARTICLE II PU	JRCHASE AND SALE	12
Section 2.1	Purchased Assets	12
Section 2.2	Excluded Assets.	
Section 2.3	Assumed Obligations.	
Section 2.4	Excluded Liabilities.	
Section 2.5	Intercompany Accounts.	
ARTICLE III P	URCHASE PRICE	
Section 3.1	Purchase Price.	16
Section 3.1 Section 3.2	Determination of Purchase Price.	
Section 3.2 Section 3.3	Allocation of Purchase Price	
Section 3.3	Prorations.	
Section 3.4 Section 3.5	Unbilled Revenues.	
	HE CLOSING	
Section 4.1	Time and Place of Closing.	
Section 4.2	Closing Payment.	
Section 4.3	Seller's Closing Deliveries.	
Section 4.4	Buyer's Closing Deliveries.	20
ARTICLE V RI	EPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER	21
Section 5.1	Organization and Good Standing.	21
Section 5.2	Authority and Enforceability.	
Section 5.3	No Conflicts; Consents.	22
Section 5.4	Governmental Filings.	22
Section 5.5	Financial Information	23
Section 5.6	<u>Changes</u> .	23
Section 5.7	Scope of Purchased Assets	23
Section 5.8	<u>Title</u> .	24
Section 5.9	Material Contracts.	
Section 5.10	Legal Proceedings.	25
Section 5.11	Compliance with Law; Orders; Permits.	25
Section 5.12	Environmental Matters.	
Section 5.13	Taxes.	26
Section 5.14	Labor Matters.	27
Section 5.15	Employee Benefits.	
Section 5.16	Insurance.	
Section 5.17	Brokers and Finders.	

Section 5.18	Exclusivity of Representations and Warranties.	29
ARTICLE VI R	EPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER	29
Section 6.1	Organization and Good Standing.	29
Section 6.2	Authority and Enforceability.	
Section 6.3	No Conflicts; Consents.	
Section 6.4	Financial Capability.	
Section 6.5	Brokers and Finders.	
Section 6.6	Legal Proceedings.	
Section 6.7	Regulation as a Utility.	31
Section 6.8	Investigation by Buyer; No Knowledge of Breach.	
ARTICLE VII (	COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES	32
Section 7.1	Conduct of the Business.	
Section 7.2	Access.	
Section 7.3	<u>Confidentiality</u> .	
Section 7.4	Notices of Events.	
Section 7.5	Expenses.	
Section 7.6	<u>Further Assurances</u>	
Section 7.7	Governmental Approvals.	
Section 7.8	<u>Tax Matters</u> .	
Section 7.9	Employees.	
Section 7.10	Employee Benefits.	
Section 7.11	Loss and Damage	
Section 7.12	<u>Transitional Use of Signage</u> .	
Section 7.13	<u>Litigation Support</u> .	
Section 7.14	Notification of Customers.	
Section 7.15	Public Statements.	
Section 7.16	Supplements to Seller Disclosure Schedules.	47
ARTICLE VIII	CONDITIONS TO CLOSING	48
Section 8.1	Conditions to Each Party's Closing Obligations.	48
Section 8.2	Conditions to Buyer's Closing Obligations.	
Section 8.3	Conditions to Seller's Closing Obligations.	49
ARTICLE IX II	NDEMNIFICATION	50
Section 9.1	Survival of Representations, Warranties, and Certain Covenants	
Section 9.2	<u>Indemnification</u> .	
Section 9.3	<u>Indemnification Procedures</u> .	
Section 9.4	<u>Limitations on Indemnification</u> .	52
Section 9.5	Mitigation	
Section 9.6	Tax Treatment of Indemnity Payments	
Section 9.7	No Consequential Damages.	
Section 9.8	Exclusive Remedy.	55
ARTICLE X TH	ERMINATION AND OTHER REMEDIES	56
Section 10.1	Termination	56

Section 10.2	Procedure and Effect of Termination.	57
ARTICLE XI MIS	CELLANEOUS PROVISIONS	57
Section 11.1	Amendment.	57
Section 11.2	Waivers and Consents.	57
Section 11.3	Notices.	58
Section 11.4	Assignment.	58
Section 11.5	No Third Party Beneficiaries.	59
Section 11.6	Governing Law.	59
Section 11.7	Severability.	59
Section 11.8	Entire Agreement	59
Section 11.9	Delivery	
Section 11.10	Waiver of Jury Trial	60
Section 11.11	Submission to Jurisdiction.	60
Section 11.12	Specific Performance.	60
Section 11.13	Disclosure Generally.	

# APPENDICES AND EXHIBITS

Appendix A	Adjustment Amount
Appendix B	Sample Calculation of Adjustment Amount
Exhibit 1.1-A	Form of Assignment of Easements
	E .
Exhibit 1.1-B	Form of Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement
Exhibit 1.1-C	Form of Continuing Services Agreement
Exhibit 1.1-D	Form of Special Warranty Deed

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

- THIS ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT ("<u>Agreement</u>") is made and entered into as of May 12, 2011, by and between Atmos Energy Corporation, a corporation incorporated in the State of Texas and the Commonwealth of Virginia ("<u>Seller</u>"), and Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp., a Missouri corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>").
- WHEREAS, Buyer desires to purchase, and Seller desires to sell, the Purchased Assets (as hereinafter defined) upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement;
- WHEREAS, concurrently herewith, Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp. ("<u>Algonquin</u>") has executed and delivered to Seller a Guaranty, dated as of the date hereof (the "<u>Guaranty</u>"), pursuant to which Algonquin has guaranteed the payment and performance obligations of Buyer hereunder;
- NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parties' respective covenants, representations, warranties, and agreements hereinafter set forth, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties agree as follows:

### ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

- Section 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. (a) As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings specified in this Section 1.1(a):
- "Actionable Incident" means an incident or occurrence that (i) results in damages or other harm to a Person other than Buyer or Seller or any of their respective Affiliates; and (ii) provides such Person with the legal basis to recover damages or obtain other relief.
- "<u>Affiliate</u>" has the meaning set forth in Rule 12b-2 of the General Rules and Regulations under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended.
- "Affiliated Group" means any affiliated group within the meaning of section 1504(a) of the Code or any similar group defined under a similar provision of Law.
- "Ancillary Agreements" means the Bill of Sale, each Special Warranty Deed, each Assignment of Easements, and the Continuing Services Agreement.
- "Applicable Commission" means the Missouri Public Service Commission, the Illinois Commerce Commission, or the Iowa Utilities Board, as applicable.
- "Assignment of Easements" means the assignments of easements to be executed and delivered by Seller at the Closing, in the form of Exhibit 1.1-A.
- "<u>Bill of Sale</u>" means the bill of sale, assignment and assumption agreement to be executed and delivered by Seller and Buyer at the Closing, in the form of <u>Exhibit 1.1-B</u>.

"<u>Business</u>" means the natural gas utility business serving customers in the Territory as currently conducted by Seller, including ownership and operation of the Purchased Assets and performance of the Assumed Obligations.

"Business Agreement" means any contract, agreement, real or personal property lease, commitment, understanding, or instrument (other than the Retained Agreements) to which Seller is a party, whether oral or written, that relates principally to the Business, the Purchased Assets, or the Assumed Obligations.

"Business Day" means any day other than Saturday, Sunday, or any day on which banks in the City of New York or Toronto, Ontario are authorized by Law to close.

"<u>Business Employee</u>" means an employee of Seller who is employed as of the Effective Time and whose work responsibilities relate principally to the Business, as set forth on <u>Schedule 7.9(a)</u>.

"Buyer Required Regulatory Approvals" means (i) the filings by Seller and Buyer required by the HSR Act and the expiration or earlier termination of all waiting periods under the HSR Act, (ii) CFIUS Approval, and (iii) the approvals set forth on Schedule 1.1-A.

"<u>Buyer's Representatives</u>" means Buyer's accountants, employees, counsel, environmental consultants, financial advisors, and other Representatives.

"CFIUS Approval" means either (i) Seller and Buyer shall have received a written notification issued by Committee on Foreign Investment in the United States that it has determined that (A) it lacks jurisdiction over the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or (B) it has concluded its review under the Exon-Florio Amendment and has determined not to conduct a full investigation or (ii) if a full investigation is deemed to be required, Seller and Buyer shall have received notification that the United States government will not take action to prevent the consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

"Claims" means any and all administrative, regulatory, or judicial actions or causes of action, suits, petitions, proceedings (including arbitration proceedings), investigations, hearings, demands, demand letters, claims, or notices of noncompliance or violation delivered by any Governmental Entity or other Person.

"COBRA" means the Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, as amended.

"COBRA Continuation Coverage" means the continuation of medical coverage required under sections 601 through 608 of ERISA, and section 4980B of the Code.

"Code" means the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Confidentiality Agreement" means the Confidentiality Agreement, dated as of March 30, 2011, between Seller and Algonquin.

"Continuing Services Agreement" means the Continuing Services agreement to be executed and delivered by Seller and Buyer at the Closing, in the form of Exhibit 1.1-C.

"Documents" means all files, documents, instruments, papers, books, reports, tapes, microfilms, photographs, letters, ledgers, journals, title policies, real property surveys, purchase orders, invoices, copies of cancelled checks, engineering assessments, technical reports, economic studies, customer lists and information, regulatory filings including in respect of general or other rate cases, operating data and plans, technical documentation (such as design specifications, functional requirements, and operating instructions), user documentation (such as installation guides, user manuals, and training materials), Transferred Employee Records, and other similar materials related principally to the Purchased Assets, the Assumed Obligations or the Business; provided, that "Documents" does not include: (i) any of the foregoing to the extent related to the Excluded Assets or Excluded Liabilities; (ii) information which, if provided to Buyer, would violate any applicable Law or Order, (iii) any valuations of or related to the Business, the Purchased Assets, or the Assumed Obligations (other than studies, reports, and similar items prepared by or on behalf of Seller for the purposes of completing, performing, prosecuting or executing any rate case, any other filing with any Governmental Entity, unperformed service obligations, Easement relocation obligations, and engineering and construction required to complete scheduled construction, construction work in progress, and other capital expenditure projects, in each case related principally to the Business and the Purchased Assets).

"<u>Easements</u>" means all easements, license agreements, railroad crossing rights, rights-ofway, leases for rights-of-way, and similar use and access rights related to the Purchased Assets or Business.

"Encumbrances" means any mortgages, pledges, liens, claims, charges, security interests, conditional and installment sale agreements, activity and use limitations, easements, covenants, encumbrances, obligations, limitations, title defects, deed restrictions, preferential purchase rights or options, and any other restrictions of any kind, including restrictions on use, transfer, receipt of income, or exercise of any other attribute of ownership.

"Environment" means all or any of the following media: soil, land surface and subsurface strata, surface waters (including navigable waters, streams, ponds, drainage basins, and wetlands), groundwater, drinking water supply, stream sediments, ambient air (including the air within buildings and the air within other natural or man-made structures above or below ground), plant and animal life, and any other natural resource.

"Environmental Claims" means any and all Claims (including any such Claims involving toxic torts or similar liabilities in tort, whether based on negligence or other fault, strict or absolute liability, or any other basis) arising pursuant to any Environmental Laws or Environmental Permits, or arising from the presence, Release, or threatened Release (or alleged presence, Release, or threatened Release) into the Environment of any Hazardous Materials, including any and all Claims by any Governmental Entity or by any Person for enforcement, cleanup, remediation, removal, response, remedial or other actions or damages, contribution, indemnification, cost recovery, compensation, or injunctive relief pursuant to any Environmental

Law or for any property damage or personal or bodily injury (including death) or threat of injury to health, safety, natural resources, or the Environment.

"Environmental Laws" means all Laws relating to pollution or the protection of human health, safety, the Environment, or damage to natural resources, including Laws relating to Releases and threatened Releases or otherwise relating to the manufacture, processing, distribution, use, treatment, storage, disposal, transport, or handling of Hazardous Materials. Environmental Laws include the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act, 42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seg.: the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, 7 U.S.C. § 136 et seq.; the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, 42 U.S.C. § 6901, et seq.; the Toxic Substances Control Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2601 et seg.; the Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. § 7401 et seq.; the Federal Water Pollution Control Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1251 et seq.; the Oil Pollution Act, 33 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.; the Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 et seq.; the National Environmental Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 4321, et seq.; the Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. § 651 et seq.; the Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. § 300f et seq.; the Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act, 42 U.S.C. § 11001 et seq.; the Atomic Energy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 2014 et seq.; the Nuclear Waste Policy Act, 42 U.S.C. § 10101 et seq.; and their state and local counterparts or equivalents, all as amended from time to time, and regulations issued pursuant to any of those Laws.

"Environmental Permits" means all permits, certifications, licenses, franchises, exemptions, approvals, consents, waivers or other authorizations of Governmental Entities issued under or with respect to applicable Environmental Laws and used or held by Seller for the operation of the Business.

"ERISA" means the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"ERISA Affiliate" means any Person or entity that together with Seller would be deemed to be under common control within the meaning of Section 414(b), (c), (m) or (o) of the Code.

"Exon-Florio Amendment" means Section 721 of Title VII of the Defense Production Act of 1950, as amended.

"FERC" means the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission.

"Final Regulatory Order" means, with respect to a Required Regulatory Approval, an Order granting such Required Regulatory Approval that has not been reversed, stayed, enjoined, set aside, annulled, or suspended, and that has become final and non-appealable, and with respect to which any required waiting period prescribed by applicable Law before the transactions contemplated by this Agreement may be consummated has expired, and all conditions to effectiveness prescribed therein or otherwise by Law or Order have been satisfied.

"GAAP" means United States generally accepted accounting principles, applied on a consistent basis.

"Governing Documents" of a Party means the articles or certificate of incorporation and bylaws, or comparable governing documents, of such Party.

"Governmental Entity" means the United States of America and any other federal, state, local, or foreign governmental or regulatory authority, department, agency, commission, body, court, or other governmental entity.

"Hazardous Material" means (i) any chemicals, materials, substances, or wastes which are now or hereafter defined as or included in the definition of "hazardous substance," "hazardous material," "hazardous waste," "solid waste," "toxic substance," "extremely hazardous substance," "pollutant," "contaminant," or words of similar import under any applicable Environmental Laws; (ii) any petroleum, petroleum products (including crude oil or any fraction thereof), natural gas, natural gas liquids, liquefied natural gas or synthetic gas useable for fuel (or mixtures of natural gas and such synthetic gas), or oil and gas exploration or production waste, polychlorinated biphenyls, asbestos-containing materials, mercury, and lead-based paints; and (iii) any other chemical, material, substances, waste, or mixture thereof which is prohibited, limited, or regulated by Environmental Laws.

"HSR Act" means the Hart-Scott-Rodino Antitrust Improvements Act of 1976, as amended, and the rules and regulations promulgated thereunder.

"Income Tax" means any Tax based upon, measured by, or calculated with respect to (i) net income, profits, or receipts (including capital gains Taxes and minimum Taxes) or (ii) multiple bases (including corporate franchise and business license Taxes) if one or more of the bases on which such Tax may be based, measured by, or calculated with respect to is described in clause (i), in each case together with any interest, penalties, or additions to such Tax.

"Indebtedness" means (i) indebtedness for borrowed money; (ii) obligations to pay the deferred purchase or acquisition price of property or services, other than trade accounts payable arising, and accrued expenses incurred, in the ordinary course of business consistent with customary trade practices; (iii) the guaranty or other assumption of liability for, or grant of an Encumbrance or provision of collateral to secure, the obligations of any other Person; (iv) capital lease obligations; and (v) all reimbursement and other obligations (contingent or otherwise) in respect of letters of credit or similar instruments.

"Independent Accounting Firm" means any independent accounting firm of national reputation mutually appointed by Seller and Buyer; provided, however, that if the Parties are unable to so agree, each shall select an accounting firm, and such accounting firms shall mutually agree upon and appoint a third, which third shall be the Independent Accounting Firm.

"Intellectual Property" means (i) any U.S. or foreign patents, copyrights, trademarks, maskworks, and other similar intangible rights throughout the world, and applications or registrations for any of the foregoing, (ii) any protectable or proprietary interest, whether registered or unregistered, in know how, trade secrets, database rights, software, operating and manufacturing procedures, designs, specifications and the like, (iii) any protectable or proprietary interest in any similar intangible asset of a technical, scientific or creative nature, and (iv) any protectable or proprietary interests in or to any documents or other tangible media containing any of the foregoing.

"<u>Law</u>" means any statutes, regulations, rules, ordinances, codes, and similar acts or promulgations of any Governmental Entity.

"Loss" or "Losses" means losses, liabilities, damages, obligations, payments, costs, and expenses (including the costs and expenses of any and all actions, suits, proceedings, assessments, judgments, settlements, and compromises relating thereto, reasonable attorneys' fees and reasonable disbursements in connection therewith).

"Material Adverse Effect" means a material adverse effect on the business, assets, properties, results of operations, or financial condition of the Business, taken as a whole, or on the ability of Seller to perform its obligations under this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby on a timely basis, but shall not include an effect that results from or arises out of (i) the announcement or pendency of this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, (ii) factors generally affecting the international, national or regional economy, financial markets, capital markets, or commodities markets, (iii) any change in international, national, regional, or local regulatory or political conditions, (iv) any Law or Order (other than a Law adopted or an Order issued specifically with respect to the Business, the Purchased Assets, or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement), (v) any change in GAAP or in the generally applicable principles used in the preparation of the financial statements as required by any Applicable Commission, (vi) any changes or developments in national, regional, state or local wholesale or retail markets for natural gas or related products including those due to actions by competitors or due to changes in commodities prices or hedging markets therefor, (vii) any changes or developments in national, regional, state or local natural gas transmission or distribution systems; (viii) any changes or developments in national, regional, state, or local wholesale or retail natural gas prices; (ix) acts expressly permitted by this Agreement or consented to or requested by Buyer; (x) any outbreak or escalation of hostilities or acts of war or terrorism; and (xi) any changes in weather or climate or acts of God.

"Order" means any order, decision, judgment, writ, injunction, decree, directive, or award of a court, administrative judge, or other Governmental Entity acting in an adjudicative or regulatory capacity, or of an arbitrator with applicable jurisdiction over the subject matter.

"<u>Party</u>" means either Buyer or Seller, as indicated by the context, and "<u>Parties</u>" means Buyer and Seller.

"<u>Permits</u>" means all permits, certifications, licenses, franchises, exemptions, approvals, consents, waivers or other authorizations of Governmental Entities issued under or with respect to applicable Laws or Orders and used or held by Seller for the operation of the Business or the Purchased Assets, other than Environmental Permits.

"<u>Permitted Encumbrances</u>" means (i) those Encumbrances set forth in <u>Schedule 1.1-B</u>; (ii) Encumbrances securing or created by or in respect of any of the Assumed Obligations; (iii) statutory liens for current Taxes or assessments not yet due or delinquent or the validity or amount of which is being contested in good faith by appropriate proceedings; (iv) mechanics', carriers', workers', repairers', landlords', and other similar liens arising or incurred in the ordinary course of business relating to obligations as to which there is no default on the part of Seller or that are not material in amount and the validity or amount of which is being contested in

good faith by appropriate proceedings, or pledges, deposits, or other liens securing the performance of bids, trade contracts, leases, or statutory obligations (including workers' compensation, unemployment insurance, or other social security legislation); (v) zoning, entitlement, restriction, and other land use and environmental regulations by Governmental Entities; (vi) all rights of condemnation, eminent domain, or other similar rights of any Person; arising under approvals by Encumbrances any Governmental (viii) Encumbrances existing under or as a result of any leases of Real Property identified in the Disclosure Schedules, (ix) Encumbrances created by or through Buyer as of the Closing; and (x) such other Encumbrances that do not, individually or in the aggregate, materially interfere with Buyer's operation of the Business or use of any of the Purchased Assets in the manner currently used and do not secure any Excluded Liabilities.

"<u>Person</u>" means any individual, partnership, limited liability company, joint venture, corporation, trust, unincorporated organization, or Governmental Entity.

"Prime Rate" means, for any day, the prime rate as published in *The Wall Street Journal, Eastern Edition*.

"Regulatory Order" means an Order issued by an Applicable Commission or FERC that affects or governs the rates, services, or other utility operations of the Business.

"Release" means any spilling, leaking, pumping, pouring, emitting, emptying, discharging, injecting, escaping, leaching, dumping, or disposing of Hazardous Materials into the Environment.

"<u>Representatives</u>" means, with respect to any Person, the officers, directors, employees, agents, accountants, advisors, bankers and other representatives of such Person.

"Required Regulatory Approvals" means the Seller Required Regulatory Approvals and the Buyer Required Regulatory Approvals.

"Seller Disclosure Schedules" means, collectively, all Schedules referenced in Article V of this Agreement.

"Seller Marks" means all registered and unregistered trademarks, service marks, trade names, logos, Internet domain names and any applications for registration of any of the foregoing, together with all goodwill associated with each of the foregoing ("Trademarks"), owned by Seller or its Affiliates, including all Trademarks that include the term "Atmos" and all Trademarks related thereto or containing or comprising the foregoing, including any Trademarks confusingly similar thereto or dilutive thereof.

"<u>Seller Required Regulatory Approvals</u>" means (i) the filings by Seller and Buyer required by the HSR Act and the expiration or earlier termination of all waiting periods under the HSR Act, (ii) CFIUS Approval, and (iii) the approvals set forth on <u>Schedule 1.1-C</u>.

"Seller's Knowledge," or words to similar effect, means the actual knowledge of the persons set forth in Schedule 1.1-D following reasonable inquiry of the employees of Seller and its Affiliates.

"Seller's Representatives" means Seller's accountants, employees, counsel, environmental consultants, financial advisors, managers and other Representatives.

"Special Warranty Deed" means the special warranty deed or deeds to be executed and delivered by Seller at the Closing, substantially in the form set forth on Exhibit 1.1-D attached hereto.

"Subsidiary," when used in reference to a Person, means any Person of which outstanding securities or other equity interests having ordinary voting power to elect a majority of the board of directors or other Persons performing similar functions of such Person are owned directly or indirectly by such first Person.

"<u>Tax</u>" and "<u>Taxes</u>" means all taxes, charges, fees, levies, penalties, or other assessments imposed by any foreign or United States federal, state, or local taxing authority, including income, excise, property, sales, transfer, franchise, license, payroll, withholding, social security, or other taxes (including any escheat or unclaimed property obligations), including any interest, penalties, or additions attributable thereto.

"<u>Tax Affiliate</u>" of a Person means a member of that Person's Affiliated Group and any other Subsidiary of that Person which is a partnership or is disregarded as an entity separate from that Person for Tax purposes.

"<u>Tax Return</u>" means any return, report, information return, or other document (including any related or supporting information) required to be supplied to any Governmental Entity with respect to Taxes.

"Territory" means the service territory described in Schedule 1.1-E.

"Transferred Employee Records" means the following records relating to Transferred Employees: (i) skill and development training records and resumes, (ii) seniority histories, (iii) current and historical salary and benefit information, (iv) Occupational, Safety and Health Administration medical reports, (v) active medical restriction forms, and (vi) job performance reviews and applications; provided that such records will not be deemed to include any record which Seller is restricted by applicable Law from providing to Buyer.

"WARN Act" means the Worker Adjustment Retraining and Notification Act of 1988, as amended.

(b) In addition, each of the following terms has the meaning specified in the Appendix or Section set forth opposite such term:

<u>Term</u> <u>Reference</u>

Actual Transfer Date Section 7.10(d)

Adjustment Amount Appendix A

Adjustment Dispute Notice Section 3.2(c)

Agreement Recitals

Algonquin Recitals Asset Transfer Amount Section 7.10(d) Assumed Obligations Section 2.3 Base Net PPE Amount Appendix A **Base Price** Section 3.1 Benefit Plan Section 5.15(a) **Burdensome Condition** Section 7.7(c) Buyer Recitals Buyer's 401(k) Plan Section 7.10(e) Buyer's Cafeteria Plan Section 7.10(h) **Buyer Indemnitees** Section 9.2(a) Buyer's Pension Plan Section 7.10(d) Buyer's Trust Section 7.10(f) Cafeteria Plan Participants Section 7.10(h) Closing Section 4.1 Closing Date Section 4.1 Closing Net PPE Amount Appendix A **Closing Payment Amount** Section 3.2(a) Collective Bargaining Agreements Section 5.9(a)(iv) Confidential Information Section 7.3(a) Continuation Period Section 7.10(b) **Current Assets** Appendix A **Current Liabilities** Appendix A Direct Loss Section 9.3(d) **Division Balance Sheets** Section 5.5(a) **Division Income Statements** Section 5.5(a) Effective Time Section 4.1 **Excluded Assets** Section 2.2 **Excluded Liabilities** Section 2.4 FERC Accounting Rules Appendix A **FERC Accounts** Appendix A Franchises Section 5.9(a)(i)

Section 3.2(e)

Final Purchase Price

Guaranty Recitals Indemnifiable Loss Section 9.2(a) **Indemnifying Party** Section 9.3(a) Indemnitee Section 9.3(a) Inventory Section 2.1(a)(iii) IT Assets Section 2.1(a)(iv) Section 3.5 Large Volume Meters **Material Contracts** Section 5.9(a) Net Other Regulatory Amount Appendix A Net PPE Adjustment Appendix A **OPEB Adjustment Amount** Appendix A Pension Plan Assumptions Section 7.10(d) Post-Closing Adjustment Statement Section 3.2(b) **Purchase Price** Section 3.1 **Purchased Assets** Section 2.1 Qualifying Offer Section 7.9(b) Real Property Section 2.1(a)(i) Recoverable Liabilities Section 2.3(h) Regulatory Assets Appendix A Regulatory Liabilities Appendix A **Retained Agreements** Section 2.2(g) Retiree Plan Assumptions Section 7.10(f) Schedule Update Section 7.16 Seller Recitals Seller Indemnitees Section 9.2(b) Seller's 401(k) Plan Section 7.10(e) Seller's Actuary Section 7.10(d) Seller's Cafeteria Plan Section 7.10(h) Seller's Pension Plan Section 7.10(d) Seller's Retiree Plan Section 7.10(f) Seller's Trust Section 7.10(f)

Section 10.1(b)

Section 9.3(a)

**Termination Date** 

Third Party Claim

**Transaction Taxes** Section 7.8(a) Transferable Permits Section 2.1(e) Section 7.9(b) Transferred Employee **Transition Committee** Section 7.1(e) Value Appendix A Vehicles Section 2.1(a)(v)

Working Capital Amount Appendix A

- Other Interpretive Matters. Unless otherwise expressly provided, for Section 1.2 purposes of this Agreement, the following rules of interpretation apply:
  - Appendices, Exhibits and Schedules. Unless otherwise expressly indicated, any reference in this Agreement to an "Appendix," "Exhibit" or "Schedule" refers to an Appendix, Exhibit or Schedule to this Agreement. The Appendices, Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement are hereby incorporated and made a part hereof as if set forth in full herein and are an integral part of this Agreement. Any capitalized terms used in any Appendix, Exhibit or Schedule but not otherwise defined therein are defined as set forth in this Agreement. In the event of conflict or inconsistency, this Agreement and the Appendices shall prevail over any Exhibit or Schedule.
  - <u>Time Periods</u>. When calculating the period of time before which, within which, or following which any act is to be done or step taken pursuant to this Agreement, the date that is the reference date in calculating such period will be excluded. If the last day of such period is a non-Business Day, the period in question will end on the next succeeding Business Day.
  - Gender and Number. Any reference in this Agreement to gender includes all genders, and the meaning of defined terms applies to both the singular and the plural of those terms.
  - Certain Terms. Any reference in this Agreement to "dollars" or "\$" (d) means U.S. dollars. The words such as "herein," "hereinafter," "hereof," and "hereunder" refer to this Agreement (including the Appendices, Exhibits and Schedules to this Agreement) as a whole and not merely to a subdivision in which such words appear unless the context otherwise requires. The word "including" or any variation thereof means "including, without limitation" and does not limit any general statement that it follows to the specific or similar items or matters immediately following it. The words "to the extent" when used in reference to a liability or other matter, means that the liability or other matter referred to is included in part or excluded in part, with the portion included or excluded determined based on the portion of such liability or other matter exclusively related to the subject or period.
  - (e) <u>Headings</u>. The division of this Agreement into Articles, Sections, and other subdivisions, and the insertion of headings are for convenience of reference only

and do not affect, and will not be utilized in construing or interpreting, this Agreement. All references in this Agreement to any "Section" are to the corresponding Section of this Agreement unless otherwise specified.

# ARTICLE II PURCHASE AND SALE

- Section 2.1 <u>Purchased Assets</u>. Upon the terms and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions contained in this Agreement, at the Closing, Seller will sell, assign, convey, transfer, and deliver to Buyer, and Buyer will purchase and acquire from Seller, free and clear of all Encumbrances (except for Permitted Encumbrances), all of Seller's right, title, and interest in, to, and under the real and personal property, tangible or intangible, described below, as the same exists at the Effective Time (and, as permitted or contemplated hereby, with such additions and deletions as shall occur from the date hereof through the Effective Time), except to the extent that such assets are Excluded Assets (collectively, the "<u>Purchased Assets</u>"):
  - (a) The following real and personal property, plant and equipment and related tangible property:
    - (i) the real property and real property interests described on <u>Schedule 2.1(a)(i)</u>, including buildings, structures, pipelines, other improvements, and fixtures located thereon; the leasehold interests under the leases described on <u>Schedule 2.1(a)(i)</u>; and the Easements (all of the foregoing, the "<u>Real Property</u>");
    - (ii) all other natural gas distribution utility system assets installed in the Territory and used principally in the Business, as generally described on Schedule 2.1(a)(ii);
    - (iii) all parts and other inventory that are held for use specifically in connection with the Business (collectively, the "Inventory");
    - (iv) all information technology and communications equipment that is installed or in use solely at or on, and used principally in connection with the operation of, the Purchased Assets, except as otherwise provided in Section 2.2(f) (the "IT Assets");
    - (v) all motor vehicles, trailers and similar rolling stock that is held for use principally in connection with the Business, to the extent owned by Seller as of the Effective Time (including as a result of any purchase thereof by Seller pursuant to Section 7.8(b)) (the "Vehicles");
    - (vi) all furnishings, fixtures, machinery, equipment, materials and other tangible personal property owned by Seller (other than Inventory, IT Assets and Vehicles) that is located in the Territory and that is used principally in connection with the operation of Business;

- (vii) any assets that are leased on the date hereof by Seller but that are purchased by Seller pursuant to Section 7.6(c) for inclusion in the Purchased Assets;
- (b) all unbilled revenues allocable to Buyer in accordance with Section 3.5;
- (c) the under-recovered purchased gas cost adjustment charges, prepayments, deferred charges and similar items of the type included in the applicable FERC Accounts set forth on <u>Appendix A</u> and principally related to the Business, to the extent that upon the Effective Time Buyer will be entitled to the benefit of such items;
  - (d) the Business Agreements, subject to Section 7.6(b);
- (e) all Permits used or held by Seller principally in connection with the Business or the ownership or operation of any of the Purchased Assets, except to the extent that, notwithstanding compliance by Seller with its obligations hereunder, any such Permits are prohibited by applicable Law or the terms of such Permits from being assigned to Buyer in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby (the "Transferable Permits");
  - (f) the Documents;
- (g) all warranties against manufacturers or vendors relating to any of the Purchased Assets, to the extent transferrable;
- (h) Claims and defenses of Seller to the extent such Claims or defenses relate to the Purchased Assets or Assumed Obligations, provided such Claims and defenses will be assigned by Seller to Buyer without warranty or recourse;
- (i) notwithstanding any provision of Section 2.2, the assets and other rights set forth on Schedule 2.1(i);
- (j) the assets transferred pursuant to Section 7.10 with respect to the Benefit Plans;
- (k) any other assets that are principally related to the current operation of the Business, other than the Excluded Assets.
- Section 2.2 <u>Excluded Assets</u>. The Purchased Assets do not include any property or assets of Seller not described in Section 2.1 and, notwithstanding any provision to the contrary in Section 2.1 or elsewhere in this Agreement (other than as set forth on <u>Schedule 2.1(i)</u>), the Purchased Assets do not include the following property or assets of Seller (all assets excluded pursuant to this Section 2.2, the "<u>Excluded Assets</u>"):
  - (a) all billed revenues and all unbilled revenues allocable to Seller in accordance with Section 3.5;
    - (b) cash, cash equivalents, and bank deposits;

- (c) certificates of deposit, shares of stock, securities, bonds, debentures, evidences of indebtedness, and any other debt or equity interest in any Person;
- (d) all assets used by Seller in performing corporate, support, administrative and other services from locations outside of the Territory;
- (e) all assets relating to the Benefit Plans, except for those Assets transferred pursuant to Section 7.10;
- (f) all information technology and communications equipment used in connection with any business of Seller other than the Business, which for the avoidance of doubt may also be used in connection with the Business and the operation of the Purchased Assets, such as network resources and integrated systems of Seller to which the IT Assets may connect or with which the IT Assets may communicate;
- (g) (i) all agreements, contracts and understandings set forth on Schedule 2.2(g), (ii) all Material Contracts existing as of the date hereof that are not set forth on Schedule 5.9(a) as of the date hereof, unless otherwise elected by Buyer, and (iii) except as otherwise provided in Section 7.1(b), any Business Agreement that is entered into after the date hereof that, if existing on the date hereof, would be required to be set forth on Schedule 5.9(a) as a Material Contract (all of the foregoing, the "Retained Agreements");
- (h) any assets that have been disposed of in the ordinary course of business and in compliance with this Agreement after the date hereof and prior to the Effective Time:
  - (i) all books and records other than the Documents;
  - (i) the Seller Marks and any other Intellectual Property or rights therein;
- (k) any refund or credit related to Taxes paid by or on behalf of Seller, whether such refund is received as a payment or as a credit against future Taxes payable (except to the extent such Tax payments are charged to Buyer pursuant to Section 3.4 hereof);
- (l) except to the extent expressly provided in Section 2.1(h), all Claims of Seller against any Person;
- (m) all insurance policies, and rights thereunder, including any such policies and rights in respect of the Purchased Assets or the Business;
- (n) the rights of Seller arising under or in connection with this Agreement, any certificate or other document delivered in connection herewith, and any of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby; and
  - (o) the assets and other rights set forth on Schedule 2.2(o).

- Section 2.3 <u>Assumed Obligations</u>. On the Closing Date, Buyer will deliver to Seller the Bill of Sale pursuant to which Buyer will specifically assume, as of the Effective Time, the following liabilities and obligations of Seller (the "<u>Assumed Obligations</u>"):
  - (a) any trade accounts payable or other accrued and unpaid current expenses in respect of goods and services incurred principally by or for the Business in the ordinary course of business, to the extent included in the FERC Accounts used for calculation of the Adjustment Amount in accordance with <u>Appendix A</u>;
  - (b) all liabilities and obligations of Seller with respect to over-recovered purchased gas cost adjustment charges (subject to Section 9.2(a)(iv)), and all customer deposits, customer advances for construction, deferred credits, regulatory liabilities and other similar items, in each case principally related to the Business, to the extent included in the FERC Accounts used for calculation of the Adjustment Amount in accordance with Appendix A;
  - (c) all obligations of Seller under any Regulatory Order applicable to the Business or the Purchased Assets, other than (i) payment obligations of Seller arising in respect of periods prior to the Effective Time, except to the extent included in the FERC Accounts used for calculation of the Adjustment Amount in accordance with Appendix A; and (ii) obligations imposed on Seller (rather than on Buyer as Seller's successor with respect to the Business) under any Regulatory Order issued specifically with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement;
  - (d) all liabilities and obligations of Seller arising in respect of the period on or after the Effective Time under the Business Agreements, the Transferable Permits and any other agreements or contractual rights, in each case to the extent assigned to Buyer pursuant to the terms of this Agreement;
  - (e) all liabilities and obligations associated with the Purchased Assets or the Business in respect of Taxes to the extent Buyer is expressly liable therefor pursuant to Section 3.4 or Section 7.8;
  - (f) all liabilities and obligations for which Buyer is expressly responsible pursuant to Section 7.10;
  - (g) all liabilities accruing or arising from and after the Effective Time out of or relating to the conduct or operation of the Business from and after the Effective Time or the ownership or use of the Purchased Assets from and after the Effective Time; and
  - (h) all liabilities accruing, arising out of or relating to the conduct or operation of the Business or the ownership or use of the Purchased Assets prior to the Effective Time to the extent that Buyer is entitled to recover the same through the rates of the operating Business after the Effective Time ("Recoverable Liabilities").
- Section 2.4 <u>Excluded Liabilities</u>. Seller acknowledges that the sole liabilities and obligations being assumed by Buyer are the Assumed Obligations and Seller shall retain all other liabilities and obligations, including (collectively, the "Excluded Liabilities"):

- (a) any liabilities or obligations of Seller to the extent related to any Excluded Assets;
  - (b) any liabilities or obligations of Seller in respect of Indebtedness;
- (c) any liabilities or obligations in respect of Taxes of Seller or any Tax Affiliate of Seller, or any liability of Seller for unpaid Taxes of any Person under Treasury Regulation section 1.1502-6 (or similar provision of state, local, or foreign law) as a transferee or successor, by contract or otherwise, except for Taxes for which Buyer is expressly liable pursuant to Section 3.4 or Section 7.8;
- (d) any obligations of Seller or any of its Affiliates for wages, vacation pay, other paid time off, employment Taxes, bonuses, other incentive compensation, commissions, expense reimbursement, or retention or severance pay to the extent attributable to the period prior to the Effective Time or which may become payable as a result of the Closing;
- (e) except as otherwise expressly provided in Section 7.10, any liabilities under or relating to any Benefit Plan at any time maintained, contributed to or required to be contributed to by Seller or any of its Affiliates, or under which Seller or any Affiliate has or may incur liability, or any contributions, benefits or liabilities therefor, or any liability with respect to Seller's or any of Seller's Affiliates withdrawal or partial withdrawal from or termination of any Benefit Plan;
- (f) except for the Recoverable Liabilities, any liabilities or obligations arising from any Claim (including any workers compensation claim) involving the Purchased Assets or the Business filed or arising from an Actionable Incident occurring prior to the Effective Time, including any such Claims or Actionable Incidents disclosed in the Seller Disclosure Schedules; and
- (g) any liabilities or obligations of Seller arising under or in connection with this Agreement, any certificate or other document delivered in connection in herewith, and any of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby.
- Section 2.5 <u>Intercompany Accounts</u>. Prior to the Effective Time, Seller shall cause all intercompany payables, receivables and loans between the Business, on the one hand, and Seller and its Affiliates, on the other hand, to be settled or cancelled; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not apply to any Business Agreement entered into prior to the Effective Time between Seller and Atmos Energy Marketing, LLC, to which Buyer consents in writing pursuant to Section 7.1(b), relating to the provision of certain gas supply services.

# ARTICLE III PURCHASE PRICE

Section 3.1 <u>Purchase Price</u>. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, the aggregate purchase price (the "<u>Purchase Price</u>") for the Purchased Assets shall be an amount in cash equal to \$123,870,000.00 (the "<u>Base Price</u>"), increased by the Adjustment Amount if the Adjustment Amount is a positive number, or decreased by the Adjustment Amount if the

Adjustment Amount is a negative number. The Adjustment Amount will be determined in accordance with <u>Appendix A</u>.

### Section 3.2 Determination of Purchase Price.

- (a) No later than five (5) Business Days prior to the Closing Date, Seller will prepare and deliver to Buyer a good faith estimate of the Purchase Price, calculated in accordance with Appendix A, together with reasonable supporting documentation and worksheets. Within two (2) Business Days following receipt by Buyer of such estimate, Buyer may in good faith object in writing to Seller's estimate, in which case the Parties shall endeavor to reconcile their differences in good faith by negotiation prior to the Closing Date; provided that, in the event the Parties are unable to reconcile their differences, Seller's estimate of the Purchase Price shall prevail. The amount of Seller's estimate of the Purchase Price (or the estimate of the Purchase Price to which the Parties agree) (the "Closing Payment Amount") shall be paid to Seller at the Closing.
- (b) Within sixty (60) days after the Closing Date, Seller will prepare and deliver to Buyer a revised calculation of the Purchase Price, calculated in good faith in accordance with Appendix A, together with worksheets and supporting documentation (the "Post-Closing Adjustment Statement"). Seller agrees that Buyer shall have a reasonable right of consultation with Seller in connection with Seller's preparation of the Post-Closing Adjustment Statement and related information, and will provide Buyer with access to its books, records, information, and employees as Buyer may reasonably request. In the event that Buyer raises any objections or disagreements with any methodology used or determination made by Seller during the preparation of the Post-Closing Adjustment Statement, the Parties will attempt in good faith to resolve such objection or disagreement prior to delivery of the Post-Closing Adjustment Statement by Seller to Buyer. No action or inaction by Buyer under this Section 3.2(b) shall prejudice any rights of Buyer under Section 3.2(c) or otherwise.
- (c) The amounts determined by Seller as set forth in the Post-Closing Adjustment Statement will be final, binding, and conclusive for all purposes unless, and only to the extent, that within thirty (30) days after Seller has delivered the Post-Closing Adjustment Statement Buyer notifies Seller of any dispute with respect to matters set out in the Post-Closing Adjustment Statement. Any such notice of dispute delivered by Buyer (an "Adjustment Dispute Notice") will identify with specificity each item in the Post-Closing Adjustment Statement with respect to which Buyer disagrees, the basis of such disagreement, and Buyer's position with respect to such disputed item; provided that the disagreement may be based for purposes of this Section 3.2 only on mathematical errors or amounts reflected on the Post-Closing Adjustment Statement not being calculated in accordance Appendix A and the accounting principles specified therein.
- (d) If Buyer delivers an Adjustment Dispute Notice in compliance with Section 3.2(c) and Seller and Buyer are unable to reach a resolution with respect to all disputed items within thirty (30) days of delivery of the Adjustment Dispute Notice, Seller and Buyer will submit any items remaining in dispute for determination and

resolution to the Independent Accounting Firm, which will be instructed to determine in accordance with the accounting principles used in the preparation of the Division Balance Sheets and Division Income Statements, as appropriate depending on the item at issue, and report to the Parties, within thirty (30) days after such submission, upon such remaining disputed items. The report of the Independent Accounting Firm will be final, binding, and conclusive on the Parties for all purposes. The fees and disbursements of the Independent Accounting Firm will be allocated between Seller and Buyer so that Buyer's share of such fees and disbursements will be in the same proportion that the aggregate amount of any such remaining disputed items so submitted to the Independent Accounting Firm that is unsuccessfully disputed by Buyer (as finally determined by the Independent Accounting Firm) bears to the total amount of such disputed amounts initially submitted to the Independent Accounting Firm.

- (e) Within five (5) days following the final determination of the Purchase Price pursuant to Section 3.2(c) or Section 3.2(d) (as so determined, the "Final Purchase Price"), (i) if the Final Purchase Price is greater than the Closing Payment Amount, Buyer will pay the difference to Seller; or (ii) if the Final Purchase Price is less than the Closing Payment Amount, Seller will pay the difference to Buyer. Any amount paid under this Section 3.2(e) will be paid with interest for the period commencing on the Closing Date through the date of payment, calculated at the Prime Rate in effect on the Closing Date. Any amount paid under this Section 3.2(e) shall be paid in cash by wire transfer of immediately available funds to the account specified by the Party receiving payment. Neither the determination of the Final Purchase Price nor any payment thereof shall be deemed to waive or limit in any respect any representation or warranty or rights in respect thereof under this Agreement.
- Section 3.3 Allocation of Purchase Price. The sum of the Purchase Price and the Assumed Obligations will be allocated among the Purchased Assets on a basis consistent with section 1060 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations thereunder. The Parties will work together in good faith to agree upon such allocation in conjunction with the determination of the Final Purchase Price. In the event that such agreement has not have been reached within thirty (30) days following the determination of the Final Purchase Price, the allocation will be determined by the Independent Accounting Firm, and such determination will be binding on the Parties. Each Party will pay one-half of the fees and expenses of the Independent Accounting Each Party will report the transactions Firm in connection with such determination. contemplated by the Agreement for federal Income Tax and all other Tax purposes in a manner consistent with such allocation. Each Party will provide the other promptly with any other information required to complete Form 8594 under the Code. Each Party will notify the other, and will provide the other with reasonably requested cooperation, in the event of an examination, audit, or other proceeding regarding the allocations provided for in this Section 3.3.

### Section 3.4 Prorations.

(a) For purposes of determining the Purchase Price, personal property and real property Taxes, fees with respect to any Transferable Permits, rents under any leases of real or personal property, or other similar expenses, that are not due or assessed until after the Effective Time but which are attributable in whole or in part to

any period commencing prior to the Effective Time, and any other amounts that by the terms of this Agreement are to be allocated between the Parties, will be prorated as of the Effective Time, with Seller liable to the extent such items relate to any period prior to the Effective Time, and Buyer liable to the extent such items relate to any period from and after the Effective Time. If the actual amounts to be prorated are not known, Seller shall include an itemized estimate in the Closing Adjustment Statement based upon the most recent available rates, assessments, valuations, or other data, and the Parties shall adjust the amounts paid at Closing to reflect such prorations. Any prorations shall be made so as to avoid duplication of any amounts, and will be adjusted to properly take into account any amounts thereof used in determining the Purchase Price.

(b) The proration of all items under this Section 3.4 will be recalculated by Buyer within a reasonable period of time following the date upon which the actual amounts become available to Buyer. Buyer will notify Seller of such recalculated amounts, and will provide Seller with all documentation relating to such recalculations, including tax statements and other notices from third parties. The Parties will make such payments to each other as are necessary to reconcile any estimated amounts prorated as of the Effective Time with the final amounts to be prorated. Seller and Buyer agree to furnish each other with such documents and other records as may be reasonably requested in order to confirm all proration calculations made pursuant to this Section 3.4.

Section 3.5 Unbilled Revenues. On and prior to the Closing Date, Seller shall read all customer meters in their normal cycle and in due course render the related bills to its customers served by the Business. Seller shall also read each daily read transportation customer meter (collectively, "Large Volume Meters") on the day immediately preceding the Closing Date. Seller shall provide Buyer with the last meter reading from each of the Large Volume Meters made on the day immediately preceding the Closing Date as soon as practicable after the Closing Date. After the Closing Date, Buyer shall read the customer meters for their first time, in the normal cycle, and in due course render bills for service during the period between Seller's last reading in the normal cycle and Buyer's first reading in the normal cycle to the customers. Buyer shall determine the volume of gas sold by Seller prior to the Closing Date through Large Volume Meters by Seller's meter readings on the day immediately preceding the Closing Date. Buyer shall determine by allocation the volumes of gas sold through all meters other than Large Volume Meters, by Seller prior to the Closing Date, and by Buyer on and after the Closing Date and prior to its first meter reading, through meters without charts. Such allocation shall be consistent with Seller's past practices for unbilled revenues. Once such determinations have been made by Buyer, the estimated amounts of earned but unbilled revenue and any other related receivables, payables or liabilities (including gas losses) shall be adjusted based upon such determinations for purposes of determining the Final Purchase Price.

## ARTICLE IV THE CLOSING

Section 4.1 <u>Time and Place of Closing</u>. Upon the terms and subject to the satisfaction of the conditions contained in Article VIII of this Agreement, the closing of the purchase and

sale of the Purchased Assets and assumption of the Assumed Obligations (the "Closing") will take place at the offices of Seller in Dallas, Texas, beginning at 10:00 A.M. (Central time) on the first Business Day of the calendar month following the calendar month during which the conditions set forth in Article VIII (other than conditions to be satisfied by deliveries at the Closing) have been satisfied or waived, or at such other place or time as the Parties may agree. The date on which the Closing occurs is referred to herein as the "Closing Date." The purchase and sale of the Purchased Assets and assumption of the Assumed Obligations will be effective as of 12:01 A.M. (Central time) on the Closing Date (the "Effective Time").

- Section 4.2 <u>Closing Payment</u>. At the Closing, Buyer will pay or cause to be paid to Seller the Closing Payment Amount, by wire transfer of immediately available funds or by such other means as may be agreed upon by Seller and Buyer.
- Section 4.3 <u>Seller's Closing Deliveries</u>. At or prior to the Closing, Seller will deliver the following to Buyer:
  - (a) the certificate contemplated by Section 8.2(d);
  - (b) the Bill of Sale, duly executed by Seller;
  - (c) one or more deeds of conveyance of the parcels of Real Property with respect to which Seller holds fee interests, substantially in the form of the Special Warranty Deed, duly executed and acknowledged by Seller and in recordable form;
  - (d) one or more instruments of assignment or conveyance, substantially in the form of the Assignment of Easements, as are necessary to transfer the Easements, duly executed and acknowledged by Seller and in recordable form;
  - (e) all such other instruments of assignment or conveyance as are reasonably requested by Buyer in connection with the transfer of the Purchased Assets to Buyer in accordance with this Agreement;
    - (f) the Continuing Services Agreement, duly executed by Seller;
  - (g) all consents, waivers or approvals obtained by Seller from third parties in connection with this Agreement;
  - (h) terminations or releases of all Encumbrances, other than Permitted Encumbrances, on the Purchased Assets; and
  - (i) such other agreements, documents, instruments, and writings as are required to be delivered by Seller at or prior to the Closing Date pursuant to this Agreement.
- Section 4.4 <u>Buyer's Closing Deliveries</u>. At or prior to the Closing, Buyer will deliver the following to Seller:
  - (a) the certificate contemplated by Section 8.3(c);

- (b) the Bill of Sale, duly executed by Buyer;
- (c) all such other documents, instruments, and undertakings as are reasonably requested by Seller in connection with the assumption by Buyer of the Assumed Obligations in accordance with this Agreement;
  - (d) the Continuing Services Agreement, duly executed by Buyer;
- (e) all consents, waivers, or approvals obtained by Buyer from third parties in connection with this Agreement; and
- (f) such other agreements, documents, instruments and writings as are required to be delivered by Buyer at or prior to the Closing Date pursuant to this Agreement.

# ARTICLE V REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF SELLER

Except as set forth in the Seller Disclosure Schedules, Seller hereby represents and warrants to Buyer, as of the date hereof and, except to the extent expressly made only as of an earlier date, as of Closing (giving effect, solely for purposes of Article IX hereof, to any Schedule Update):

- Section 5.1 <u>Organization and Good Standing</u>. Seller is a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of Texas and the Commonwealth of Virginia and has all requisite corporate power and authority to own, lease, and operate the Purchased Assets and to carry on the Business as presently conducted. Seller is duly qualified or licensed to do business as a foreign corporation and is in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the conduct of the Business, or the ownership or operation of any Purchased Assets, by Seller makes such qualification necessary, except, in each case, for any such failures that would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect.
- Authority and Enforceability. Seller has all corporate power and authority Section 5.2 necessary to execute and deliver, and to perform its obligations under, and, subject to the satisfaction of the closing conditions, to consummate the transactions contemplated by, this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly and validly authorized by the board of directors of Seller, and no other corporate proceedings on the part of Seller are necessary to authorize this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Seller, and constitutes a valid and binding agreement of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity. At the Closing, each of the Ancillary Agreements to which Seller is contemplated to be a party will be duly and validly executed and delivered by Seller and will constitute a valid and binding agreement of Seller, enforceable against Seller in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable

bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity.

- Section 5.3 <u>No Conflicts; Consents.</u> Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.3</u>, neither the execution, delivery and performance by Seller of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, will:
  - (a) violate or conflict with any of Seller's Governing Documents;
  - (b) violate any Law or Order applicable to Seller or any of the Purchased Assets, except for any such violations of Law or Order that would not have a Material Adverse Effect or that arise as a result of any facts or circumstances relating to Buyer or any of its Affiliates;
  - (c) other than the Seller Required Regulatory Approvals, require any declaration, filing, or registration by Seller or any of its Affiliates with, or notice by Seller or any of its Affiliates to, or authorization, consent, or approval with respect to Seller or any of its Affiliates of, any Governmental Entity, except for any such declarations, filings, registrations, notices, authorizations, consents, or approvals (i) the failure of which to obtain or make would not have a Material Adverse Effect or (ii) that arise as a result of any facts or circumstances relating to Buyer or any of its Affiliates;
  - (d) violate, conflict with, result in a breach of, require any consent or approval of, or (with or without notice or lapse of time or both) constitute a default, give rise to any right of modification, acceleration, payment, cancellation or termination, or result in the creation or imposition of any Encumbrance upon any of the Purchased Assets (i) under or pursuant to any Business Agreement, Permit, Environmental Permit, or any other loan agreement, note, bond, mortgage, indenture, or other material instrument or agreement to which Seller or its Affiliates is a party or by which Seller or any of its Affiliates or any of the Purchased Assets may be bound, except for any such violations, conflicts, breaches, consents, approvals, defaults or other occurrences that would not have a Material Adverse Effect or that arise as a result of any facts or circumstances relating to Buyer or any of its Affiliates, or (ii) under or pursuant to any Material Contract.

Section 5.4 Governmental Filings. Except as set forth in Schedule 5.4, since October 1, 2008, Seller has filed or caused to be filed with the Applicable Commission and FERC all material forms, statements, reports, and documents (including all exhibits, amendments, and supplements thereto) required by Law or Order to be filed by Seller with the Applicable Commission or FERC with respect to the Business, the Purchased Assets, or the Assumed Obligations. As of the respective dates on which such forms, statements, reports, and documents were filed (but giving effect to any subsequent amendment thereof prior to the date hereof), each complied in all material respects with all requirements of any Law or Order applicable thereto in effect on such date and were true and correct in all material respects.

### Section 5.5 Financial Information.

- (a) Schedule 5.5(a) sets forth the state-specific balance sheets of the Business as of September 30, 2010 (the "Division Balance Sheets") and the state-specific income statements for the Business for the twelve-month period ended September 30, 2010, and the six-month period ended March 31, 2011 (the "Division Income Statements"). The Division Balance Sheets and the Division Income Statements were prepared in accordance with principles used in the preparation of the financial statements of the applicable state-specific division in connection with the submission of such financial statements to the Applicable Commission (except that with respect to the interim financial statements, certain items that are not customarily allocated by Seller at the state level, such as income taxes and long-term debt, are excluded), and fairly present, in all material respects, the financial condition and results of operation of the Business as of the dates thereof or for the periods covered thereby.
- (b) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.5(b)</u>, neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates has any indebtedness or liability, absolute or contingent, related to the Purchased Assets or the Business of a nature required by GAAP to be reflected in a balance sheet relating solely to the Business, other than liabilities, obligations or contingencies (i) that are accrued or reserved against in the Division Balance Sheets, (ii) that were incurred in the ordinary course of business since September 30, 2010, or (iii) that would not have, individually or in the aggregate, a Material Adverse Effect.
- (c) <u>Appendix B</u> fairly presents, as if the Effective Time were March 31, 2011, the assets and liabilities required to be included in the calculation of the Adjustment Amount pursuant to <u>Appendix A</u> (assuming, solely for purposes of this hypothetical calculation, that the Retiree Plan Assumptions are as set forth in <u>Schedule 7.10(f)</u>), and such assets and liabilities are of a nature reasonably believed by Seller to be includable in or required to be credited against rate base or amounts otherwise recoverable through the rates and tariffs of the Business pursuant to, and are calculated in accordance with, the rules and standards of the Applicable Commissions prevailing as of the date thereof.
- Section 5.6 <u>Changes</u>. Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 5.6</u>, since September 30, 2010, the Business has been operated, in all material respects, in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice (except as otherwise contemplated by this Agreement), and no change or event has occurred which, either individually or in the aggregate, has resulted or, with the passage of time, would result in a Material Adverse Effect.
- Section 5.7 Scope of Purchased Assets. The Purchased Assets include no assets other than those used in the operation of the Business as currently conducted by Seller and, together with the Excluded Assets identified in subsections (a) through (o) of Section 2.2 and Buyer's rights under this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements, constitute all of the material assets required by Seller for the conduct of the Business in substantially the same manner as currently conducted by Seller. No Affiliate of Seller holds any interest in or otherwise has any rights with respect to any of the Purchased Assets.

Section 5.8 <u>Title</u>. Upon consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement and receipt of all consents and approvals disclosed on <u>Schedule 5.3</u>, Seller will have assigned, transferred and conveyed to Buyer good and transferable title to the Purchased Assets, free and clear of all Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances).

### Section 5.9 Material Contracts.

- (a) <u>Schedule 5.9(a)</u> lists all of the following Business Agreements (the "Material Contracts"):
  - (i) each agreement, ordinance, or other grant of any municipal, town or county franchise relating to the Business (the "<u>Franchises</u>"), except for such Franchises, the absence of which would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect:
  - (ii) all agreements between Seller and any of its Affiliates with respect to the Business, Purchased Assets or Assumed Obligations, including all such agreements for the provision of any commodities, goods, or services;
  - (iii) all agreements between Seller and one or more Business Employees that provides for (A) employment other than on an at-will basis, (B) bonus or incentive compensation, or (C) any retention, severance or change of control payment;
  - (iv) all collective bargaining agreements or other agreements with any labor union, employees' association or other employee representative of a group of Business Employees ("Collective Bargaining Agreements");
  - (v) all leases, subleases, licenses or other agreements by which any right to use or occupy any interest in real property is granted by or to Seller, except for such leases, subleases, licenses or other agreements, the existence or absence of which would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect and that do not individually involve expenditures in excess of \$150,000 in any year;
  - (vi) all agreements that individually involve expenditures in excess of \$150,000 in any year;
  - (vii) all agreements for or relating to Indebtedness, or pursuant to which any Encumbrance is granted in or to any of the Purchased Assets;
  - (viii) all agreements providing for the extension of credit by Seller, other than (A) the extension of credit to vendors in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice, and (B) normal employee advances and other customary extensions of credit in the ordinary course that are not material in amount;

- (ix) all agreements granting to any Person any right or option to purchase or otherwise acquire any of the Purchased Assets, including rights of first option, rights of first refusal, or other preferential purchase rights;
- (x) all agreements restricting the right of Seller to compete with any Person or in any line of business or geographic area; or
- (xi) all partnership, joint venture and joint ownership agreements, and all similar material agreements (however named) involving a sharing of assets, profits, losses, costs or liabilities.
- (b) Seller has made available to Buyer copies of all Material Contracts, together with all amendments, waivers, or other changes thereto, which are correct and complete in all material respects. Except as set forth on Schedule 5.9(b), (i) each Material Contract is a valid and binding obligation of Seller, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, and, to Seller's Knowledge, is a valid and binding obligation of each other party thereto, enforceable against it in accordance with its terms, in each case except as the same may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or similar laws relating to creditors' rights generally, and (ii) neither Seller nor, to Seller's Knowledge, any other party thereto is (or, upon the passage of time or the giving of notice, or both, would be) in material default under or breach of any Material Contract.
- (c) All agreements entered into or otherwise utilized by Seller for the purchase, supply, transmission, transportation, storage and delivery of natural gas or other energy commodities, or for the management of price or other risks associated therewith, in each case that relate principally to the Business, have been approved by or otherwise satisfy all requirements of the Applicable Commissions.
- (d) Seller has all Franchises and other rights required under applicable Law to provide natural gas distribution service to retail distribution customers located within the Territory, except for such Franchises, the absence of which would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (e) <u>Schedule 5.9(e)</u> sets forth a list of each contact and agreement, other than Business Agreements to be assigned to Buyer hereunder, under which expenditures allocable to the Business exceed \$250,000 in any year or that is otherwise material to the operation of the Business.
- Section 5.10 <u>Legal Proceedings</u>. Except as set forth in <u>Schedule 5.10</u>, there are no pending or, to Seller's Knowledge threatened, material Claims relating to the Business, the Purchased Assets, or the Assumed Obligations.

# Section 5.11 Compliance with Law; Orders; Permits.

(a) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.11(a)</u>, Seller is, and to Seller's Knowledge at all times since October 1, 2008 has been, in compliance with all Laws, Orders and Permits applicable to the Purchased Assets or the Business, except for

violations which would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect

- (b) Except for Regulatory Orders of general applicability or as set forth in Schedule 5.11(b), Seller is not subject to any outstanding Orders that would reasonably be expected to impose any material restriction or materially burdensome requirement on the Purchased Assets or the Business following Closing.
- (c) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.11(c)</u>, Seller possesses all Permits necessary to own and operate the Business and Purchased Assets as currently operated, all of such Permits are in full force and effect, and no appeal or other proceeding is pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened to revoke any such Permits, except where the failure to have such Permit, such failure to be in effect, or such appeals or proceedings would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect.
- Section 5.12 <u>Environmental Matters</u>. The representations and warranties contained in this Section 5.12 are the only representations and warranties being made with respect to compliance with or liability under Environmental Laws or with respect to any environmental, health or safety matter related to the Business, the Purchased Assets or Seller's ownership or operation thereof. Except as would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a Material Adverse Effect:
  - (a) To Seller's Knowledge, no Environmental Permits are necessary for Seller to operate the Business as it is currently being operated, and to Seller's Knowledge, the Purchased Assets, the Business, and Seller (with respect to the Purchased Assets and Business) are and, at all times since October 1, 2008 have been, in compliance in all material respects with the requirements of all Environmental Laws.
  - (b) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.12(b)</u>, neither Seller nor any Affiliate of Seller has, since October 1, 2008, entered into or been subject to any consent decree or agreement, been subject to any Order, or received any written notice, report, or other information regarding any actual or alleged violation of Environmental Laws or any liabilities or potential liabilities, including any investigatory, remedial, or corrective obligations, arising under Environmental Laws, in each case relating to the ownership or operation of the Business or the Purchased Assets.
  - (c) Except as set forth on Schedule 5.12(c), (i) to Seller's Knowledge there is and has been no Release from, in, on, or beneath any of the Real Property that could form a basis for an Environmental Claim, and (ii) there are no written Environmental Claims pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened that relate to the Purchased Assets or the Business or, to the Knowledge of Seller, that relate to any property or assets previously used in connection with the ownership or operation of the Business or Purchased Assets.

### Section 5.13 Taxes. Except as set forth on Schedule 5.13:

(a) All Tax Returns relating to the Business or the Purchased Assets required to be filed by or on behalf of Seller have been filed in a timely manner, and all Taxes

required to be shown on such Tax Returns have been paid in full. There are no audits or other examinations pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened relating to any Taxes relating to the Business or Purchased Assets. Seller has not granted any waiver of any statute of limitations regarding, or any extension of any period for the assessment of, any Tax relating to the Business or the Purchased Assets.

- (b) Seller has withheld and paid all Taxes required to have been withheld and paid in connection with amounts paid or owing to any employee or independent contractor of the Business, and all forms W-2 and 1099 required with respect thereto have been properly completed and timely filed.
- (c) Seller is not a party to any Tax allocation or sharing agreement relating to the Business or the Purchased Assets.

Section 5.14 <u>Labor Matters</u>. Except to the extent set forth in <u>Schedule 5.14</u>: (i) Seller is, and at all times since October 1, 2008 has been, in material compliance with all Laws applicable to the Business Employees respecting employment and employment practices, terms and conditions of employment, and wages and hours; (ii) Seller has not received written notice of any unfair labor practice complaint against Seller pending before the National Labor Relations Board with respect to any of the Business Employees; (iii) Seller has not received notice that any representation petition respecting the Business Employees has been filed with the National Labor Relations Board; (iv) Seller is in material compliance with its obligations under the Collective Bargaining Agreements; (v) no arbitration proceeding arising out of or under any Collective Bargaining Agreement is pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened against Seller; and (vi) there is no labor strike, slowdown, work stoppage, or lockout actually pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened involving the Business Employees.

## Section 5.15 <u>Employee Benefits</u>.

- (a) Schedule 5.15(a) lists each employee benefit plan (as such term is defined in section 3(3) of ERISA) and each other plan, program, or arrangement providing benefits to employees that is maintained by, contributed to, or required to be contributed to by Seller or any of its ERISA Affiliates as of the date hereof on account of current Business Employees or persons who have retired or may retire from the Business (each, a "Benefit Plan").
- (b) With respect to each Benefit Plan, Seller has made available to Buyer copies of each of the following documents: (i) each Benefit Plan (including all amendments thereto); (ii) the annual report and actuarial report, if required under ERISA or the Code, with respect to each such Benefit Plan for the last plan year ending prior to the date hereof; (iii) the most recent summary plan description, together with each summary of material modifications, if required under ERISA, with respect to such Benefit Plan; and (iv) the most recent determination letter received from the United States Internal Revenue Service with respect to each Benefit Plan that is intended to be qualified under Section 401(a) of the Code.

### (c) Except as set forth on Schedule 5.15(c):

- (i) Each Benefit Plan that is intended to be qualified under section 401(a) of the Code has received a determination from the Internal Revenue Service that such Benefit Plan is so qualified, and each trust that is intended to be exempt under section 501(a) of the Code has received a determination letter that such trust is so exempt. Nothing has occurred since the date of such determination that would be reasonably expected to materially adversely affect the qualified or exempt status of such Benefit Plan or trust, nor will the consummation of the transactions provided for by this Agreement have any such effect.
- (ii) Each Benefit Plan has been maintained, funded, and administered in material compliance with its terms and the terms of any applicable Collective Bargaining Agreements, and in material compliance with all applicable Laws, including ERISA and the Code. There are no pending or, to Seller's Knowledge, threatened claims by or on behalf of any of the Benefit Plans, by any Business Employee or any beneficiary thereof covered under any such Benefit Plan or otherwise involving any such Benefit Plan (other than routine claims for benefits) that would result in liability to Buyer.
- (iii) Seller has no obligation to provide post-retirement health or life insurance coverage other than as required under Section 4980B of the Code. Except for any obligation to provide post-retirement benefits under any Collective Bargaining Agreement, Seller has the right, at any time and without liability, to amend or terminate post-retirement medical and life benefits, and to adjust premiums or cost-sharing provisions. No written or otherwise binding representation has been made to any Business Employees promising continuation of life, medical or dental coverage beyond the Continuation Period or the existing term of any Collective Bargaining Agreement, as applicable.
- (iv) No liability under Title IV or section 302 of ERISA has been incurred by Seller or any ERISA Affiliate that has not been satisfied in full. No Benefit Plan subject to Title IV of ERISA or any trust established thereunder has incurred any "accumulated funding deficiency" (as defined in section 302 of ERISA and section 412 of the Code), whether or not waived, as of the last day of the most recent fiscal year of each such Benefit Plan ended prior to the Closing Date. There has been no "reportable event" (as such term is defined in Section 4043(c) of ERISA) in connection with any Benefit Plan other than reportable events for which notice is waived under applicable regulations. No Benefit Plan subject to Title IV of ERISA is a "multiemployer pension plan," nor is any Benefit Plan subject to Title IV of ERISA a plan described in section 4063(a) of ERISA.
- (v) All contributions required by Law to be made to the Benefit Plans for all periods ending prior to the Closing Date will be paid by Seller to the Benefit Plans within the time required by Law.

- (d) Except as set forth on <u>Schedule 5.15(d)</u> or as otherwise expressly provided for in Section 7.10, the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby will not accelerate the vesting or the time of payment, or increase the amount, of any compensation or benefits of any Business Employee.
- Section 5.16 <u>Insurance</u>. The Purchased Assets are insured with reputable insurers in such amounts and against such risks and losses as are customary in the gas utility industry, and Seller has not received any written notice of cancellation or termination with respect to any material insurance policy of Seller providing coverage in respect of the Purchased Assets.
- Section 5.17 <u>Brokers and Finders</u>. No broker, finder, or other Person is entitled to any brokerage fees, commissions, or finder's fees for which Buyer could become liable or obligated in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby by reason of any action taken by Seller or any of its Affiliates.
- Section 5.18 Exclusivity of Representations and Warranties. Neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates or Seller's Representatives is making any representation or warranty of any kind or nature whatsoever, oral or written, express or implied (including, but not limited to, any relating to financial condition or results of operations of the Business or maintenance, repair, condition, design, performance, value, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of the Purchased Assets), except as expressly set forth in this Article V and the Seller Disclosure Schedules, and Seller hereby disclaims any such other representations or warranties.

# ARTICLE VI REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF BUYER

Buyer hereby represents and warrants to Seller, as of the date hereof and, except to the extent expressly made only as of an earlier date, as of Closing:

- Section 6.1 <u>Organization and Good Standing</u>. Buyer is a corporation duly organized, validly existing, and in good standing under the laws of the State of Missouri and has all requisite corporate power and authority to own its assets and to carry on its business as presently conducted. As of the Closing, Buyer will be duly qualified or licensed to do business as a foreign corporation and is in good standing in each jurisdiction in which the conduct of the Business, or the ownership or operation of any of the Purchased Assets, by Buyer makes such qualification necessary, except, in each case, for any such failures that would not, individually or in the aggregate, have a material adverse effect on the ability of Buyer to perform its obligations under this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby on a timely basis.
- Section 6.2 <u>Authority and Enforceability</u>. Buyer has all corporate power and authority necessary to execute and deliver, and to perform its obligations under, and, subject to the satisfaction of the closing conditions, to consummate the transactions contemplated by, this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements and the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby have been duly and validly authorized by the board of directors of Buyer, and no other corporate proceedings on the part of Buyer are necessary to authorize this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement or to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby

or thereby. This Agreement has been duly and validly executed and delivered by Buyer, and constitutes a valid and binding agreement of Buyer, enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity. At the Closing, the Ancillary Agreements to which Buyer is contemplated to be a party will be duly and validly executed and delivered by Buyer and will constitute a valid and binding agreement of Buyer, enforceable against Buyer in accordance with its terms, except as such enforceability may be limited by applicable bankruptcy, insolvency, moratorium, or other similar laws affecting or relating to enforcement of creditors' rights generally or general principles of equity.

- Section 6.3 <u>No Conflicts; Consents.</u> Neither the execution, delivery and performance by Buyer of this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement, nor the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby, will:
  - (a) violate or conflict with any of Buyer's Governing Documents;
  - (b) violate any Law or Order applicable to Buyer, except for any such violations that would not have a material adverse effect on the ability of Buyer to perform its obligations under this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby on a timely basis or arise as a result of any facts or circumstances relating to Seller or its Affiliates;
  - (c) other than the Buyer Required Regulatory Approvals, require any declaration, filing, or registration by Buyer or any of its Affiliates with, or notice by Buyer or any of its Affiliates to, or authorization, consent, or approval with respect to Buyer or any of its Affiliates of, any Governmental Entity, except for any such declarations, filings, registrations, notices, authorizations, consents, or approvals (i) the failure of which to obtain or make would not have a material adverse effect on the ability of Buyer to perform its obligations under this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby on a timely basis or (ii) that arise as a result of any facts or circumstances relating to Seller or its Affiliates;
  - (d) violate, conflict with, result in a breach of, require any consent or approval of, or (with or without notice or lapse of time or both) constitute a default, give rise to any right of modification, acceleration, payment, cancellation or termination under or pursuant to any loan agreement, note, bond, mortgage, indenture, or other material instrument or agreement to which Buyer or its Affiliates is a party or by which Buyer or any of its Affiliates or any of their assets may be bound, except for any such violations, conflicts, breaches, consents, approvals, defaults or other occurrences that would not have a material adverse effect on the ability of Buyer to perform its obligations under this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby on a timely basis or arise as a result of any facts or circumstances relating to Seller or its Affiliates
- Section 6.4 <u>Financial Capability</u>. Buyer (a) will have at the Closing sufficient funds available to pay the Purchase Price and any fees, costs and expenses incurred by Buyer in

connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, (b) has, and at the Closing will have, the resources and capabilities (financial or otherwise) to perform its other obligations hereunder; and (c) has not incurred, and prior to the Closing will not incur, any obligation, commitment, restriction, or liability of any kind, which would impair or adversely affect such resources and capabilities. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, the Parties acknowledge and agree that it shall not be a condition to the obligations of Buyer to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby that Buyer have sufficient funds for payment of the Purchase Price.

- Section 6.5 <u>Brokers and Finders</u>. No broker, finder, or other Person is entitled to any brokerage fees, commissions, or finder's fees for which Seller or its Affiliate could become liable or obligated in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby by reason of any action taken by Buyer or any of its Affiliates.
- Section 6.6 <u>Legal Proceedings</u>. There are no pending or, to Buyer's knowledge, threatened Claims that would, individually or in the aggregate, have a material adverse effect on the ability of Buyer to perform its obligations under this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby on a timely basis.
- Section 6.7 <u>Regulation as a Utility</u>. Buyer is not subject to regulation as a public utility or public service company (or similar designation) by the United States, any state of the United States, any foreign country or any municipality or any political subdivision of the foregoing.
- Section 6.8 <u>Investigation by Buyer; No Knowledge of Breach.</u> Buyer has performed all due diligence that it has deemed necessary to perform concerning the Business, the Purchased Assets, and the Assumed Obligations in connection with its decision to enter into this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements and to consummate the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby and acknowledges that Buyer and Buyer's Representatives have been provided access to the personnel, properties, premises and records of Seller for such purpose. In entering into this Agreement, Buyer has relied solely upon its own investigation and analysis, and Buyer:
  - (a) acknowledges that none of Seller or any of its Affiliates or any of Seller's Representatives makes or has made any representation or warranty, either express or implied, as to the accuracy of completeness of any of the information provided or made available to Buyer or Buyer's Representatives, except that the foregoing limitations shall not apply with respect to Seller to the specific representations and warranties set forth in Article V of this Agreement, but always subject to the limitations and restrictions contained herein;
  - (b) agrees, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, that none of Seller or any of its Affiliates or any of Seller's Representatives shall have any liability or responsibility whatsoever to Buyer on any basis based upon any information provided or made available, or statements made, to Buyer or Buyer's Representatives (including any forecasts or projected information), except that the foregoing limitations shall not apply with respect to Seller to the extent Seller has liability for indemnification pursuant to Article IX for the breach of the specific representations and warranties set forth in

Article V of this Agreement, but always subject to the limitations and restrictions contained herein;

- (c) acknowledges that, except as expressly set forth in this Agreement, there are no representations or warranties of any kind, express or implied, with respect to the Business, the Purchased Assets or the Assumed Obligations; and
- (d) without making specific inquiry into any matter, represents that Buyer has no actual knowledge as of the date hereof of a breach of or inaccuracy in any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement contained in this Agreement.

# ARTICLE VII COVENANTS OF THE PARTIES

### Section 7.1 Conduct of the Business.

- (a) Except (i) as contemplated in this Agreement or required by applicable Law or Order; (ii) for actions approved by Buyer in writing (which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed); (iii) in connection with necessary repairs due to breakdown or casualty, or other actions taken in response to a business emergency or other unforeseen operational matters; or (iv) as otherwise described in Schedule 7.1, during the period from the date of this Agreement to the Effective Time, Seller will operate the Purchased Assets and the Business in the ordinary course consistent with its past practice and will use commercially reasonable efforts to preserve intact the Business, and to preserve the goodwill and relationships with customers, suppliers, and others having business dealings with the Business and will not, without the prior written consent of Buyer:
  - (i) create, incur, assume, or suffer to exist any Encumbrance upon the Purchased Assets, except for Permitted Encumbrances;
  - (ii) sell, lease (as lessor), transfer, or otherwise dispose of any of the Purchased Assets, other than (A) the use or sale of inventory in the ordinary course of business, or (B) the disposal of Purchased Assets having an aggregate value of less than \$250,000 or that are no longer useful in the business;
  - (iii) make any material change in the levels of Inventory customarily maintained by Seller with respect to the Business;
  - (iv) assign, relinquish any material rights under, or amend in any material respect any of the Material Contracts;
  - (v) increase or decrease the number of, fail to use commercially reasonable efforts to fill, or transfer any employees from, the positions of employment in which Business Employees are employed;

- (vi) enter into, adopt, or amend in any material respect any agreement with one or more Business Employees, or take any action to affect a material change in any Collective Bargaining Agreement;
- (vii) grant any increase in the compensation of, or grant any bonus or retention or severance pay to, Business Employees, except (A) for increases in compensation and bonuses in the ordinary course of business and consistent with past practice, (B) for bonuses and retention and severance pay that will be fully paid by Seller, and (C) to the extent required pursuant to the terms of any Collective Bargaining Agreement existing on the date hereof; provided, in each case, that Seller informs Buyer prior thereto; or
- (viii) agree or commit to take any action which would be a violation of the restrictions set forth in this Section 7.1(a).
- (b) Seller shall reasonably consult with Buyer prior to entering into any Business Agreement that, if existing as of the date hereof, would be required to be set forth on Schedule 5.9(a) as a Material Contract, and shall promptly provide to Buyer a copy of any such agreement. Schedule 5.9(a) shall be deemed supplemented to include such agreement if (i) Buyer consents in writing thereto (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned, or delayed), or (ii) such agreement is an agreement for the provision of commodities, goods or services by any third party (other than an Affiliate) entered into in the ordinary course of business consistent with past practice that may be terminated by Buyer, without penalty, on no more than ninety (90) days prior written notice following the Closing. Such Business Agreements shall otherwise constitute Retained Agreements, notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, and the failure of such Business Agreements to be set forth on Schedule 5.9(a) shall not constitute a breach by Seller of any representation or warranty in this Agreement.
- (c) During the period from the date hereof through Closing, Seller shall make reasonable and prudent capital investment in the distribution assets of the Business materially in accordance with its existing capital investment program described on Schedule 7.1(c), and as otherwise required by Law.
- (d) Seller shall keep Buyer apprised of, and regularly consult with Buyer concerning, the matters known to Seller that Seller reasonably expects to result in a significant increase in operating expenses and/or a significant decrease in revenue for the Business or to otherwise materially affect the Business, Purchased Assets, or Assumed Obligations.
- (e) Within five (5) Business Days after the date hereof, a committee comprised of one or more Persons designated by Seller and one or more Persons designated by Buyer (collectively, the "<u>Transition Committee</u>") will be established to examine transition issues relating to or arising in connection with plans for integration of the Business, Purchased Assets or Assumed Obligations following the Closing or other matters that either Seller or Buyer believes are reasonably likely to significantly affect the Business, Purchased Assets or Assumed Obligations following the Closing.

The Transition Committee shall meet on a regular basis to (i) review current Business procedures; (ii) develop the specific implementation plan under the Continuing Services Agreement to ensure the continued processing of all regular business transactions and assist in the migration of files and data following the Closing; and (iii) coordinate the preparation and filing of all applications and other materials required to obtain the Required Regulatory Approvals. Without limiting the obligations of the Parties set out hereunder, it is intended that Seller and Buyer each will, through the Transition Committee, keep the other apprised of the status of matters relating to completion of the transactions contemplated hereby. Members of the Transition Committee shall have no authority to bind either Party and shall not make or commit to make any concessions, agreements or other undertakings with or to any Governmental Entity or other Person.

#### Section 7.2 Access.

- (a) To the extent permitted by applicable Law, between the date of this Agreement and the Closing Date, Seller will, during ordinary business hours and upon reasonable notice, (i) give Buyer and Buyer's Representatives reasonable access to the Purchased Assets; (ii) permit Buyer to make such reasonable inspections thereof as Buyer may reasonably request; (iii) furnish Buyer with such financial and operating data and other information with respect to the Business as Buyer may from time to time reasonably request; and (iv) furnish Buyer with a copy of each material report, schedule, or other document principally relating to the Business filed or submitted by Seller with, or received by Seller from, any Governmental Entity; provided, however, that (i) any such investigation will be conducted in such a manner as not to interfere unreasonably with the operation of the Business or any other Person; (ii) Seller shall not be required to take any action which would constitute or result in a waiver of the attorney-client privilege; and (iii) Seller shall not be required to supply Buyer with any information which Seller is under a legal obligation not to supply. Buyer will indemnify and hold harmless Seller from and against any Losses incurred by Seller, its Affiliates or their Representatives by any action of Buyer or Buyer's representatives while present on any of the Purchased Assets or other premises to which Buyer is granted access hereunder (including restoring any such premises to the condition substantially equivalent to the condition such premises were in prior to any such investigation). Notwithstanding anything in this Section 7.2 to the contrary, (i) Buyer will not have access to personnel and medical records if such access could, in Seller's good faith judgment, subject Seller to risk of liability or otherwise violate the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 and (ii) any investigation of environmental matters by or on behalf of Buyer will be limited to visual inspections and site visits commonly included in the scope of "Phase 1" level environmental inspections, and Buyer will not have the right to perform or conduct any other sampling or testing at, in, on, or underneath any of the Purchased Assets.
- (b) For a period of three (3) years after the Closing Date, each Party and its representatives will have reasonable access to all of the books and records relating to the Business or the Purchased Assets, including all Transferred Employee Records, in the possession of the other Party, and to the employees of the other Party, to the extent that such access may reasonably be required by such Party in connection with the Assumed

Obligations or the Excluded Liabilities, or other matters relating to or affected by the operation of the Business and the Purchased Assets. Such access will be afforded by the applicable Party upon receipt of reasonable advance notice and during normal business hours, and will be conducted in such a manner as not to interfere unreasonably with the operation of the business of any Party or its respective Affiliates. The Party exercising the right of access hereunder will be solely responsible for any costs or expenses incurred by either Party in connection therewith. If the Party in possession of such books and records desires to dispose of any such books and records prior to the expiration of such seven-year period, such Party will, prior to such disposition, give the other Party a reasonable opportunity at such other Party's expense to segregate and take possession of such books and records as such other Party may select.

#### Section 7.3 Confidentiality.

- (a) For a period of two (2) years following the Closing or the termination of this Agreement, Buyer will, and will cause its Affiliates and Buyer's Representatives to, hold all Confidential Information in strict confidence and not disclose any Confidential Information to any Person other than its Affiliates and Buyer's Representatives; provided, however, that upon the Closing, the provisions of Section 7.3 will expire with respect to any information principally related to the Purchased Assets or the Business. "Confidential Information" means all information in any form heretofore or hereafter obtained from Seller in connection with Buyer's evaluation of the Business or the Purchased Assets or the negotiation of this Agreement, whether pertaining to financial condition, results of operations, methods of operation or otherwise, other than information which is in the public domain through no violation of this Agreement or the Confidentiality Agreement by Buyer, its Affiliates, or Buyer's Representatives.
- (b) Notwithstanding the foregoing, Buyer may disclose Confidential Information to the extent that such information is required to be disclosed by Buyer by Law or in connection with any proceeding by or before a Governmental Entity, including any disclosure, financial or otherwise, required to comply with the rules of any securities commission or exchange. In the event that Buyer believes any such disclosure is required, Buyer will give Seller notice thereof as promptly as possible and, at Seller's expense, will cooperate with Seller in seeking any protective orders or other relief as Seller may reasonably request.
- (c) If the transactions contemplated hereby are not consummated, Buyer will promptly return to Seller or destroy all copies of any Confidential Information, including any materials prepared by Buyer or Buyer's Representatives incorporating or reflecting Confidential Information, and an officer of Buyer shall certify in writing compliance by Buyer with the foregoing; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not apply to computer back-up tapes or similar electronic archival storage.
- (d) The provisions of this Section 7.3 supersede the Confidentiality Agreement.

Section 7.4 Notices of Events. Each Party shall, promptly after obtaining knowledge thereof, give written notice to the other Party of any event or condition that causes, or will cause, any representation or warranty of such Party to be inaccurate or that will result in the non-fulfillment of any of the conditions to the consummation of the transactions hereunder. Except as expressly provided in Section 7.1(b) and Section 7.16, neither such notice nor the receiving Party's resulting knowledge of the matters disclosed therein shall be deemed to waive or limit in any respect any representation or warranty, rights in respect thereof, or conditions to the consummation of the transactions under this Agreement.

Section 7.5 Expenses. Buyer shall bear sole responsibility for all filing fees of either Party incurred in connection with requesting or obtaining the CFIUS Approval. Except as provided by the foregoing, Buyer and Seller shall bear, in equal proportions, responsibility for payment of all other filing, recording, transfer, or other fees or charges of any nature in connection any Required Regulatory Approvals or otherwise payable pursuant to any provision of any Law, Order or Franchise in connection with the sale, transfer, and assignment by Seller of the Purchased Assets and the Assumed Obligations to Buyer. In addition, the Parties shall share equally the fees and expenses of such legal counsel as the Parties shall mutually agree will have primary responsibility for the preparation and prosecution of any and all applications and proceedings with respect to the Required Regulatory Approval of each Applicable Commission. Except as provided in the foregoing or to the extent otherwise specifically provided herein, and irrespective of whether the transactions contemplated hereby are consummated, all other costs and expenses incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby will be borne by the Party incurring such costs and expenses.

#### Section 7.6 <u>Further Assurances</u>.

- (a) Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, each of the Parties will use commercially reasonable efforts (which shall not include the payment by Buyer or Seller of any amounts or the reduction of amounts owed to Seller in connection with obtaining any consent required by this Agreement) to take, or cause to be taken, all action, and to do, or cause to be done, all things necessary, proper, or advisable under applicable Law to consummate and make effective the transactions contemplated hereby, including using commercially reasonable efforts to obtain satisfaction of the conditions precedent to each Party's obligations hereunder. Neither Party will, and each Party will cause its Affiliates not to, in each case without the prior written consent of the other Party, take any action which would reasonably be expected to prevent or materially impede, interfere with or delay the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.
- (b) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement or any Ancillary Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements shall not constitute an agreement to transfer or assign any contract, agreement, permit, claim or right or any benefit or obligation arising thereunder or resulting therefrom if an attempted assignment thereof, without the consent of a third party, would constitute a breach or other contravention under any agreement or Law to which Seller is a party or by which it is bound, or in any way adversely affect the rights of Seller or, upon transfer, Buyer under such contract, agreement, permit, claim or right. Seller will use its commercially

reasonable efforts to obtain, promptly following the date hereof, any and all consents of third parties required to assign to Buyer Seller's rights under the Business Agreements. Buyer agrees to cooperate with Seller in Seller's efforts to obtain any consents of third parties required to assign to Buyer Seller's rights under the Business Agreements, including the submission of such financial or other information concerning Buyer and the execution of any assumption agreements or similar documents reasonably requested by a third party; provided, however, that notwithstanding the terms of any such agreement or document, no such agreement or document shall, as between the Parties, be deemed to alter the character of any liability or obligation as an Assumed Obligation or Excluded Liability hereunder or otherwise modify any of the rights or obligations of the Parties hereunder with respect thereto. To the extent that, notwithstanding its commercially reasonable efforts, Seller is unable to obtain any such required consent prior to the Closing, and as a result thereof Buyer shall be prevented by such third party from receiving the rights and benefits with respect to such Purchased Asset intended to be transferred hereunder, or if any attempted assignment would adversely affect the rights of Seller thereunder so that Buyer would not in fact receive all such rights or Seller would forfeit or otherwise lose the benefit of rights that Seller is entitled to retain, Seller and Buyer shall cooperate in any lawful and commercially reasonable arrangement, as Seller and Buyer shall agree, under which Buyer would, to the extent practicable, obtain the economic claims, rights and benefits under such asset and assume the economic burdens and obligations with respect thereto in accordance with this Agreement, including by subcontracting, sublicensing or subleasing to Buyer. Without in any way limiting the conditions to Closing set forth in Article VIII, Buyer agrees that other than liability arising from a failure to comply with this Section 7.6 or a breach of Seller's representations and warranties set forth in Article V hereof, Seller shall not have any liability to Buyer arising out of the failure to obtain any such consent that may be required in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement or the Ancillary Agreements or because of any circumstances resulting therefrom.

- (c) With respect to vehicles, equipment or other personal property that is used principally for the Business and that is leased by Seller pursuant to a personal property lease that cannot be assigned to Buyer, Seller will, to the extent requested by Buyer and to the extent Seller is reasonably able to do so upon commercially reasonable terms, prior to the Effective Time purchase the assets leased under such lease that are used principally for the Business, in which case such assets will be included in the Purchased Assets. Absent the foregoing, Seller shall use its commercially reasonable efforts to identify substitute assets owned by Seller and Buyer shall have the option to include in the Purchased Assets such substitute assets in lieu of the corresponding leased assets.
- (d) Upon the Closing, Seller and Buyer shall enter into such arrangements as necessary to transfer to Buyer the rights, benefits, obligations and liabilities existing at Closing with respect to futures, options, and other derivative transactions not for physical delivery to the extent such transactions are utilized by Seller to manage gas supply price risk otherwise borne by customers of the Business, which may include Buyer entering into transactions with identical terms to those in the existing transactions for the remaining term thereof. To the extent necessary in connection with the

foregoing, the mark-to-market value of any such transaction existing at Closing shall be determined in accordance with the usual and customary practice employed by Seller in its hedging programs for the Business.

- (e) Seller agrees to cooperate with any efforts by Buyer to obtain, at Buyer's sole cost and expense, (i) title insurance policies in respect of the Real Property, insuring title to the applicable Real Property as vested in Buyer; (ii) all surveys desired by Buyer in respect of the Real Property; and (iii) all estoppel certificates and non-disturbance agreements desired by Buyer in respect of any real property leases included in the Purchased Assets.
- (f) From time to time on or after the Closing Date, Seller will, at Buyer's expense, execute and deliver such documents to Buyer as Buyer may reasonably request in order to more effectively consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. From time to time after the date hereof, Buyer will, at Seller's expense, execute and deliver such documents to Seller as Seller may reasonably request in order to more effectively consummate the transactions contemplated hereby. Following the Closing, each Party will promptly remit to the other any payments such Party receives that are in satisfaction of any rights or assets belonging to the other Party.

#### Section 7.7 <u>Governmental Approvals.</u>

- (a) Within 45 days following the date hereof, Seller and Buyer will each file or cause to be filed (i) with each Applicable Commission, joint applications for the approval of the transactions contemplated hereby; and (ii) with the United States Department of the Treasury, Committee on Foreign Investment, all filings and submissions contemplated to be made or effected by them pursuant to the Exon-Florio Amendment. In addition, within three (3) months following the date hereof, Seller and Buyer will each file or cause to be filed, with the Federal Trade Commission and the United States Department of Justice, Antitrust Division, any notifications required to be filed under the HSR Act with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby, and shall therein request early termination of the waiting period under the HSR Act.
- (b) Seller and Buyer will, and will cause their respective Affiliates to, cooperate with each other and use commercially reasonable efforts to (i) promptly prepare and file all necessary applications, notices, petitions, and filings, and execute all agreements and documents, to the extent required by Law or Order for consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (including the Required Regulatory Approvals), (ii) obtain the transfer to Buyer of all Transferable Permits and the reissuance to Buyer of all Permits that are not Transferable Permits, and (iii) obtain the consents, approvals, and authorizations of all Governmental Entities to the extent required by Law or Order for consummation of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement (including the Required Regulatory Approvals). Each Party will, and will cause its Affiliates to, consult and cooperate with the other Party as to the appropriate time of all such filing such notifications, furnish to the other Party such necessary information and reasonable assistance in connection with the preparation of such filings, and respond promptly to any requests for additional information made in connection

therewith by any Governmental Entity. Seller and Buyer each will have the right to review in advance all characterizations of the information relating to it or to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement which appear in any filing made by the other Party or any of its Affiliates in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby.

- Notwithstanding the foregoing or any other provision of this Agreement, (c) neither Party shall be obligated to settle any proceeding with respect to the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, or any intervention therein, other than upon commercially reasonable terms, or to consent or agree to or otherwise take any action that, individually or in the aggregate, would have a material adverse effect on such Party or any of its Affiliates, that would have a Material Adverse Effect, or that constitutes or would result in a Burdensome Condition. As used herein, the term "Burdensome Condition" means a material adverse diminution in the benefits to such Party of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including, to the extent in the aggregate resulting in a material adverse diminution in such benefits, a reduction in the authorized rates and tariffs of the Business, a restriction on the ability to put into effect new rates and tariffs, a net increase in regulatory liabilities or net decrease in regulatory assets, additional service requirements not covered in rates, or otherwise, that in any case that is not taken into account in determining the Adjustment Amount under Section 3.2 hereof or otherwise cured (including by payment of consideration) by the other Party.
- (d) To the fullest extent possible, in connection with any communications, meetings, or other contacts, oral or written, with any Governmental Entity in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby, each Party shall (and will cause its Affiliates to): (i) inform the other Party in advance of any such communication, meeting, or other contact which such Party or any of its Affiliates proposes or intends to make, including the subject matter, contents, intended agenda, and other aspects of any of the foregoing; (ii) consult and cooperate with the other Party, and to take into account the comments of such other Party in connection with any of the matters covered by Section 7.7(b); (iii) permit for representatives of the other Party to participate to the maximum extent possible in any such communications, meetings, or other contacts; (iv) notify the other Party of any oral communications with any Governmental Entity relating to any of the foregoing; and (v) provide the other Party with copies of all written communications with any Governmental Entity relating to any of the foregoing.
- (e) Seller and Buyer will cooperate with each other and promptly prepare and file notifications with, and request Tax clearances from, federal, state and local taxing authorities in jurisdictions in which a portion of the Purchase Price may be required to be withheld or in which Buyer would otherwise be liable for any Tax liabilities of Seller pursuant to such federal, state and local Tax Law (other than any such liabilities which under the terms hereof are to be paid by Buyer).

#### Section 7.8 Tax Matters.

(a) All transfer, documentary, recording, notarial, sales, use, registration, stamp and other similar taxes, fees and expenses (including, but not limited to, all

applicable real estate transfer Taxes, and including any penalties, interest and additions to any such tax) ("Transaction Taxes") incurred in connection with this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be borne by Buyer, regardless of whether the Tax authority seeks to collect such Taxes from Seller or Buyer. Buyer and Seller shall cooperate in timely making and filing all Tax Returns as may be required to comply with the provisions of laws relating to such Transaction Taxes. To the extent permitted by applicable Law, Buyer will file all necessary Tax Returns and other documentation with respect to all Transaction Taxes, and, if required by applicable Law, Seller will join in the execution of any such Tax Returns or other documentation. Seller shall give prompt written notice to Buyer of any proposed adjustment or assessment of any Transaction Taxes with respect to the transaction, or of any examination of said transaction in a sales, use, transfer or similar Tax audit. In any proceedings, whether formal or informal, Seller shall permit Buyer to participate in and control the defense of such proceeding and shall take all actions and execute all documents required to allow such participation. Seller shall not negotiate a settlement or compromise of any Transaction Taxes without the prior written consent of Buyer, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

- (b) Seller will be responsible for the preparation and timely filing of all Tax Returns reflecting Taxes payable by Seller and the timely payment of all Taxes shown to be due on such returns. Buyer will be responsible for the preparation and timely filing of all Tax Returns reflecting Taxes payable by Buyer and the timely payment of all Taxes shown to be due on such returns. Any Tax Return that reflects Taxes to be prorated in accordance with Section 3.4 will be subject to the approval of the Party not preparing such return, which approval will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Each Party will make any such Tax Return prepared by it available for the other Party's review and approval no later than twenty (20) Business Days prior to the due date for filing such Tax Return. Within fifteen (15) Business Days after receipt and approval of such Tax Return, the approving Party will pay to the Party preparing the Tax Return the amount of such prorated Taxes shown as due on such approved Tax Return for which such approving Party is responsible under Section 3.4.
- c) Buyer and Seller will provide each other with such assistance as may reasonably be requested by the other Party in connection with the preparation of any Tax Return, any audit or other examination by any taxing authority, or any judicial or administrative proceedings relating to liability for Taxes, and each Party will retain and provide the other with any records or information which may be relevant to such return, audit or examination or proceedings. Any information obtained pursuant to this Section 7.8(c) or pursuant to any other Section hereof providing for the sharing of information in connection with the preparation of, or the review of, any Tax Return or other schedule relating to Taxes will be kept confidential by the Parties, except to the extent that any disclosure thereof is required by applicable Law or Governmental Entity.
- (d) Prior to the Closing, the Parties shall cooperate with each other and use their commercially reasonable efforts to establish the consideration for or value of real property interests conveyed pursuant to this Agreement for purposes of any

documentary transfer tax payable as a result of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.

#### Section 7.9 <u>Employees</u>.

- (a) Schedule 7.9(a) sets forth a list of the Business Employees as of the date hereof. In the event that any Business Employee ceases to be employed by Seller and its Affiliates, Seller (i) by delivery of written notice thereof to Buyer, shall promptly update Schedule 7.9(a) to remove from such list the name of such person, and (ii) shall use commercially reasonable efforts to fill such position with a person of comparable qualifications, skill and experience reasonably acceptable to Buyer. Upon such replacement, Schedule 7.9(a) shall be updated to include the name of such person. Seller shall not otherwise modify Schedule 7.9(a) without the prior written consent of Buyer.
- By such date as may be reasonably requested by Seller (and no later than (b) twenty (20) Business Days prior to the anticipated Closing Date), Buyer will give Qualifying Offers of employment to each of the Business Employees. As used herein, a "Qualifying Offer" means an offer by Buyer to continue employment with the Business (i) at a level of base pay at least equal to such employee's base pay in effect immediately prior to the Closing Date, (ii) with a primary work location within a thirty (35) mile radius from such employee's primary work location immediately prior to the Closing Date, and (iii) with benefits that, together with wages, are in the aggregate substantially comparable to the aggregate benefits and wages in effect for such employee immediately prior to the Closing Date. All Qualifying Offers of employment made by Buyer pursuant to this Section 7.9(b) will be made in accordance with all applicable Laws, will be conditioned only on the occurrence of the Closing, and will include such additional information as shall be mutually agreed by Seller and Buyer. As of the Closing Date, all Business Employees shall be deemed to be employees of Buyer, unless at least five (5) Business Days prior to the Closing Date such Business Employee has failed to accept in writing Seller's Qualifying Offer of employment. Buyer shall keep Seller reasonably apprised as to the status of all such offers. Following acceptance of such offers, Buyer will provide written notice thereof to Seller, and Seller will provide Buyer with access to the Transferred Employee Records. Each such person who becomes employed by Buyer pursuant to this Section 7.9(b) is referred to herein as a "Transferred Employee."
- (c) From and after the Effective Time, Buyer shall recognize the union locals set forth on Schedule 7.9(c) as the exclusive bargaining representatives of the bargaining units set forth on Schedule 7.9(c) that include Transferred Employees, to the extent required by applicable Law.
- (d) Seller will reasonably cooperate with Buyer's efforts to encourage the Business Employees to accept employment with Buyer, and with Buyer's efforts to fill positions reasonably necessary for the operation of the Business following the Closing. Prior to the Closing neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates shall transfer or reassign any Business Employees to positions outside of the Business. Upon the Closing, Seller and

its Affiliates will terminate the employment of all Business Employees with Seller and its Affiliates (subject to and in accordance with any Collective Bargaining Agreement) and, for a period of eighteen (18) months following the Closing, Seller will not, and will cause its Affiliates not to, solicit for employment any such Business Employees who are still employed by Buyer or any other employees of Buyer or otherwise encourage any such person to terminate employment with Buyer.

#### Section 7.10 Employee Benefits.

- (a) Seller or its Affiliates will pay or cause to be paid to all Transferred Employees all compensation to which such Transferred Employees are entitled upon or prior to the Effective Time, including all vacation days that are accrued but unused as of the Effective Time. Seller shall be responsible for all liabilities and obligations associated with or arising with respect to employee benefits provided by Seller to the Transferred Employees upon or prior to the Closing, regardless of whether such liabilities or obligations must be satisfied before or after the Effective Time. In no event shall Buyer be responsible for the payment of any severance benefits as a result of the termination of employment of Transferred Employees or any other Person by Seller or any of its Affiliates.
- (b) As of the Effective Time and for a period expiring at the end of the first full calendar year following Closing (the "Continuation Period"), Buyer will cause the Transferred Employees to be covered by Buyer-sponsored benefit plans that provide benefits which, together with wages, are in the aggregate substantially comparable to the benefits and wages in effect for the Transferred Employees immediately prior to the Closing Date, including pension and other post-employment benefits that, in the aggregate, are materially similar to the pension and other post-retirement benefits in effect for the Transferred Employees immediately prior to the Closing Date. The form and terms of any particular benefit plan offered by Buyer shall be as determined by Buyer, subject to the foregoing and the other provisions of this Section 7.10.
- (c) Buyer will recognize the service and seniority of each of the Transferred Employees recognized by Seller for all benefits purposes, including eligibility for, vesting and accrual of, and determination of the levels of such benefits. However, service will not be recognized to the extent it would result in duplication of benefits for the same period of service.
- (d) As soon as practicable after, and in any event within ninety (90) days after, and effective as of, the Closing Date (i) Buyer shall establish or designate, or cause to be established or designated, a defined benefit pension plan and trust intended to qualify under Section 401(a) and Section 501(a) of the Code (the "Buyer's Pension Plan") and (ii) upon receipt by Seller of written evidence of the adoption or designation of Buyer's Pension Plan and the trust thereunder by Buyer and either (A) the receipt by Buyer of a copy of a favorable determination letter issued by the IRS with respect to Buyer's Pension Plan or (B) other evidence reasonably satisfactory to Seller that the terms of Buyer's Pension Plan and its related trust qualify under Section 401(a) and Section 501(a) of the Code, Seller shall direct the trustees of Seller's Pension Account

Plan (the "Seller's Pension Plan") to transfer assets having a value as of the actual date of such transfer (the "Actual Transfer Date") equal to the amount with respect to all Transferred Employees, determined as of the Closing Date by the enrolled actuary of Seller's Pension Plan (the "Seller's Actuary"), in accordance with Section 4044 of ERISA, Treasury Regulation Section 1.414(l)-1(h) governing *de minimus* transfers and the other requirements of Section 414(l) of the Code and the regulations thereunder, and interest and other assumptions mutually agreed upon by Seller's Actuary and Buyer's actuary (the "Pension Plan Assumptions"), with any disputes to be resolved by an actuary mutually agreed upon by Seller's Actuary and Buyer's actuary (such amount, the "Asset Transfer Amount") from the trust(s) under Seller's Pension Plan to the trust under Buyer's Pension Plan. Buyer's actuary shall have the right to review all such determinations and related work papers. For illustrative purposes, as of the date hereof, Seller's Actuary believes that the Pension Plan Assumptions should be as set forth in Schedule 7.10(d).

The Asset Transfer Amount shall be adjusted to reflect benefit payments to Transferred Employee-Participants and assumed investment return (based upon the Pension Plan Assumptions), with respect to the period between the Closing Date and the Actual Transfer Date. All determinations by Seller's Actuary under this Section 7.10(d) shall be final and binding, absent manifest error. At the time of transfer of the Asset Transfer Amount in accordance with this Section 7.10(d), Buyer and Buyer's Pension Plan shall assume all liabilities for all accrued benefits as of the Closing Date, including all ancillary benefits, under Seller's Pension Plan in respect of all Transferred Employees, and each of Seller and Seller's Pension Plan shall be relieved of all liabilities for such benefits. Upon the transfer of the Asset Transfer Amount in accordance with this Section 7.10(d), Buyer agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Seller, its Affiliates and their respective Affiliates and Representatives from and against any and all costs, damages, losses, expenses, or other liabilities arising out of or related to Buyer's Pension Plan, in respect of all Transferred Employees, including benefits accrued by such Transferred Employees prior to the Closing Date that are provided by Buyer's Pension Plan, and Seller shall have no further obligation with respect to such assumed obligations. Buyer and Seller shall provide each other such records and information as may be necessary or appropriate to carry out their obligations under this Section 7.10(d) or for the purposes of administration of Buyer's Pension Plan, and they shall cooperate in the filing of documents required by the transfer of assets and liabilities described herein. Notwithstanding anything contained herein to the contrary, no such transfer shall take place until the 31st day following the filing of all required Forms 5310 in connection therewith.

(e) Seller shall fully vest all Transferred Employees in their account balances under Seller's Retirement Savings Plan (the "Seller's 401(k) Plan"), effective as of the Closing Date. Effective as of the Closing Date, Buyer shall maintain or designate, or cause to be maintained or designated, a defined contribution plan and related trust intended to be qualified under Sections 401(a), 401(k) and 501(a) of the Code (the "Buyer's 401(k) Plan"). Effective as of the Closing Date, the Transferred Employees shall cease participation in Seller's 401(k) Plan, and shall commence participation in Buyer's 401(k) Plan. As soon as practicable after the Closing Date (but in any event not

before any required filings with the IRS have become effective), Seller shall cause the trustee of the trust established under Seller's 401(k) Plan to transfer to the trustee of the trust established under the Buyer's 401(k) Plan all assets and liabilities attributable to the accounts of the Transferred Employees under Seller's 401(k) Plan as of the date of such transfer (including all applicable plan loans), and Buyer shall cause the trustee of the trust established under Buyer's 401(k) Plan to accept such transfer. Until such time as assets are transferred from Seller's 401(k) Plan to Buyer's 401(k) Plan as contemplated in the foregoing provisions of this Section 7.10(e), Seller and Buyer shall cooperate to take such steps as may be necessary to permit any Transferred Employee with an outstanding plan loan under Seller's 401(k) Plan as of the Closing Date to make timely loan service payments to Seller's 401(k) Plan through Buyer's (or its applicable Affiliate's) payroll deductions.

- As of the Closing Date, the Transferred Employees shall cease to be (f) eligible to participate in Seller's post-retirement health and welfare benefit plans, and Buyer shall assume, or cause to be assumed, all obligations and liabilities for postretirement health and life insurance benefits under the applicable post-retirement health or welfare benefit plan of Seller (the "Seller's Retiree Plan") as of the Closing Date with respect to each Transferred Employee. During the Continuation Period (i) the eligibility criteria under such benefit plan of Buyer shall be the same as the eligibility criteria under Seller's Retiree Plan immediately prior to the Closing Date and (ii) such benefits (including cost of coverage) provided under the benefit plan of Buyer shall be substantially equivalent to those provided under Seller's Retiree Plan immediately prior to the Closing Date. As soon as reasonably practicable on or after the Closing, (1) Buyer shall establish, or cause to be established, or designate, or cause to be designated, a trust or trusts intended to qualify under Section 501(c)(9) of the Code (the "Buyer's Trust") and (2) upon receipt by Seller of written evidence of the adoption or designation of Buyer's Trust by Buyer, Seller shall cause Seller's trust or trusts qualifying under Section 501(c)(9) of the Code which were established in respect of such post-retirement health and welfare benefits for Transferred Employees (the "Seller's Trust") to transfer to Buyer's Trust an amount equal to the fair market value as of the Closing Date of the assets held in Seller's Trust with respect to all Transferred Employees, which amount shall be reflected in the calculation of the OPEB Adjustment Amount pursuant to Appendix A. The accumulated benefit obligation of Seller with respect to the Transferred Employees under the Seller's Retiree Plan shall be calculated in accordance with assumptions mutually agreed upon by Seller's Actuary and Buyer's actuary (the "Retiree Plan Assumptions"), with any disputes to be resolved by an actuary mutually agreed upon by Seller's Actuary and Buyer's actuary. For illustrative purposes, as of the date hereof, Seller's Actuary believes that the Retiree Plan Assumptions should be as set forth in Schedule 7.10(f).
- (g) Buyer will waive or cause the waiver of all limitations under its health and life insurance welfare benefit plans as to pre-existing conditions and actively-at-work exclusions and waiting periods for the Transferred Employees. All health care expenses incurred by Transferred Employees or any eligible dependent thereof, including any alternate recipient pursuant to qualified medical child support orders, in the portion of the calendar year preceding the Closing Date that were qualified to be taken into account for

purposes of satisfying any deductible or out-of-pocket limit under any Seller health care plans will be taken into account for purposes of satisfying any deductible or out-of-pocket limit under the health care plan of Buyer for such calendar year. Seller's Benefit Plans that are welfare plans shall retain all liabilities for claims incurred prior to the Closing Date.

- (h) Effective as of the Closing Date, Buyer shall have in effect, or cause to be in effect, flexible spending reimbursement accounts under a cafeteria plan qualified under Section 125 of the Code (the "Buyer's Cafeteria Plan"). Each Transferred Employee who participated as of the Closing Date (collectively, the "Cafeteria Plan Participants") in a plan maintained by Seller that is qualified under Section 125 of the Code (the "Seller's Cafeteria Plan") shall participate in Buyer's Cafeteria Plan effective as of the Closing Date. During the period from the Closing Date until the last day of the plan year of Seller's Cafeteria Plan that commenced immediately prior to the Closing Date, Buyer shall continue, or shall cause to be continued, the salary reduction elections made by the Cafeteria Plan Participants as in effect as of the Closing Date, and each Cafeteria Plan Participant shall be entitled to reimbursement from such participant's flexible spending reimbursement accounts under Buyer's Cafeteria Plan on the same terms and conditions as would have been applicable to such participant had such participant continued to be employed by Seller during such period. As soon as practicable following the Closing Date, Seller shall cause to be transferred from Seller's Cafeteria Plan to Buyer's Cafeteria Plan the excess, if any, of the aggregate accumulated contributions to the flexible spending reimbursement accounts made by Cafeteria Plan Participants prior to the Closing during the year in which the Closing occurs over the aggregate reimbursement payouts paid to the Cafeteria Plan Participants for such year from such accounts. From and after the Closing, Buyer shall assume, or cause to be assumed, and be solely responsible for all unreimbursed claims made by the Cafeteria Plan Participants under Seller's Cafeteria Plan that were incurred for the plan year of Seller's Cafeteria Plan that commenced prior to the Closing, or that are incurred anytime thereafter.
- (i) If Buyer terminates the employment of any Transferred Employee within the Continuation Period for any reason other than misconduct, Buyer will provide such Transferred Employee with severance benefits that are at least as generous to such Transferred Employee as the severance benefits to which such Transferred Employee would have been entitled had the employee remained covered under Seller's severance arrangement in effect as of the date hereof and terminated employment without reemployment by a successor employer. The terms of Seller's severance arrangement in effect as of the date hereof are set forth in Schedule 7.10(i).
- (j) Seller will be responsible, with respect to the Business, for performing and discharging all requirements under the WARN Act and under applicable Law for the notification of its employees of any "employment loss" within the meaning of the WARN Act which occurs on or prior to the Closing.
- (k) Seller will be responsible for providing COBRA Continuation Coverage to any current and former employees of Seller, or to any qualified beneficiaries of such employees, who become entitled to COBRA Continuation Coverage on or before the

Closing, including those for whom the Closing occurs during the COBRA election period. Buyer will be responsible for extending and continuing to extend COBRA Continuation Coverage to all Transferred Employees (and their qualified beneficiaries) who become entitled to such COBRA Continuation Coverage following the Closing.

- (l) Individuals who would otherwise be Transferred Employees but who on the Closing Date are not actively at work due to a short term leave of absence covered by the Family and Medical Leave Act or are not actively at work due to military leave or other authorized leave of absence of a period of less than one year from the date hereof, including short-term disability, will be treated as Transferred Employees on the date that they are able to return to work (provided that such return to work occurs within the authorized period of their leaves following the Closing Date or otherwise within the period prescribed by the applicable statute for such leave) and perform the essential functions of their jobs with or without reasonable accommodation. In no event shall an individual on long term disability as of the Effective Time or an authorized leave of absence for a period exceeding one year from the Effective Time (other than applicable military leave) be eligible to become a Transferred Employee, and Buyer shall not be liable for any costs or responsibilities associated with respect to such individual.
- (m) Seller hereby acknowledges that, for FICA and FUTA tax purposes, Buyer qualifies as a successor employer with respect to the Transferred Employees. In connection with the foregoing, the parties agree to follow the "Alternative Procedures" set forth in Section 5 of Revenue Procedure 2004-53, 2004-2 C.B. 320. In connection with the application of the "Alternative Procedures," (i) Seller and Buyer each shall report on a predecessor-successor basis as set forth in such Revenue Procedure, (ii) provided that Seller provide to Buyer all necessary payroll records for the calendar year that includes the Closing Date, Seller shall be relieved from furnishing Forms W-2 to employees of Seller that become employees of Buyer, and (iii) provided that Seller provide to Buyer all necessary payroll records for the calendar year that includes the Closing Date, Buyer shall assume the obligations of Seller to furnish such Forms W-2 to such employees for the full calendar year in which the Closing occurs.

Section 7.11 <u>Loss and Damage</u>. In the event that any loss, damage, impairment, confiscation or condemnation occurs to any of the Purchased Assets prior to the Effective Time that results in any property or asset ceasing to be used and useful in the Business as of the time of the Closing, such property or asset shall be an Excluded Asset and the book value thereof shall be deducted in the adjustment of the Purchase Price. If Seller elects to do so, Seller shall repair, replace or restore the Purchased Assets as soon as reasonably possible to their prior condition. In the event that prior to Closing any such repair, replacement or restoration is not completed, and Seller has not undertaken in a written agreement reasonably acceptable to Buyer to cause such assets to be repaired, replaced or restored to their prior condition following the Closing at Seller's expense, then notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, the Purchase Price will be reduced by the cost of such replacement or repair as reasonably estimated by Buyer and Seller; provided, however, that in the event that the cost of such replacement or repair is subsequently recovered by Buyer through rates or the proceeds of insurance or otherwise, Buyer shall pay to Seller to amount of such recovery.

Section 7.12 <u>Transitional Use of Signage</u>. Following the Closing, Buyer shall, as soon as practicable, but in no event later than sixty (60) days following the Closing Date, cease to (a) make any use of any Seller Marks, and (b) hold themselves out as having any affiliation with Seller or any of its Affiliates. In furtherance thereof, as soon as practicable but in no event later than sixty (60) days following the Closing Date, Buyer shall remove, strike over, or otherwise obliterate all Seller Marks from the Purchased Assets and all other assets and materials owned or used by Buyer, including any vehicles, business cards, schedules, stationery, packaging materials, displays, signs, promotional materials, manuals, forms, websites, email, computer software, and other materials and systems. Any use by Buyer of any of the Seller Marks as permitted in this Section 7.12 is subject to Buyer's compliance with the quality control requirements and guidelines in effect for the Seller Marks as of the Closing Date (as may be amended by Seller from time to time following the Closing). Buyer shall not use the Seller Marks in a manner that may reflect negatively on such Seller Marks or on Seller or its Affiliates.

Section 7.13 <u>Litigation Support</u>. In the event and for so long as either Party is actively contesting or defending any third-party Claim in connection with (a) any transaction contemplated under this Agreement or (b) any fact, situation, circumstance, status, condition, activity, practice, plan, occurrence, event, incident, action, failure to act, or transaction involving the Business, the other Party will cooperate with the contesting or defending Party and its counsel in the contest or defense, make available its personnel, and provide such testimony and access to its books and records as is reasonably necessary in connection with the contest or defense, all at the sole cost and expense of the contesting or defending Party (unless the contesting or defending Party is entitled to indemnification therefor under Article IX hereof).

Section 7.14 <u>Notification of Customers</u>. As soon as practicable following the Closing, Seller and Buyer will cause to be sent to customers of the Business written notice that such customers have been transferred from Seller to Buyer. Such notice will contain such information as is required by Law and approved by Buyer and Seller, which approval will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

Section 7.15 <u>Public Statements</u>. Each Party will, and will cause its Affiliates to, consult with the other Party prior to issuing, and will consider in good faith any comments by the other Party to or in respect of, any public announcement, statement, or other disclosure with respect to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, except as may be required by Law or the rules of any securities commission or exchange.

Section 7.16 <u>Supplements to Seller Disclosure Schedules</u>. From time to time prior to the Closing, except as provided in Section 7.1(b), Seller shall supplement or amend the Seller Disclosure Schedules as promptly as necessary to properly reflect matters arising after the date hereof or, in the case of matters that are based on Seller's Knowledge, matters that first come to Seller's Knowledge after the date hereof, that, in any case, if existing on the date hereof would constitute a breach of any of Seller's representations and warranties hereunder if not set forth on, or described in, the Seller Disclosure Schedules ("<u>Schedule Update</u>"); provided, however, that any such Schedule Update shall be disregarded for purposes of the satisfaction of the conditions to Closing and shall not be deemed to cure a breach of any covenant or agreement set forth in this Agreement. In the event that Seller provides written notice to Buyer prior to Closing that such matters, individually or in the aggregate, constitute a Material Adverse Effect and the

Closing nevertheless occurs, any breach of any representation or warranty made by Seller which would exist absent such Schedule Update will be deemed cured and all rights of Buyer with respect to such breach shall be deemed waived, except as provided in Section 7.1(b).

## ARTICLE VIII CONDITIONS TO CLOSING

- Section 8.1 <u>Conditions to Each Party's Closing Obligations.</u> The respective obligations of each Party to effect the transactions contemplated hereby are subject to the fulfillment or joint waiver by the Parties at or prior to the Closing Date of the following conditions:
  - (a) The waiting period under the HSR Act, including any extension thereof, applicable to the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby shall have expired or been terminated; and
  - (b) No Order (whether temporary, preliminary or permanent) which prevents the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby shall have been issued and remain in effect (each Party agreeing to use its commercially reasonable efforts to have any such Order lifted) and no Law shall have been enacted which directly or indirectly prohibits the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby.
- Section 8.2 <u>Conditions to Buyer's Closing Obligations</u>. The obligation of Buyer to effect the transactions contemplated hereby is subject to the fulfillment or waiver by Buyer at or prior to the Closing Date of the following additional conditions:
  - (a) No change or event shall have occurred since the date hereof, that individually or in the aggregate, has had or would have a Material Adverse Effect;
  - (b) Seller shall have performed and complied in all material respects with the covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement which are required to be performed and complied with by Seller on or prior to the Closing Date;
  - (c) The representations and warranties of Seller set forth in Article V of this Agreement shall be true and correct, disregarding any materiality or Material Adverse Effect qualifications therein, as of the Effective Time as though made at and as of the Effective Time (except to the extent that any such representation or warranty speaks as of a particular date, in which case such representation and warranty will be true and correct only as of such date), except for any failure or failures of such representations and warranties to be true and correct that would not, individually or in the aggregate, result in a Material Adverse Effect;
  - (d) Buyer shall have received a certificate from Seller, signed on its behalf by a senior executive officer of Seller and dated the Closing Date, to the effect that the conditions set forth in Sections 8.2(b) and 8.2(c) have been satisfied;
  - (e) The Required Regulatory Approvals shall have been obtained and shall have become Final Regulatory Orders, shall not impose a Burdensome Condition on

Buyer, and shall not or would not have a Material Adverse Effect or a material adverse effect on Buyer and its Affiliates, taken as a whole;

- (f) Except as would not, individually or in the aggregate, result in a Material Adverse Effect or a material adverse effect on Buyer and its Affiliates, taken as a whole, all consents and approvals of third parties (other than the Required Regulatory Approvals) required in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby shall have been obtained;
- (g) All Encumbrances (other than Permitted Encumbrances) on the Purchased Assets shall have been released; and
- (h) Buyer shall have received the other items to be delivered pursuant to Section 4.3.
- Section 8.3 <u>Conditions to Seller's Closing Obligations</u>. The obligation of Seller to effect the transactions contemplated hereby is subject to the fulfillment or waiver by Seller at or prior to the Closing Date of the following additional conditions:
  - (a) Buyer shall have performed and complied in all material respects with the covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement which are required to be performed and complied with by Buyer on or prior to the Closing Date;
  - (b) The representations and warranties of Buyer set forth in Article VI shall be true and correct, disregarding any materiality or Material Adverse Effect qualifications therein, as of the Effective Time as though made at and as of the Effective Time (except to the extent that any such representation or warranty speaks as of a particular date, in which case such representation and warranty will be true and correct only as of such date), except for any failure or failures of such representations and warranties to be true and correct that do not, individually or in the aggregate, cause such representations and warranties of Buyer to be materially inaccurate taken as a whole or have a material adverse effect on the ability of Buyer to perform its obligations under this Agreement or consummate the transactions contemplated hereby on a timely basis;
  - (c) Seller shall have received a certificate from Buyer, signed on its behalf by a senior executive officer of Buyer and dated the Closing Date, to the effect that the conditions set forth in Sections 8.3(a) and 8.3(b) have been satisfied;
  - (d) The Required Regulatory Approvals shall have been obtained and shall have become Final Regulatory Orders, shall not impose a Burdensome Condition on Seller, and shall not or would not result in a material adverse effect on Seller and its Affiliates, taken as a whole;
  - (e) Except as would not, in the aggregate, result in a material adverse effect on Seller and its Affiliates, taken as a whole, all consents and approvals of third parties (other than the Required Regulatory Approvals) required in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated hereby shall have been obtained; and

(f) Seller shall have received the other items to be delivered pursuant to Section 4.4

### ARTICLE IX INDEMNIFICATION

Section 9.1 <u>Survival of Representations, Warranties, and Certain Covenants</u>. The representations and warranties contained in this Agreement and the covenants and agreements contained in this Agreement which by their terms are to be performed prior to or at the Closing will survive the Closing and will expire fourteen (14) months after the Closing Date, except that the representations and warranties in Sections 5.1, 5.2, 5.8, 5.17, 6.1, 6.2, and 6.5 will survive indefinitely, and the representations and warranties in Section 5.13 will survive until thirty (30) days following the expiration of the applicable statute of limitations.

#### Section 9.2 <u>Indemnification</u>.

- (a) Subject to Section 9.1 and Section 9.4 hereof, from and after the Closing, Seller will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Buyer and its Affiliates (the "<u>Buyer Indemnitees</u>") from and against any and all Claims and Losses (each, an "<u>Indemnifiable Loss</u>") incurred or suffered by any Buyer Indemnitee to the extent resulting from or arising out of:
  - (i) any breach by Seller of any of the representations and warranties of Seller contained in this Agreement, disregarding any materiality or Material Adverse Effect qualifications therein, or of any covenant or agreement of Seller contained in this Agreement which by its terms is to be performed prior to or at the Closing;
  - (ii) any breach by Seller of any covenant or agreement of Seller contained in this Agreement not covered by Section 9.2(a)(i);
    - (iii) the Excluded Liabilities; or
  - (iv) any liability to credit, offset or refund to customers in any manner any amount as a result of any final determination, approval or disallowance by an Applicable Commission with regard to purchased gas cost recovery amounts (however designated) attributable to any period prior to the Effective Time, except to the extent deducted in the determination of the Adjustment Amount pursuant to Section 3.2.
- (b) Subject to Section 9.1 and Section 9.4 hereof, from and after the Closing, Buyer will indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Seller and its Affiliates (the "Seller Indemnitees") from and against any and all Indemnifiable Losses incurred or suffered by any Seller Indemnitee to the extent resulting from or arising out of:
  - (i) any breach by Buyer of any of the representations and warranties of Buyer contained in this Agreement, disregarding any materiality or Material Adverse Effect qualifications therein, or of any covenant or agreement of Buyer

contained in this Agreement which by its terms is to be performed prior to the Closing;

- (ii) any breach by Buyer of any covenant or agreement of Buyer contained in this Agreement not covered by Section 9.2(b)(i); or
  - (iii) the Assumed Obligations.

#### Section 9.3 Indemnification Procedures.

- Third Party Claims. If any Person entitled to receive indemnification (a) under this Agreement (an "Indemnitee") receives notice of the assertion or commencement of any Claim by any Person who is neither a Party to this Agreement nor an Affiliate of a Party to this Agreement (a "Third Party Claim") for which the Indemnitee claims a right to indemnification hereunder from the other Party (the "Indemnifying Party"), the Indemnitee will promptly give written notice of such Third Party Claim to the Indemnifying Party. Such notice will describe the nature of the Third Party Claim in reasonable detail and indicating the estimated amount, if practicable, of the Indemnifiable Loss that has been or may be sustained by the Indemnitee, and the Indemnitee shall provide the Indemnifying Party with such other information with respect to the Third Party Claim as the Indemnifying Party may reasonably request. The Indemnifying Party, at its sole cost and expense, will have the right, upon written notice to the Indemnitee, to assume the defense of the Third Party Claim, provided, that (i) the Indemnifying Party, within thirty (30) days after the receipt of notice thereof, notifies in writing the Indemnitee of its intent to defend such Third Party Claim and expressly confirms in writing its unqualified obligation to indemnify and hold harmless the Indemnitee for the full amount of any Loss that is reasonably likely to result from such Third Party Claim; (ii) the claim solely seeks (and continues to seek) monetary damages; and (iii) the defense of such claim by counsel selected by the Indemnifying Party will not, in the reasonable judgment of counsel to the Indemnitee, create a conflict or potential conflict of interest between such parties.
- (b) <u>Defense of Third Party Claims</u>. If the Indemnifying Party assumes the defense of a Third Party Claim pursuant to Section 9.3(a), the Indemnifying Party will appoint counsel reasonably acceptable to the Indemnitee for the defense of such Third Party Claim, will diligently pursue such defense, and will keep the Indemnitee reasonably informed with respect to such defense. The Indemnitee shall cooperate with the Indemnifying Party and its counsel, including permitting reasonable access to books, records, and personnel, in connection with the defense of any Third Party Claim. The Indemnitee will have the right to participate in such defense, including appointing separate counsel, but the costs of such participation shall be borne solely by the Indemnitee. The Indemnifying Party will have full authority, in consultation with the Indemnitee, to make all decisions and determine all actions to be taken with respect to the defense and settlement of the Third Party Claim; provided, however, that the Indemnifying Party shall not pay, compromise, settle, or otherwise dispose of such Third Party Claim without the prior written consent of the Indemnitee unless such settlement involves only the payment of money, such payment is made in full solely by

the Indemnifying Party without recourse to the Indemnitee, and such settlement does not impose any obligations or restrictions on the Indemnitee of any nature. In no event will the Indemnifying Party have authority to agree, without the consent of the Indemnitee, to any relief binding on the Indemnitee other than the payment of money damages by the Indemnifying Party without recourse to the Indemnitee.

- (c) <u>Failure to Assume Defense</u>. Whether or not the Indemnifying Party assumes the defense of a Third Party Claim, the Indemnitee shall not admit any liability with respect to, or settle, compromise or discharge, or offer to settle, compromise or discharge, such Third Party Claim without the Indemnifying Party's prior written consent (which consent shall not be withheld unless the Indemnifying Party confirms in writing its unqualified obligation to indemnify and hold harmless the Indemnitee for the full amount of any Loss that is reasonably likely to result from such Third Party Claim).
- (d) <u>Direct Losses</u>. Any claim by an Indemnitee on account of an Indemnifiable Loss that does not result from a Third Party Claim (a "<u>Direct Loss</u>") will be asserted by giving the Indemnifying Party prompt written notice thereof, stating the nature of such Loss in reasonable detail and indicating the estimated amount, if practicable. The Indemnitee shall provide the Indemnifying Party with such other information with respect to the Direct Loss as the Indemnifying Party may reasonably request and shall cooperate with the Indemnifying Party and its counsel, including permitting reasonable access to books, records, and personnel, in connection with determining the validity of any claim for indemnity by the Indemnitee and in otherwise resolving such matters. The Indemnifying Party will have a period of twenty (20) Business Days within which to respond to such claim of a Direct Loss. If the Indemnifying Party rejects such claim, or does not respond within such period, the Indemnitee may seek enforcement of its rights to indemnification under this Agreement.
- (e) <u>Delay</u>. A failure to give timely notice as provided in this Section 9.3 will affect the rights or obligations of a Party hereunder only to the extent that, as a result of such failure, the Party entitled to receive such notice was actually prejudiced as a result of such failure. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no claim for indemnification made after expiration of the applicable survival period with respect to the representation, warranty or covenant on which such claim is based set forth in Section 9.1 will be valid.

#### Section 9.4 <u>Limitations on Indemnification</u>.

- (a) A Party may assert a claim for indemnification hereunder only to the extent the Indemnitee gives notice of such claim to the Indemnifying Party in accordance with Section 9.3 prior to the expiration of the applicable survival period with respect to the representation, warranty or covenant on which such claim is based, if any, set forth in Section 9.1.
  - (b) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Article IX:
  - (i) Except as provided in Section 9.4(b)(iii), in no event shall either Party be liable for indemnification pursuant to Section 9.2(a)(i), Section 9.2(a)(iv)

or Section 9.2(b)(i) hereof (i) for any item or items arising out of the same facts, events or circumstances where the Indemnifiable Loss relating thereto is less than \$100,000 and (ii) in respect of each individual item where the Indemnifiable Loss relating thereto is equal to or greater than \$100,000, unless and until the aggregate of all Indemnifiable Losses which are incurred or suffered by the Buyer Indemnitees or Seller Indemnitees, respectively, exceeds 2% of the Purchase Price, in which case the Buyer Indemnitees or Seller Indemnitees, as applicable, shall be entitled, subject to Section 9.4(b)(ii), to indemnification for (A) 50% of all such Indemnifiable Losses up to 2% of the Purchase Price and (B) all such Indemnifiable Losses in excess of 2% of the Purchase Price. All Indemnifiable Losses arising under Section 9.2(a)(iv) shall be deemed to be a single item for purposes of the foregoing.

- (ii) Except as provided in Section 9.4(b)(iii), neither Seller nor Buyer shall be required to make payments for indemnification pursuant to Section 9.2(a)(i) or Section 9.2(b)(i), respectively, in an aggregate amount in excess of twelve and on-half percent (12.5%) of the Purchase Price.
- (iii) The limitations specified in Section 9.4(b)(i) and Section 9.4(b)(ii) shall not apply to Indemnifiable Losses arising out of any breach of any of the representations and warranties in Sections 5.1, 5.2, 5.8, 5.13, 5.17, 6.1, 6.2, or 6.5, but in no case shall either Seller or Buyer be required to make payments for indemnification pursuant to Section 9.2(a)(i) or Section 9.2(b)(i), respectively, in an aggregate amount in excess of one hundred percent (100%) of the Purchase Price.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything contained in this Agreement to the contrary, except for the representations and warranties expressly contained in Article V and the Seller Disclosure Schedules, neither Seller nor any other Person is making any other express or implied representation or warranty of any kind or nature whatsoever (including with respect to Seller, the Business, the Purchased Assets, the Assumed Obligations or the transactions contemplated by this Agreement), and Seller hereby disclaims any other representations or warranties, whether made by such Party or its Affiliates, officers, directors, employees, agents, or representatives, including the implied warranty of merchantability and any implied warranty of fitness for a particular purpose.
- (d) In the event that Buyer proceeds to the Closing notwithstanding written notice from Seller prior to Closing that any breach by Seller of any representation or warranty in this Agreement, individually or in the aggregate with any other breaches of Seller's representations and warranties in this Agreement, constitutes a Material Adverse Effect, no Buyer Indemnitees shall have any claim or recourse against Seller or any of its Affiliates with respect to such breach, under this Article IX or otherwise.
- (e) In addition to the other limitations set forth in this Article IX, with respect to any claim for indemnification regarding any breach of any representation and warranty set forth in Section 5.12: (i) to the extent applicable, Seller's indemnification

obligation shall be limited to the cost of the least restrictive standard or remedy acceptable to each applicable Governmental Entity under applicable Environmental Law (including engineering or institutional controls) based on the industrial use of the relevant facility or property, proximity of commercial and residential areas, and all other relevant factors; provided, that the use of such standards or engineering or institutional controls does not materially interfere with operations at the affected facility and (ii) if any contamination at any Real Property that is subject to indemnity by Seller is exacerbated due to the negligence, gross negligence or willful misconduct of Buyer after the Closing Date, to the extent such exacerbation increases the cost of the investigation or remediation of such contamination, Seller shall not be responsible for any such increase in costs

#### Section 9.5 Mitigation.

- (a) An Indemnitee will use commercially reasonable efforts to mitigate any Indemnifiable Losses, including commercially reasonable efforts to recover all Indemnifiable Losses from insurers of such Indemnitee under applicable insurance policies or through the rate recovery process so as to reduce the amount of any Indemnifiable Loss hereunder; provided, however, that the foregoing shall not require the maintenance of any insurance. In the event the Indemnitee shall fail to use such commercially reasonable efforts, then notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the Indemnifying Party shall not be required to indemnify the Indemnitee for that portion of Indemnifiable Losses that would reasonably have been expected to have been avoided if the Indemnitee had used such commercially reasonable efforts.
- (b) The amount of any Indemnifiable Loss will be reduced to the extent of any insurance proceeds, rate recovery or other payments actually received from an insurer or other third party with respect to an Indemnifiable Loss, net of all costs of recovery (including any demonstrably resulting increase in the cost of insurance). If the amount of any Indemnifiable Loss, at any time subsequent to the making of an indemnity payment in respect thereof, is reduced by recovery, settlement, or payment under or pursuant to any insurance coverage, by rate recovery or by recovery, settlement, or payment by or against any other Person, the amount of such reduction (net of all costs of recovery), will be repaid by the Indemnitee to the Indemnifying Party reasonably promptly following actual receipt or credit of such amounts.
- (c) The amount of any Indemnifiable Loss will be reduced to the extent of any Tax benefit available to the Indemnitee or its Affiliates arising in connection with the accrual, incurrence or payment of any such Indemnifiable Loss.
- (d) The amount of any Indemnifiable Loss will be reduced to the extent that the Indemnitee received a benefit from the reflection of such matter in the calculation of the Adjustment Amount or any other adjustment to the Final Purchase Price, if any, as finally determined pursuant to Section 3.2.
- (e) Upon making any indemnity payment, the Indemnifying Party will, to the extent of such indemnity payment, be subrogated to all rights of the Indemnitee against

any third party in respect of the Indemnifiable Loss to which the indemnity payment relates; provided, however, that (i) the Indemnifying Party is then in compliance with its obligations under this Agreement in respect of such Indemnifiable Loss, and (ii) until the Indemnitee recovers full payment of its Indemnifiable Loss, any and all claims of the Indemnifying Party against any such third party on account of said indemnity payment will be subordinated to the Indemnitee's rights against such third party.

Section 9.6 <u>Tax Treatment of Indemnity Payments</u>. Seller and Buyer agree to treat any indemnity payment made pursuant to this Article IX as an adjustment to the Purchase Price for federal, state, and local income Tax purposes.

Section 9.7 No Consequential Damages. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary elsewhere in this Agreement (other than this Section 9.7) or provided for under any applicable Law, no Party will be liable to the other Party, either in contract or in tort, for any consequential, incidental, indirect, special, or punitive damages of the other Party, including business interruption, loss of future revenue, profits or income, or loss of business reputation or opportunity, relating to the breach or alleged breach hereof or otherwise, whether or not the possibility of such damages has been disclosed to the other Party in advance or could have been reasonably foreseen by such other Party, and, in particular, no "multiple of profits," "multiple of cash flow," "multiple of assets" or similar valuation methodology shall be used in calculating the amount of any Indemnifiable Losses. The exclusion of consequential, incidental, indirect, special, and punitive damages as set forth in the preceding sentence does not apply to any such damages sought by third parties against Buyer or Seller, as the case may be, in connection with Losses that may be indemnified pursuant to this Article IX after Closing.

Exclusive Remedy. Except for injunctive relief and as provided in Section 9.8 Section 7.2(a), the Parties acknowledge and agree that, from and after the Closing, the sole and exclusive remedy for any breach or inaccuracy, or alleged breach or inaccuracy, of any representation or warranty in this Agreement or any breach or failure to perform, or alleged breach or failure to perform, any covenant or agreement in this Agreement, or any other claim based upon, arising out of or relating to this Agreement and/or the transactions contemplated hereby, will be indemnification in accordance with this Article IX. In furtherance of the foregoing, Seller and Buyer hereby waive, on behalf of themselves and the other Seller Indemnitees and Buyer Indemnitees, respectively, to the fullest extent permitted by applicable Law, any and all other rights, claims, and causes of action (including rights of contribution, rights of recovery arising out of or relating to any Environmental Laws, claims for breach of contract, breach of representation or warranty, negligent misrepresentation and all other claims for breach of duty) that may be based upon, arise out of, or relate to the Business, the Purchased Assets, the Excluded Assets, the Assumed Obligations, the Excluded Liabilities, this Agreement, the negotiation, execution, or performance of this Agreement (including any tort or breach of contract claim or cause of action based upon, arising out of, or related to any representation or warranty made in or in connection with this Agreement or as an inducement to enter into this Agreement), or the transactions contemplated hereby, known or unknown, foreseen or unforeseen, which exist or may arise in the future, that it may have against the other arising under or based upon any Law, common law, or otherwise.

### ARTICLE X TERMINATION AND OTHER REMEDIES

#### Section 10.1 <u>Termination</u>.

- (a) This Agreement may be terminated at any time prior to the Closing Date by mutual written consent of Seller and Buyer.
- (b) This Agreement may be terminated by Seller or Buyer if the Closing has not occurred on or before eight (8) months following the date of this Agreement (the "Termination Date"); provided that the right to terminate this Agreement under this Section 10.1(b) will not be available to a Party whose failure to fulfill any obligation under this Agreement has been the cause of, or resulted in, the failure of the Closing to occur on or before the Termination Date. Notwithstanding the foregoing, (i) if eight (8) months following the date of this Agreement the conditions to the Closing set forth in Section 8.2(e) or Section 8.3(d) have not been fulfilled but all other conditions to the Closing have been fulfilled or are capable of being fulfilled at the Closing, then the Termination Date will be the day which is fourteen (14) months following the date of this Agreement.
- (c) This Agreement may be terminated by either Seller or Buyer if (i) any Required Regulatory Approval has been denied by the applicable Governmental Entity and all appeals of such denial have been taken and have been unsuccessful, or (ii) one or more courts of competent jurisdiction in the United States or any State has issued an Order permanently restraining, enjoining, or otherwise prohibiting the Closing, and such Order has become final and non-appealable.
- (d) This Agreement may be terminated by Buyer or by Seller if (i) any Required Regulatory Approval or other Order shall have been issued by any Governmental Entity with terms, conditions or adverse requirements which would cause the condition set forth in Section 8.2(e) or in Section 8.3(d), respectively, not to be satisfied, (ii) such condition has not been waived by Buyer or Seller, respectively, and (iii) all appeals of such Required Regulatory Approval or Order have been taken and have been unsuccessful
- (e) This Agreement may be terminated by Buyer if there has been a breach by Seller of any representation, warranty, or covenant made by it in this Agreement which has prevented the satisfaction of any condition to the obligations of Buyer to effect the Closing and such breach has not been cured by Seller or waived by Buyer within twenty (20) Business Days after all other conditions to Closing have been satisfied or are capable of being satisfied.
- (f) This Agreement may be terminated by Seller if there has been a breach by Buyer of any representation, warranty, or covenant made by it in this Agreement which has prevented the satisfaction of any condition to the obligations of Seller to effect the Closing and such breach has not been cured by Buyer or waived by Seller

within twenty (20) Business Days after all other conditions to Closing have been satisfied or are capable of being satisfied.

#### Section 10.2 Procedure and Effect of Termination.

- (a) In the event that a Party having the right to terminate this Agreement desires to terminate this Agreement, such Party shall give the other Party written notice of such termination, specifying the basis for such termination, and this Agreement will terminate and the transactions contemplated hereby will be abandoned, without further action by either Party, whereupon the liabilities of the Parties hereunder will terminate, except as otherwise expressly provided in this Section 10.2.
- The obligations of the Parties under Article XI, and Sections 5.17, 6.5, (b) 7.3, 7.5, and 7.15 and this Section 10.2 (and any definitions in Article I referenced in any of the foregoing) will survive the termination of this Agreement. Except if the basis for such termination is that a Party has breached its obligation to consummate the Closing in accordance with Article IV (provided that the conditions to the obligation of such Party under Article VIII hereof to consummate the Closing have been satisfied, other than conditions to be satisfied by deliveries at the Closing), such termination shall be the sole remedy of the Parties hereto with respect to breaches of any covenant, agreement, representation or warranty contained in this Agreement and neither Party hereto nor any of its Affiliates or Representatives shall have any liability or further obligation to the other Party or any of its Affiliates or Representatives pursuant to this Agreement, except with respect to the obligations specified in the preceding sentence; provided that nothing herein shall relieve any Party from liability for any willful and material breach of any representation, warranty, covenant or agreement of such Party contained in this Agreement.
- (c) Upon any termination of this Agreement, all filings, applications and other submissions made pursuant to this Agreement, to the extent practicable, will within a commercially reasonable time thereafter be withdrawn by the filing Party from the Governmental Entity or other Person to which they were made.

## ARTICLE XI MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS

- Section 11.1 <u>Amendment</u>. Except as provided in Section 7.1(b), Section 7.9(a), and Section 7.16, this Agreement may be amended, modified, or supplemented only by written agreement of Seller and Buyer.
- Section 11.2 <u>Waivers and Consents</u>. Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, any failure of either Party to comply with any obligation, covenant, agreement, or condition herein may be waived by the Party entitled to the benefits thereof only by a written instrument signed by the Party granting such waiver, but such waiver or failure to insist upon strict compliance with such obligation, covenant, agreement, or condition will not operate as a waiver of, or estoppel with respect to, any subsequent or other failure.

Section 11.3 <u>Notices</u>. All notices and other communications hereunder will be in writing and will be deemed given (i) when received, if delivered personally, (ii) when sent, if sent by facsimile transmission (provided that the sender receives confirmation of successful transmission), or (iii) when received, if mailed by overnight courier or certified mail (return receipt requested), postage prepaid, in each case, to the Party being notified at such Party's address indicated below (or at such other address for a Party as is specified by like notice):

#### (a) If to Seller, to:

Atmos Energy Corporation Attn: Chief Financial Officer Attn: General Counsel 5430 LBJ Freeway 1800 Three Lincoln Centre Dallas, Texas 75240

Fax: (972) 855-3080

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Attn: Richard Russo, Esq. 1801 California Street, Suite 4200 Denver, Colorado 80202-2642 Fax: (303) 313-2838

#### (b) if to Buyer, to:

Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp. c/o Algonquin Power & Utilities Corp. Attn: Chief Executive Officer 2845 Bristol Circle Oakville, Ontario, Canada L6H 7H7 Fax: (905) 465-4514

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

Husch Blackwell LLP Attn: James G. Goettsch, Esq. 4801 Main Street, Suite 1000 Kansas City, Missouri 64112 Fax: (816) 983-8080

Section 11.4 <u>Assignment</u>. This Agreement and all of the provisions hereof will be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns, but neither this Agreement nor any of the rights, interests, or obligations hereunder may be assigned by either Party, without the prior written consent of the other Party.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Buyer shall be permitted to assign its rights and obligations under this Agreement to one or more wholly-owned, direct or indirect Subsidiaries with prior written notice to Seller; provided, however, that no such assignment shall relieve Buyer of, or constitute a discharge of, Buyer's liabilities and obligations under this Agreement, nor shall any such assignment relieve Algonquin of, or constitute a discharge of, Algonquin's liabilities and obligations under the Guaranty.

Section 11.5 No Third Party Beneficiaries. No provision of this Agreement is intended to or shall be deemed to confer any rights or remedies upon any Person other than the Parties, except for the rights of Affiliates of the Parties under Article IX hereof. Without limiting the foregoing, no provision of this Agreement creates any rights in any employee or former employee of Seller (including any beneficiary or dependent thereof) in respect of continued employment or resumed employment, and no provision of this Agreement creates any rights in any such Persons in respect of any benefits that may be provided, directly or indirectly, under any employee benefit plan or arrangement.

Section 11.6 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement (as well as any claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of laws rules thereof that would otherwise require the laws of another jurisdiction to apply.

Section 11.7 <u>Severability</u>. Any term or provision of this Agreement that is invalid or unenforceable in any situation in any jurisdiction will not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining terms and provisions hereof or the validity or enforceability of the offending term or provision in any other situation or in any other jurisdiction.

Section 11.8 Entire Agreement. This Agreement will be a valid and binding agreement of the Parties only if and when it is fully executed and delivered by the Parties, and until such execution and delivery no legal obligation will be created by virtue hereof. This Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements, together with the Appendices and Exhibits hereto and thereto and the certificates and instruments delivered hereunder or in accordance herewith, embodies the entire agreement and understanding of the Parties hereto in respect of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. This Agreement and the Ancillary Agreements supersede all prior agreements and understandings between the Parties with respect to such transactions contemplated hereby. Neither this Agreement nor any Ancillary Agreement shall be deemed to contain or imply any restriction, covenant, representation, warranty, agreement or undertaking of any party with respect to the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby other than those expressly set forth herein or therein or in any document required to be delivered hereunder or thereunder.

Section 11.9 <u>Delivery</u>. This Agreement, and any certificates and instruments delivered hereunder or in accordance herewith, may be executed in multiple counterparts (each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument), and may be delivered by facsimile transmission, with such facsimile signature constituting an original for all purposes.

Section 11.10 <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR THE ANCILLARY AGREEMENTS OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY OR THEREBY.

Section 11.11 Submission to Jurisdiction. Each of the parties irrevocably agrees that any legal action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement brought by the other party or its successors or assigns shall be brought and determined in any New York State or federal court sitting in the City of New York (or, if such court lacks subject matter jurisdiction, in any appropriate New York or federal court), and each of the parties hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the aforesaid courts for itself and with respect to its property, generally and unconditionally, with regard to any such action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby. Each of the parties agrees not to commence any action, suit or proceeding relating thereto except in the courts described above in New York, other than actions in any court of competent jurisdiction to enforce any judgment, decree or award rendered by any such court in New York as described herein. Each of the parties further agrees that notice as provided herein shall constitute sufficient service of process and the parties further waive any argument that such service is insufficient. Each of the parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, and agrees not to assert, by way of motion or as a defense, counterclaim or otherwise, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, (a) any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of the courts in New York as described herein for any reason, (b) that it or its property is exempt or immune from jurisdiction of any such court or from any legal process commenced in such courts (whether through service of notice, attachment prior to judgment, attachment in aid of execution of judgment, execution of judgment or otherwise) and (c) that (i) the suit, action or proceeding in any such court is brought in an inconvenient forum, (ii) the venue of such suit, action or proceeding is improper or (iii) this Agreement, or the subject matter hereof, may not be enforced in or by such courts.

Section 11.12 <u>Specific Performance</u>. The parties agree that irreparable damage would occur in the event that any of the provisions of this Agreement were not performed in accordance with their specific terms or were otherwise breached. Accordingly, each of the parties shall be entitled to specific performance of the terms hereof, including an injunction or injunctions to prevent breaches of this Agreement and to enforce specifically the terms and provisions of this Agreement in any New York State or federal court sitting in the City of New York (or, if such court lacks subject matter jurisdiction, in any appropriate New York State or federal court), this being in addition to any other remedy to which they are entitled at law or in equity. Each of the parties hereby further waives (a) any defense in any action for specific performance that a remedy at law would be adequate and (b) any requirement under any law to post security as a prerequisite to obtaining equitable relief.

Section 11.13 <u>Disclosure Generally</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Seller Disclosure Schedules or in this Agreement, the information and disclosures contained in any Seller Disclosure Schedule shall be deemed to be disclosed and incorporated by reference with respect to any other representation or warranty of Seller for which applicability of such information and disclosure is reasonably apparent on its face. The fact that any item of

information is disclosed in any Seller Disclosure Schedule shall not be construed to mean that such information is required to be disclosed by this Agreement. Such information and the dollar thresholds set forth herein shall not be used as a basis for interpreting the terms "material" or "Material Adverse Effect" or other similar terms in this Agreement.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

AT	FMOS	ENEL	CV	CORPOR	ATION
4			I T P 2		

By: Med & Meisenheimer

Name: Fred E. Meisenheimer

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

LIBERTY ENERGY (MIDSTATES) CORP.

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_ Name: Ian Robertson

Title: President

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be signed by their respective duly authorized officers as of the date first above written.

#### ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

T)	
By:	
DY.	
/	

Name: Fred E. Meisenheimer

Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial

Officer

LIBERTY ENERGY (MIDSTATES) CORP.

By: Name: Ian Robertson

Title: President

## APPENDIX A ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT

- 1. <u>Adjustment Amount</u>. The "<u>Adjustment Amount</u>" will be the sum of the following amounts: the Net PPE Adjustment, plus the Net Other Regulatory Amount, plus the Working Capital Amount, minus the OPEB Adjustment Amount. As used herein:
  - (a) "<u>Net PPE Adjustment</u>" means the positive or negative amount obtained by subtracting the Base Net PPE Amount from the Closing Net PPE Amount. As used in the foregoing:
    - (i) "<u>Base Net PPE Amount</u>" means \$112,023,460.
    - (ii) "Closing Net PPE Amount" means the Value as of the Effective Time of the net property, plant and equipment included in the Purchased Assets as of the Effective Time, determined in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Applicable Commission.
  - (b) "<u>Net Other Regulatory Amount</u>" means the amount obtained by subtracting Regulatory Liabilities from Regulatory Assets. For purposes of the foregoing:
    - (i) "Regulatory Assets" means the Value as of the Effective Time of the FERC Accounts related to deferred charges and other rights to recover amounts from customers through rates and charges in future periods (together with any interest or return thereon), that result specifically from ratemaking action by an Applicable Commission (whether pursuant to an increase in rate base for ratemaking purposes or pursuant to an authorized recovery or credit mechanism), that are included in the Purchased Assets as of the Effective Time, determined in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Applicable Commission (and excluding any amounts included in the Closing Net PPE Amount). Regulatory Assets shall not include any regulatory asset established in favor of Buyer for the amortization of liabilities in respect of any pension or postretirement benefits other than pensions.
    - (ii) "Regulatory Liabilities" means the Value as of the Effective Time of the FERC Accounts related to liabilities to refund or credit amounts to customers through rates and charges in future periods (together with any interest or return thereon), that result specifically from ratemaking action by the Applicable Commission (whether pursuant to a decrease or offset to rate base for ratemaking purposes or pursuant to an authorized recovery or credit mechanism), that are included in Assumed Obligations as of the Effective Time or are imposed on Buyer by any Applicable Commission for rate purposes in connection with the approval of the transaction (and excluding any amounts included in the Closing Net PPE Amount).

- (c) "Working Capital Amount" means the amount obtained by subtracting Current Liabilities from Current Assets. For purposes of the foregoing:
  - (i) "Current Assets" means the Value as of the Effective Time of the FERC Accounts related to current assets that are included in the Purchased Assets as of the Effective Time, determined in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Applicable Commission (and excluding any amounts included in the Closing Net PPE Amount or in the Net Other Regulatory Amount).
  - (ii) "<u>Current Liabilities</u>" means the Value as of the Effective Time of the FERC Accounts related to current liabilities that are included in the Purchased Assets as of the Effective Time, determined in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Applicable Commission (and excluding any amounts included in the Closing Net PPE Amount or in the Net Other Regulatory Amount).
- (d) "OPEB Adjustment Amount" means the amount obtained by subtracting (i) the amount of assets, if any, in respect of other post-retirement benefit obligations of Seller with respect to the Transferred Employees that Seller causes to be transferred to one or more voluntary employees' beneficiary association trusts established by Buyer, from (ii) the accumulated other post-retirement benefit obligation of Seller with respect to the Transferred Employees, determined in accordance with the Retiree Plan Assumptions (and excluding any amounts included in the Net Other Regulatory Amount or Working Capital Amount).

#### 2. <u>Accounting Principles</u>. For purposes of this <u>Appendix A</u>:

- (a) The "Value" of an item shall be the book value thereof, as determined in accordance with GAAP and applicable FERC Accounting Rules, as modified by the rules and regulations of the Applicable Commission.
- (b) "<u>FERC Accounting Rules</u>" means the requirements of FERC with respect to and in accordance with the Uniform System of Accounts established by FERC in effect as of the date hereof.
- (c) "<u>FERC Accounts</u>" means the accounts maintained by Seller with respect to the Business in accordance with the FERC Accounting Rules, as modified by the rules and regulations of the Applicable Commission.
- (d) All determinations and calculations will be made and performed in a manner to avoid double counting of any item, to the extent that any such item is otherwise accounted for in such determination or calculation.

#### APPENDIX B

#### SAMPLE CALCULATION OF ADJUSTMENT AMOUNT

### As of March 31, 2011

Net PPE Adjustment		\$952,727
Plus: Net Other Regulatory Amount Plus: Working Capital Amount		62,611 15,147
Less: Retiree Medical Plan Liability* Plus: VEBA Market Value* Plus: Net OPEB Adjustment Amount*	(3,300,000) 3,750,686	450,686
Adjustment Amount		<u>\$1,481,172</u>

<sup>\*</sup> This sample calculation uses the actuarial principles set forth in Schedule 7.10(f) with respect to retiree medical plan liability and includes, in VEBA Market Value, all assets of Seller's Trust. The actual Net OPEB Adjustment Amount as of the Closing Date will be calculated using the Retiree Plan Assumptions determined in accordance with Section 7.10(f) of the Agreement, and the fair market value as of the Closing Date of the assets held in Seller's Trust with respect to all Transferred Employees only, and not with respect to retirees.

# Exhibit 1.1-A Form of Assignment of Easements

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY		
RECORDING REQUESTED BY:	Date:	, 20
Husch Blackwell LLP		
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL	го:	
Husch Blackwell LLP Attn: John C. Crossley, Esq. 4801 Main Street, Suite 1000 Kansas City, MO 64112		
AS	SIGNMENT OF EASEMENTS	
GRANTOR:	Atmos Energy Corporation, a corporatio the State of Texas and the Commonweal	
GRANTEE:	Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp., a Mis	souri corporatio
GRANTEE MAILING ADDRESS:		
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	See Exhibit A, attached hereto.	
ORIGINAL BOOK/PAGE:	See Exhibit A, attached hereto.	

#### **ASSIGNMENT OF EASEMENTS**

In consideration of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the
receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Atmos Energy Corporation, a
corporation incorporated in the State of Texas and the Commonwealth of Virginia ("Assignor"),
as grantor, with an address of, has
granted, sold, conveyed, transferred, and assigned, and by these presents does hereby grant, sell,
convey, transfer, and assign unto Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp., a Missouri corporation
("Assignee"), as grantee, with a mailing address of,
, on an AS-IS, WHERE-IS BASIS, WITH ALL FAULTS, without
representation or warranty of any kind except as set forth in that certain Asset Purchase
Agreement dated as of May 12, 2011, by and between Assignor and Assignee, all of Assignor's
right, title, and interest in and to the Easements (as such term is defined in the Asset Purchase
Agreement), including the interests and rights described or set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto
and by this reference made a part hereof.

This Assignment is being delivered pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement and will be construed consistently therewith. This Assignment is not intended to, and does not, in any manner enhance, diminish, or otherwise modify the rights and obligations of Assignor and Assignee under the Asset Purchase Agreement. To the extent that any provision of this Assignment conflicts or is inconsistent with the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement, the terms of the Asset Purchase Agreement will govern.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above-described premises unto Assignee and its successors and assigns, forever.

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Indenture to be executed by its duly authorized officer, the day and the year first above written.

	corporation incorporated in the State of Texas and the Commonwealth of Virginia
[SEAL]	By:
	Name:
	Title:
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) ss.	
personally known, who, being by me duly sworn Energy Corporation, who is personally known to known to me to be the same person who exec	20, before me appeared, to me a did say that he is the of Atmos to me to be such officer, and who is personally cuted, as such officer, the within instrument on y acknowledged the execution of the same to be
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereur day and year last above written.	nto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	Print or Type Name

KCP-4123626-1 2

### **EXHIBIT A**

KCP-4123626-1 3

## Exhibit 1.1-B Form of Bill of Sale, Assignment and Assumption Agreement

THIS BILL OF SALE; ASSIGNMI	ENT AND ASSUMPTION AGREEMENT (this
"Agreement") is made as of	, by and among Atmos Energy Corporation, a
corporation incorporated in the State of Te	xas and the Commonwealth of Virginia ("Seller"), and
Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp., a Misson	uri corporation ("Buyer").

#### RECITALS

- A. Seller and Buyer have entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2011 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Seller is to sell and Buyer is to purchase the Purchased Assets, and Seller is to assign and Buyer is to assume the Assumed Obligations. Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to such terms in the Purchase Agreement.
- B. Seller and Buyer have agreed to execute and deliver this Agreement for the purpose of effecting (i) the transfer to and vesting in Buyer of title to the Purchased Assets and (ii) the assumption by Buyer of the Assumed Obligations, as set forth herein.

#### **AGREEMENT**

In consideration of the foregoing and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, Seller does hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign, deliver and vest in Buyer, its successors and assigns forever, all of its right, title and interest in and to the Purchased Assets.
- 2. Pursuant to and in accordance with the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreement, Seller hereby contributes, conveys, transfers and assigns to Buyer all of Seller's rights, duties and obligations under the Assumed Obligations, and Buyer hereby agrees to pay, discharge, perform or otherwise satisfy, and assumes and agrees to be bound by, the Assumed Obligations.
- 3. Nothing in this Agreement shall alter any liability or obligation of Seller or Buyer arising under the Purchase Agreement.
- 4. This Agreement and all of the provisions hereof shall be binding upon, inure to the benefit of and be enforceable by the parties and their respective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns.
- 5. This Agreement (as well as any claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the internal laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of laws rules thereof that would otherwise require the laws of another jurisdiction to apply.

- 6. The parties incorporate by reference Section 11.11 of the Purchase Agreement (Submission to Jurisdiction).
- 7. This Agreement may be executed in multiple counterparts (each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument), and may be delivered by facsimile transmission, with such facsimile signature constituting an original for all purposes.

[The remainder of this page has been intentionally left blank.]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partie written above.	es have executed this Agreement as of the date first
	SELLER:
	ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION
	By:  Name: Fred E. Meisenheimer  Title: Senior Vice President and Chief  Financial Officer
	BUYER:
	LIBERTY ENERGY (MIDSTATES) CORP.

By:\_

Name: Ian Robertson Title: President

## **Exhibit 1.1-C Form of Continuing Services Agreement**

#### **CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT**

	THIS CONTINUING SERVICES AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is entered in	nto as
of	, by and between Atmos Energy Corporation ("Seller") and Li	berty
Energy	y (Midstates) Corp. ("Buyer"). Seller and Buyer are referred to collectively a	s the
"Partie	es" and each individually, a "Party".	

WHEREAS, as of the date hereof, Seller has sold to Buyer assets relating to the local gas distribution utility business and operations conducted by Seller in the States of Missouri, Illinois and Iowa pursuant to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of May 12, 2011, between Seller and Buyer (the "Purchase Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, upon the Closing Date and for the limited term specified herein, Buyer desires that Seller continue to provide certain services to Buyer with respect to the Business, and Seller has agreed to continue to provide or cause to be provided to Buyer such services, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the Parties' respective covenants, representations, warranties, and agreements hereinafter set forth, and intending to be legally bound hereby, the Parties agree as follows:

## ARTICLE I DEFINITIONS

1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. Capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Purchase Agreement. As used in this Agreement, the following terms have the meanings specified in this Section 1.1:

"Services" means, collectively, the services provided hereunder by Seller to Buyer as described in Section 2.1 hereof.

"Service Schedule" means a schedule in the form of Exhibit A attached hereto or in such other form as may be mutually agreed upon by the Parties that, together with this Agreement, governs the provision of a particular Service or group of related Services by Seller to Buyer.

1.2 In addition, each of the following terms has the meaning specified in the Section set forth opposite such term:

<u>Term</u>	Reference
Buyer Data	Section 7.2
Buyer Indemnitee	Section 9.3
Confidential Information	Section 6.2(a)
Defaulting Party	Section 8.1
Event of Default	Section 8.1
Force Majeure Event	Section 10.1

Internal CostsSection 4.1Non-Defaulting PartySection 8.1(a)Restricted InformationSection 6.3Seller IndemniteeSection 9.2Seller SystemsSection 7.1Third-Party CostsSection 4.1

## ARTICLE II SERVICES

- 2.1 <u>Services</u>. From and after the Closing Date and throughout the term of this Agreement, but subject to Section 3.2 hereof, Seller shall provide or cause to be provided to Buyer each of the Services described in any Service Schedule, in each case subject to and upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement and, to the extent not inconsistent herewith, the applicable Service Schedule. The Services shall be limited to those that Seller currently provides with respect to the Business, and Seller shall not be required to provide any portion of the Services historically provided by any third party or to use its own funds to pay for such third-party Services. The specific Services to be provided, and the scope thereof, shall be as described in the Service Schedules.
- 2.2 <u>Standards</u>. Seller shall provide the Services to Buyer with the same degree of care with which, and with the same priority as, Seller performed services of a like nature with respect to the Business immediately prior to the Closing Date. The Services shall be provided in accordance with the policies, procedures and practices of Seller in effect from time to time pursuant to which Seller performs services of a like nature for itself and its Affiliates.. Seller shall provide to Buyer reasonable advance notice of any material change in such policies, procedures and practices.
- 2.3 <u>Subcontracting</u>. Seller may engage one or more subcontractors to perform all or any portion of the Services to the extent, and upon the same terms and conditions, that Seller (a) subcontracts for the provision of such Services to the Business on the date hereof, or (b) subsequently subcontracts for the provision of such services to Seller. Seller will provide Buyer reasonable prior notice if Seller elects to subcontract the provision of any of the Services that historically have been performed by personnel of Seller. Seller will promptly advise Buyer of any material disputes or defaults under any such subcontract.
- 2.4 <u>Impracticability</u>. Seller shall not be required to provide any Service to the extent Seller determines in good faith that performance of such Service (a) becomes impracticable, in any material respect, as a result of a cause or causes outside the reasonable control of Seller, (b) would require Seller to violate any applicable Law, or (c) would result in the breach of any agreement or other applicable contract existing on the Closing Date. Seller shall use commercially reasonable efforts to avoid such circumstances. In the event of the foregoing, the Parties shall work together to enable such Services to be performed to the greatest extent possible.

2.5 Service Interruption. Upon reasonable written notice to Buyer, Seller, its Affiliates or any relevant third party will have the right to temporarily interrupt (a) the provision of the Services for routine maintenance purposes or (b) the operation of the facilities or systems of Seller, its Affiliates or such third party providing any Services whenever it is the commercially reasonable judgment of Seller, its Affiliates or such third party that such action is desirable or necessary. If maintenance is nonscheduled, with respect to Services provided by Seller or its Affiliates, Seller shall notify Buyer as far in advance as reasonably practicable under the circumstances that maintenance is required. With respect to Services provided by any third party, Seller shall forward on a reasonably prompt basis to Buyer any notice received from any such third party regarding the interruption of Services. Seller or such relevant third party will be relieved of their obligations to provide the Services only for the period of time that the relevant facilities or systems are so shut down but shall also use commercially reasonable efforts to minimize each period of shutdown for such purpose and to schedule, to the extent reasonably practicable under the circumstances, such period of shutdown so as to not materially inconvenience or disrupt the conduct of Buyer's business. Seller shall consult with Buyer prior to temporary shutdowns to the extent reasonably practicable or, if not reasonably practicable, promptly thereafter.

#### 2.6 <u>Obligations</u>. The provision of the Services hereunder is subject to the following:

- (a) Neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates shall be liable for any action or inaction taken or omitted to be taken by it or a relevant third party pursuant to, and in accordance with, instructions received from Buyer;
- (b) Seller, its Affiliates and any relevant third party may rely upon any notice or other communication of any nature with Buyer (written or oral, including telephone conversations and e-mails, whether or not such notice or other communication is made in a manner permitted or required by this Agreement), and neither Seller nor any of its Affiliates shall have any duty to verify the identity or authority of a Buyer representative signing or making any such notice or communication;
- (c) Seller and its Affiliates may refuse to take any action requested by Buyer if it is not an action required to be taken under this Agreement. Any services provided beyond the scope of the Services shall be billed on such basis as the Parties hereto may mutually agree upon from time to time;
- (d) Seller shall have no obligation to perform any Service to the extent that performing such Service is dependent upon, or otherwise requires, Seller or any of its Affiliates to perform some service, operation or function prior to Seller performing any such Service unless Buyer or its Affiliates shall have, prior to when Seller is required to perform such Service, performed such other service, operation or function consistent with commercially reasonable business practices;
- (e) Buyer shall, during the term of this Agreement, comply with any applicable Law relating to the use of the Services;

- (f) Buyer and its Affiliates shall not, and shall cause any of their employees not to, break, bypass or circumvent, or attempt to break, bypass or circumvent any security system of Seller or any of its Affiliates or any third party providing Services hereunder or obtain access to any program or data other than that to which access has been specifically granted by Seller or any of its Affiliates or any third party providing Services hereunder; and
- (g) Representatives and employees of Buyer or any of its Affiliates receiving the Services or working with Buyer, any of its Affiliates or any relevant third party in connection with the provision of Services shall at all times comply with all physical and technological security rules, policies and procedures of Seller, its Affiliates and any relevant third party.

#### ARTICLE III TERM AND TERMINATION

- 3.1 <u>Term.</u> This Agreement shall remain in effect for a term commencing on the date hereof and continuing until the date that is nine (9) months following the Closing Date or such earlier date upon which this Agreement is terminated in accordance with Article VIII or this Article III, and thereupon shall terminate except as otherwise provided in Section 3.4.
- than thirty (30) days prior written notice, advise Seller that the services set out under any particular Service Schedule are no longer required, in which case Seller will discontinue the provision of the Service under such Service Schedule in accordance with the timing set out in such notice and, following discontinuation, such Service shall no longer be included in the Services. This Agreement shall terminate on the date that all Services have expired or been terminated in accordance with the terms of this Agreement. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Seller may terminate any Service under any Service Schedule, upon not less than thirty (30) days prior written notice to Buyer, in the event the provision of such Service relied upon a Seller System that has been upgraded or converted pursuant to the system conversion plans of Seller (currently expected to occur in April 2013). For the avoidance of doubt, Seller shall have no obligation to provide comparable or alternative Services using such upgraded or converted Seller Systems.
- 3.3 <u>Amounts Due</u>. In the event of a termination of this Agreement, all outstanding amounts due from Buyer under Article IV, up through and including the date of termination, will become due and payable to Seller. The fee for any terminated Service will be prorated for the number of days of Service received in the calendar month (based on a thirty (30)-day month) in which the Service is terminated.
- 3.4 <u>Survival</u>. The provisions of Section 3.3, this Section 3.4, Articles IV, VI, VII, IX and X of this Agreement, and, for the avoidance of doubt, any and all payment obligations with respect to Services performed prior to the termination or expiration of this Agreement, shall survive any termination or expiration of this Agreement.

## ARTICLE IV COMPENSATION AND PAYMENT

- 4.1 <u>Compensation</u>. In consideration for the provision of the Services, Buyer shall pay to Seller (a) the amount specified in or determined pursuant to the terms of the applicable Service Schedule, which the Parties agree is and shall be a reasonable approximation of the actual costs incurred by Seller in providing such Service, including, without limitation, all salaries, wages and employee benefits and related taxes of employees of Seller or its Affiliates that provide such Services to Buyer following the Closing, amounts attributable to costs of state and federal payroll taxes, payroll administration costs, health insurance premiums, and any expenses paid to or on behalf of such employees in connection with any workers compensation or disability claim ("Internal Costs"); plus (b) all reasonable third-party costs paid by Seller or any of its Affiliates to any Person (other than an Affiliate of Seller) to the extent incurred by Seller or such Affiliate in the performance of such Service, without mark-up of any kind ("Third-Party Costs").
- 4.2 <u>Allocation of Costs</u>. In the event that any Internal Costs or Third-Party Costs incurred by Seller in connection with the provision of the Services to Buyer are not solely related to the provision of Services to Buyer, the amount attributable to the provision of the Services to Buyer for purposes of Section 4.1 shall be determined by allocating such costs in accordance with the methodologies used by Seller or its Affiliates to allocate such costs to the Business in respect of such Services, as of the date of the Purchase Agreement.
- 4.3 <u>Invoicing</u>. Seller shall bill Buyer monthly for all charges pursuant to this Agreement. All such charges shall be invoiced as incurred, except to the extent that a Service Schedule provides for other billing methods. With respect to any Third-Party Costs incurred by Seller that are chargeable to Buyer hereunder, Seller shall deliver to Buyer, with the applicable invoice, reasonable supporting documentation.
- 4.4 <u>Payment Terms</u>. Payment of all undisputed amounts shall be due in cash fifteen (15) days after Buyer's receipt of an invoice therefor. Payment of an invoice shall not constitute a waiver of any rights. In the event of a dispute regarding any invoiced amount, Buyer will notify Seller in writing of the dispute, and the Parties will cooperate in good faith for the prompt resolution of any such dispute (it being understood that any such dispute shall not excuse payment of undisputed amounts). Any additional amount determined to be validly due and payable hereunder shall be paid promptly following such determination. No amounts due hereunder from Buyer to Seller may or will be offset or held in escrow by Buyer against amounts due or allegedly due from Seller or its Affiliates pursuant to the Purchase Agreement or any other documents delivered in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.
- 4.5 <u>Late Payments</u>. Late payments shall bear interest from the date due through and including the date paid, at a rate of twelve percent (12%) per annum.
- 4.6 <u>Payment of Taxes</u>. Buyer will pay and be responsible for all sales, service, value-added, use, excise, consumption, and other similar taxes (but excluding any withholding taxes or other net income or franchise taxes that are assessed or imposed against Seller or its Affiliates) and duties that are assessed or imposed against Seller or its Affiliates on the provision of

Services as a whole, or of any particular Service, pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. Any and all payments by or on account of any obligation of Buyer hereunder will be made free and clear of, and without deduction for, any and all present or future taxes, including deductions, charges or withholdings imposed by any Governmental Entity.

#### ARTICLE V COOPERATION

- 5.1 <u>Good Faith Cooperation</u>. The Parties will cooperate with each other in good faith in all matters relating to the provision and receipt of the Services.
- 5.2 <u>Representatives</u>. Each Party shall designate (and from time to time may replace) one or more representatives to act for and on behalf of such Party on matters concerning this Agreement generally and one or more representatives to act for and on behalf of such Party on matters concerning each of the Services. Each Party shall promptly notify the other Party in writing of the selection and any subsequent replacements of its representatives.
- 5.3 <u>Reports.</u> Each Party shall furnish to the other such periodic reports relating to a Service as specified in the Service Schedule relating to such Service.
- 5.4 <u>Access</u>. Buyer shall permit Seller and its subcontractors, and the employees, agents and representatives of each, reasonable access to facilities, information and data of Buyer, to the extent and at all times reasonably necessary for Seller to perform any of the Services.

#### ARTICLE VI DATA AND INFORMATION

6.1 <u>Information Maintained by Seller</u>. Until the expiration or termination of this Agreement, Seller shall maintain all information and data relating to the Services that is required to be maintained under any Service Schedule or by applicable Law or that is otherwise customarily retained in connection with the Services. Seller shall provide Buyer and its representatives with reasonable access thereto during the term hereof. Upon the expiration or termination of this Agreement, Seller shall deliver such information and data to Buyer in such form as Buyer may reasonably request; provided, however, that the conversion of such information or data into any form other than that in which it is maintained by Seller shall be at the sole cost of Buyer.

#### 6.2 Confidential Information.

(a) As used herein, "<u>Confidential Information</u>" means all information concerning a Party or its Affiliates or any of their respective businesses, assets, products, services, employees, or customers that is designated by such Party as confidential or that is customarily or legally required to be protected from public disclosure, regardless of whether such information is provided or obtained orally, in writing or other tangible form, via email or in electronic form, or through visual observation. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Confidential Information shall not include any information that is in the public domain through no fault of the non-disclosing Party, or that has been obtained from a third party on a non-confidential basis.

- (b) Except with the prior consent of the disclosing Party, for a period of two (2) years following termination of this Agreement, each Party must: (i) limit access to the Confidential Information of the disclosing Party to its employees, agents, representatives, subcontractors and consultants who have a need-to-know the information for performance or receipt of the Services; (ii) advise its employees, agents, representatives, subcontractors and consultants having access to such Confidential Information of the confidential nature thereof and of the obligations set forth in this Agreement; and (iii) safeguard such Confidential Information by using at least the same degree of care used by that Party in safeguarding its own similar information or material, but no less than a reasonable degree of care.
- (c) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, a Party may disclose Confidential Information of the other Party to the extent compelled or required to do so by applicable Law, legal process, or the rules of any securities exchange. In such event, such Party shall give the other Party prompt written notice of such required disclosure and, if so requested, provide reasonable assistance to the other Party (at such other Party's expense) in opposing or limiting such required disclosure.
- 6.3 Personal Information. Each Party agrees to comply with, and to cause each of its respective Affiliates and all of their employees, agents, contractors and subcontractors to comply with, all applicable Laws governing the collection, accessibility, use, maintenance, disclosure, protection or transmission of Restricted Information regarding any employee, agent, subcontractor, or customer of the other Party or of such other Party's Affiliates in connection with the provision or receipt of Services under this Agreement. As used herein, "Restricted Information" means any information of a personal or confidential nature regarding any such Person, regardless of how or from whom such information is received, and includes, without limitation, names, addresses, telephone numbers, e-mail addresses, social security numbers, credit card numbers, account information, credit information, demographic information and "protected health information" (as defined in the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996).

#### ARTICLE VII OWNERSHIP OF ASSETS

- 7.1 <u>Seller Systems</u>. Any information system, software, computer network, database or data file owned, licensed, leased or provided by Seller or any of its Affiliates that is used by Seller or any of its Affiliates in connection with provision of any Service, each as modified, maintained or enhanced from time to time by Seller, any of its Affiliates or any relevant third party (collectively, the "<u>Seller Systems</u>") shall remain the sole and exclusive property of Seller or its Affiliates, as the case may be. In furtherance of the foregoing, under no circumstances will Buyer or any of its Affiliates obtain, pursuant to this Agreement, any ownership right or license in or to (a) any custom development work performed hereunder by Seller, its Affiliates or third parties working at the direction of Seller or its Affiliates, (b) any Intellectual Property of Seller or its Affiliates or (c) any of the Seller Systems.
- 7.2 <u>Buyer Data</u>. Any software, database, data file, record or other information owned, licensed, leased or provided by Buyer or any of its Affiliates that is provided to, or stored

or accessed by, Seller or any of its Affiliates in connection with any Service, each as modified, maintained or enhanced from time to time by Buyer, any of its Affiliates or any relevant third party (collectively, the "Buyer Data") shall remain the sole and exclusive property of Buyer or its Affiliates, as the case may be. In furtherance of the foregoing, under no circumstances will Seller or any of its Affiliates obtain, pursuant to this Agreement, any ownership right or license in or to (a) any Intellectual Property of Buyer or its Affiliates or (b) any of the Buyer Data

7.3 Other Assets. All procedures, methods, systems, strategies, tools, equipment, facilities and other resources owned, licensed or leased by any Party or its Affiliates and used or provided by such Party, any of its Affiliates or any relevant third party in connection with this Agreement shall remain the property of such Party or its Affiliates and, except as otherwise provided herein, shall at all times be under the sole direction and control of such Party, its Affiliates or such third party.

#### ARTICLE VIII DEFAULT

- 8.1 <u>Default</u>. Each of the following shall constitute an "<u>Event of Default</u>" by a Party (the "<u>Defaulting Party</u>"):
  - (a) The failure of the Defaulting Party to pay any amounts owed to the Non-Defaulting Party under this Agreement within the later of ten (10) days following the due date for such payment and five (5) days following written notice of such failure from the other Party (the "Non-Defaulting Party");
  - (b) The failure or refusal by the Defaulting Party to perform any material obligation under this Agreement and the Defaulting Party has failed to correct such default within thirty (30) days from its receipt of written notice from the Non-Defaulting Party to correct such default or, provided that the Defaulting Party is diligently pursuing such correction, such longer period as may be reasonably required therefor.
- 8.2 <u>Rights Upon Default.</u> The Non-Defaulting Party shall have the right, upon written notice to the Defaulting Party, to (a) terminate this Agreement or any Service Schedule hereunder at any time following an Event of Default by the Defaulting Party and prior to such time as the Defaulting Party has cured such Event of Default; and/or (b) suspend performance under this Agreement until such time as the applicable Event of Default has been cured and the Defaulting Party has satisfied any and all liabilities to the Non-Defaulting Party in respect thereof. The foregoing rights shall not be exclusive and shall be in addition to all other rights and remedies available to the Non-Defaulting Party, at law or in equity.

## ARTICLE IX INDEMNIFICATION AND LIABILITY

9.1 <u>Disclaimer of Warranties</u>. THE SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT ARE FURNISHED AS IS, WHERE IS, WITH ALL FAULTS AND WITHOUT WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED OR STATUTORILY, INCLUDING ANY WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR

PURPOSE; provided, however, that the foregoing does not limit the provisions of Sections 2.2 or 9.3.

- 9.2 <u>Indemnification by Buyer</u>. Buyer shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Seller and its Affiliates, and their respective officers, employees, agents and representatives (each, a "<u>Seller Indemnitee</u>") from and against any and all actual or contingent claims, demands, suits, losses, liabilities, damages, obligations, payments, costs, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) incurred by Seller or its Affiliates, as the case may be, in connection with this Agreement, except solely to the extent directly resulting from either Seller's or any of its Affiliate's, as the case may be, gross negligence or willful misconduct in connection with this Agreement.
- 9.3 <u>Indemnification by Seller</u>. Seller shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless Buyer and its Affiliates, and their respective officers, employees, agents and representatives (each, a "<u>Buyer Indemnitee</u>") from and against any and all actual or contingent claims, demands, suits, losses, liabilities, damages, obligations, payments, costs, and expenses (including reasonable attorneys' fees) to the extent directly resulting from either Seller's or any of its Affiliate's, as the case may be, gross negligence or willful misconduct in connection with this Agreement.
- 9.4 <u>Waiver of Consequential Damages</u>. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary elsewhere in this Agreement or provided for under any applicable Law, no Party will, in any event, be liable to the other Party, either in contract or in tort, for any consequential, incidental, indirect, special, or punitive damages of the other Party, relating to the breach or alleged breach hereof or otherwise. The exclusion of consequential, incidental, indirect, special, and punitive damages as set forth in the preceding sentence does not apply to any such damages sought by third parties in connection with Losses that may be indemnified pursuant to this Article IX.
- 9.5 LIMITATION OF LIABILITY. NOTWITHSTANDING ANYTHING IN THIS AGREEMENT TO THE CONTRARY, NEITHER SELLER NOR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES WILL BE LIABLE WITH RESPECT TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANYTHING DONE IN CONNECTION HEREWITH, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE PERFORMANCE OR BREACH HEREOF, OR FROM THE SALE, DELIVERY, PROVISION OR USE OF ANY SERVICE OR DOCUMENTATION OR DATA PROVIDED UNDER OR COVERED BY THIS AGREEMENT EXCEPT IN THE EVENT OF SELLER'S OR ANY OF ITS AFFILIATE'S, AS THE CASE MAY BE, GROSS NEGLIGENCE OR WILLFUL MISCONDUCT IN CONNECTION WITH THIS AGREEMENT, IN WHICH CASE THE AGGREGATE LIABILITY OF SELLER AND ITS AFFILIATES SHALL BE LIMITED TO THE SUM OF ALL FEES RECEIVED BY SUCH PARTIES FOR SERVICES UNDER THIS AGREEMENT.

## ARTICLE X MISCELLANEOUS

10.1 <u>Force Majeure</u>. If Seller, any of its Affiliates or any relevant third party is prevented from or delayed in complying, either totally or in part, with any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement for any reason beyond its reasonable control (including war, riot,

rebellion, civil disturbances, terrorism, power failures, shortage of fuel, raw materials or components, nuclear accident, strikes, lockouts, labor disputes, flood, storm, fire and earthquake or other acts of God or conditions or events of nature, or any Law, demand or requirement of any Governmental Entity) (a "Force Majeure Event"), then upon notice to Seller, the affected provisions and/or other requirements of this Agreement shall be suspended during the period of such disability, and neither Seller, its Affiliates nor any relevant third party shall have any liability to Buyer, its Affiliates or any other Person in connection therewith. Seller or its Affiliates shall, and shall direct each relevant third party to, use commercially reasonable efforts to promptly remove such disability as soon as reasonably possible; provided, however, that nothing in this Section 10.1 will be construed to require the settlement of any strike, walkout, lockout, other labor dispute or any other claim or litigation on terms which, in the reasonable judgment of Seller, its Affiliates or any relevant third party, are contrary to its interest. It is understood that the settlement of a strike, walkout, lockout, other labor dispute or any other claim or litigation will be entirely within the discretion of Seller and its Affiliates or any relevant third party. If Seller, its Affiliates or any relevant third party is unable to provide any of the Services due to such a disability, the Parties hereto shall use commercially reasonable efforts to cooperatively seek a solution that is mutually satisfactory.

- 10.2 <u>Independent Contractor</u>. The relationship between the Parties established under this Agreement is that of independent contractor, and neither Party shall be deemed an employee, agent, partner, or joint venturer of or with the other.
- 10.3 <u>Entire Agreement</u>. This Agreement, together with the Service Schedules, constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and thereof and supersedes all prior written and oral agreements and understandings with respect to the subject matter hereof. Notwithstanding the foregoing, nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to supersede or limit in any way any of the rights or obligations of the Parties under the Purchase Agreement or any other agreement entered into by the Parties in connection with the Purchase Agreement or the consummation of the transactions contemplated thereby.
- 10.4 <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement (as well as any claim or controversy arising out of or relating to this Agreement) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of laws rules thereof that would otherwise require the laws of another jurisdiction to apply.
- action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement brought by the other party or its successors or assigns shall be brought and determined in any New York State or federal court sitting in the City of New York (or, if such court lacks subject matter jurisdiction, in any appropriate New York or federal court), and each of the Parties hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the aforesaid courts for itself and with respect to its property, generally and unconditionally, with regard to any such action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby. Each of the Parties agrees not to commence any action, suit or proceeding relating thereto except in the courts described above in New York, other than actions in any court of competent jurisdiction to enforce any judgment, decree or award rendered by any such court in New York as described herein. Each of the Parties further agrees that notice as provided herein shall constitute sufficient service of process

and the Parties further waive any argument that such service is insufficient. Each of the Parties hereby irrevocably and unconditionally waives, and agrees not to assert, by way of motion or as a defense, counterclaim or otherwise, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or the transactions contemplated hereby, (a) any claim that it is not personally subject to the jurisdiction of the courts in New York as described herein for any reason, (b) that it or its property is exempt or immune from jurisdiction of any such court or from any legal process commenced in such courts (whether through service of notice, attachment prior to judgment, attachment in aid of execution of judgment, execution of judgment or otherwise) and (c) that (i) the suit, action or proceeding in any such court is brought in an inconvenient forum, (ii) the venue of such suit, action or proceeding is improper or (iii) this Agreement, or the subject matter hereof, may not be enforced in or by such courts.

- 10.6 <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. EACH OF THE PARTIES HERETO HEREBY IRREVOCABLY WAIVES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, ANY AND ALL RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LEGAL PROCEEDING ARISING OUT OF OR RELATED TO THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OF THE TRANSACTIONS CONTEMPLATED HEREBY.
- 10.7 <u>Interpretation</u>. The headings contained in this Agreement are for reference purposes only and shall not affect in any way the meaning or interpretation of this Agreement.
- 10.8 <u>Notices</u>. Any notice, demand, offer, request or other communication required or permitted to be given by either Party pursuant to the terms of this Agreement shall be made in accordance with, and in the manner provided by, the provisions for notices in the Purchase Agreement.
- 10.9 <u>Nonassignability</u>. Except as provided in Section 2.3, neither Party may, directly or indirectly, in whole or in part, assign, transfer or otherwise dispose of all or any part of this Agreement or the rights or obligations hereunder, without the other Party's prior written consent, and any attempted assignment, transfer or disposition without such prior written consent shall be voidable at the option of the other Party. This Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the Parties and their respective legal representatives and permitted successors and assigns.
- 10.10 <u>Third-Party Beneficiaries</u>. Except as otherwise expressly provided in Article IX of this Agreement, nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer upon any Person other than the Parties any rights or remedies of any nature whatsoever under or by reason of this Agreement.
- 10.11 <u>Severability</u>. If any term or other provision of this Agreement is determined by a decision by a court of a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced by any rule of law or public policy, all other conditions and provisions of this Agreement shall nevertheless remain in full force and effect. Upon such determination that any term or other provision is invalid, illegal or incapable of being enforced, the Parties shall negotiate in good faith to modify this Agreement so as to effect the original intent of the Parties as closely as possible.

- 10.12 <u>Injunctive Relief</u>. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, any Party at any time may seek a preliminary injunction or other preliminary judicial relief if, in its sole judgment, such action is necessary to avoid irreparable damage or harm.
- 10.13 Failure Or Indulgence Not Waiver; Remedies Cumulative. No failure or delay on the part of either Party hereto in the exercise of any right hereunder shall impair such right or be construed to be a waiver of, or acquiescence in, any breach hereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right preclude any other or further exercise thereof or of any other right. All rights and remedies existing under this Agreement are cumulative to, and not exclusive of, any rights or remedies otherwise available.
- 10.14 <u>Amendment</u>. No change or amendment will be made to this Agreement except by a written instrument signed on behalf of each of the Parties.
- 10.15 <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts (including by facsimile or other electronic transmission), all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Party.

Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Continuing Services Agreement effective as of the date first set forth above.

Title: President

### ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

By:
Name: Fred E. Meisenheimer
Title: Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer
LIBERTY ENERGY (MIDSTATES) CORP.
By:
Name: Ian Robertson

## Exhibit A

Service Schedules to be finalized prior to Closing.

# Exhibit 1.1-D Form of Special Warranty Deed

THIS SPACE FOR RECORDER'S USE ONLY		
	Date:	, 20
RECORDING REQUESTED BY:		
Husch Blackwell LLP		
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL	·O:	
Husch Blackwell LLP Attn: James G. Goettsch, Esq. 4801 Main Street, Suite 1000 Kansas City, MO 64112		
<u>S</u>	PECIAL WARRANTY DEED	
GRANTOR:	Atmos Energy Corporation, a corporat the State of Texas and the Commonwe	
GRANTEE:	Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp., a M	issouri corporation
GRANTEE MAILING ADDRESS:		
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:	See Exhibit A, attached hereto.	

THIS INDENTURE, m	ade on the day of _		, 2011, by ar	id between
Atmos Energy Corporation,	a corporation incorpo	orated in the	State of Texas	s and the
Commonwealth of Virginia,	Grantor, and Liberty	Energy (Mids	tates) Corp., a	Missouri
corporation, Grantee, with	a mailing address	s of		
WHEREAS, Grantor a dated as of May 12, 2011 (the certain assets to Grantee, inclu the County of	ding, without limitation and State of	Agreement provi	ides for the con- lying, being, and	veyance of d situate in

WITNESSETH: THAT GRANTOR, in consideration of the sum of Ten and 00/100 Dollars (\$10.00), and other valuable consideration, to it in hand paid by Grantee, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, does by these presents, sell and convey unto Grantee and its successors and assigns, the Property;

SUBJECT TO all Permitted Encumbrances, as defined in the Agreement.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD, the Property aforesaid, on an AS-IS, WHERE-IS BASIS, WITH ALL FAULTS (subject to the representations and warranties in the Agreement), with all and singular the rights, privileges, appurtenances, and immunities thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining, unto Grantee and unto its successors and assigns forever; and that Grantor will warrant and defend the title of the Property unto Grantee and unto its successors and assigns forever, against the lawful claims and demands of all persons whomsoever, lawfully claiming the same by, through, or under the party of the Grantor, except as hereinafter stated; PROVIDED, HOWEVER, that notwithstanding the foregoing, Grantee shall not be entitled to recover any remedies otherwise available to Grantee for any breach of the foregoing warranties unless such remedies are available to Grantee under the Agreement (and then only to the extent and subject to all limitations provided in the Agreement); and PROVIDED, FURTHER, that the terms of the Agreement shall govern in the event of any inconsistency between the terms of the Agreement and the terms of this Indenture.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Indenture to be executed by its duly authorized officer, the day and the year first above written.

	ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION, a corporation incorporated in the State of Texas and the Commonwealth of Virginia
[SEAL]	By:
	Name:
	Title:
STATE OF	
COUNTY OF) ss.	
Atmos Energy Corporation, who is personall personally known to me to be the same pe	, 20, before me appeared, ly sworn did say that he is the of y known to me to be such officer, and who is rson who executed, as such officer, the within such person duly acknowledged the execution of tion.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have here day and year last above written.	unto set my hand and affixed my official seal the
	Notary Public
My commission expires:	Print or Type Name

## EXHIBIT A

## **Legal Description**

#### **DISCLOSURE SCHEDULES**

to the

#### ASSET PURCHASE AGREEMENT

by and between

#### ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

as Seller

and

#### LIBERTY ENERGY (MIDSTATES) CORP.

as Buyer

#### Dated as of May 12, 2011

These disclosure schedules ("<u>Disclosure Schedules"</u>) are referred to in, and are part of, the Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of May 12, 2011 (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), by and between Atmos Energy Corporation, a corporation incorporated in the State of Texas and the Commonwealth of Virginia ("<u>Seller</u>"), and Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp., a Missouri corporation ("<u>Buyer</u>").

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings set forth in the Agreement. Reference to any document, contract or agreement, including the Agreement (collectively, a "<u>Document</u>") herein is qualified in its entirety by the text of the Document, as amended, supplemented or modified (to the extent provided), which is deemed to include all exhibits, schedules, annexes and other documents attached thereto, or referenced in such Document as constituting part of the terms of such Document, to the extent provided.

Any item disclosed in these Disclosure Schedules is deemed to be disclosed and incorporated by reference with respect to any other representation or warranty of Seller in the Agreement for which applicability of such information and disclosure is reasonably apparent on its face.

The fact that any item of information is disclosed in these Disclosure Schedules shall not be construed to mean that such information is required to be disclosed by the Agreement. Such information shall not be used as a basis for interpreting the terms "material" or "Material Adverse Effect" or other similar terms in the Agreement. The inclusion of any item in these Disclosure Schedules is not an admission or acknowledgement of any liability or obligation with respect to any third Person.

Items disclosed herein are not necessarily limited to the matters required by the Agreement to be disclosed in these Disclosure Schedules. Such additional information is provided for informational purposes only. Nothing in these Disclosure Schedules shall be deemed to expand the scope or effect, or change the meaning of any representation, warranty or covenant in the Agreement.

#### **SCHEDULE 1.1-A**

#### **BUYER REQUIRED REGULATORY APPROVALS**

#### APPLICABLE COMMISSIONS

Approval by each Applicable Commission of the joint application of the Parties for the approval of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement, including:

- (a) Authorization of Buyer to provide regulated gas distribution service in the applicable jurisdiction upon and following the Closing at the same rates, charges, terms and conditions as set forth in the then current tariffs of Seller with respect to the Business on file with the Applicable Commission, including the issuance or approval of the transfer to Buyer of all certificates of public convenience and necessity and other licenses, authorizations, waivers and approvals previously granted by the Applicable Commission to Seller and required for Buyer to operate the Business as currently operated by Seller.
- (b) Approval of the assumption and transfer to Buyer of, and authorization to record and recover in accordance with the terms and conditions then applicable to Seller, the Regulatory Assets and Regulatory Liabilities included in the Purchased Assets and Assumed Obligations, and to record and recover a regulatory asset or liability to reflect unfunded pension plan and post-retirement benefits other than pension obligations, if any, assumed by Buyer, to be amortized over the average remaining service period of employees of the Business expected to receive benefits under such plans.
- (c) Approval for Buyer to issue debt, either to third parties or to one or more of its Affiliate parent companies, with respect to the financing of the transaction contemplated by the Agreement, in an amount such that the debt component of the utility's capital structure does not exceed 50% of such capital structure.
- (d) Authorization of the parties to enter into and perform in accordance with the terms of all other documents reasonably necessary and incidental to the performance of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement.

FERC: Any and all approvals of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission required in connection with the transactions contemplated by the Agreement.

#### **SCHEDULE 1.1-B**

#### PERMITTED ENCUMBRANCES

- 1. Unrecorded easements, discrepancies or conflicts in boundary lines, shortages in area and encroachments which an accurate and complete survey would disclose, that do not, individually or in the aggregate, materially interfere with Buyer's operation of the Business or use of any of the Purchased Assets in the manner currently used and do not secure any Excluded Liabilities.
- 2. All matters of record which would be disclosed by an abstract of title, title opinion or title insurance commitment, that do not, individually or in the aggregate, materially interfere with Buyer's operation of the Business or use of any of the Purchased Assets in the manner currently used and do not secure any Excluded Liabilities.

#### **SCHEDULE 1.1-C**

#### SELLER REQUIRED REGULATORY APPROVALS

#### **ILLINOIS**

#### Illinois Commerce Commission

- 1. Joint application for approval of the sale of certain of its assets located in the State of Illinois to Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp.
- 2. Order issued approving said sale to be issued prior to Closing.

#### **IOWA**

#### Iowa State Utilities Board

- 1. Joint application for approval of the sale of certain of its assets located in the State of Iowa to Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp.
- 2. Order issued approving said sale to be issued prior to Closing.

#### **MISSOURI**

#### Missouri Public Service Commission

- 1. Joint application for approval of the sale of certain of its assets located in the State of Missouri to Liberty Energy (Midstates) Corp.
- 2. Order issued approving said sale to be issued prior to Closing.

#### **FEDERAL**

1. FERC - See FERC Order previously provided to Buyer.

### SCHEDULE 1.1-D

### SELLER'S KNOWLEDGE – LIST OF EMPLOYEES

Name	Title
Kevin Akers	President
	Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Greg Waller	Vice President, Finance
	Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Ernie Napier	Vice President, Technical Services
	Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kevin Dobbs	Vice President, Operations
	Kentucky/Mid-States Division
Kenny Malter	Vice President, Gas Supply
Louis Gregory	Senior Vice President & General Counsel
Pace McDonald	Director, Taxes
Doug Walther	Associate General Counsel

#### **SCHEDULE 1.1-E**

#### **TERRITORY**

- 1. <u>ILLINOIS</u>: The local natural gas distribution system comprising approximately 702 miles of pipeline of varying diameters from 2-inches to 8-inches, associated with the natural gas distribution system serving the primary markets of Alma, Altamont, Beecher City, Brookport, Brownstown, Carrier Mills, Cowden, Eldorado, Farina, Farmersville, Galatia, Girard, Harrisburg, Huey, Iuka, Joppa, Kinmundy, Metropolis, Middletown, Muddy, New Holland, Raleigh, Salem, St. Elmo, St. Peter, Thayer, Vandalia, Virden, Waggoner, and Xenia.
- 2. <u>IOWA</u>: The local natural gas distribution system comprising approximately 144 miles of pipeline of varying diameters from 2-inches to 10-inches, associated with the natural gas distribution system serving the primary markets of Keokuk and Montrose.
- 3. <u>MISSOURI</u>: The local natural gas distribution system comprising approximately 2,179 miles of pipeline of varying diameters from 2-inches to 12-inches, associated with the natural gas distribution system serving the primary markets of Adrian, Alexandria, Amoret, Appleton, Arbela, Arbyrd, Arcadia, Archie, Benton, Bertrand, Bowling Green, Butler, Campbell, Canton, Cardwell, Caruthersville, Chaffee, Charleston, Clarkton, Cooter, Doniphan, East Prairie, Edina, Ewing, Gideon, Gordonville, Greentop, Greenville, Hannibal, Hayti Heights, Hayti, Holcomb, Holland, Hornersville, Howardville, Hume, Ironton, Jackson, Kahoka, Kirksville, Knox City, La Plata, Labelle, LaGrange, Lambert, Lancaster, Lewistown, Lilbourn, Luray, Malden, Marston, Matthews, Memphis, Miner, Monticello, Montrose, Morehouse, Morley, Naylor, Neelyville, New Madrid, North Lilbourn, Oak Ridge, Oran, Palmyra, Passaic, Piedmont, Portageville, Puxico, Queen City, Qulin, Rich Hill, Senath, Sikeston, Steele, Wardell, and Wayland.

#### SCHEDULE 2.1(a)(i)

#### REAL PROPERTY AND REAL PROPERTY INTERESTS

#### 1. OWNED OFFICE/WAREHOUSE STRUCTURES AND LAND:

- a. <u>ILLINOIS</u>
  - i. 611 N. Main, Harrisburg, IL.
- b. <u>IOWA</u>
  - i. None.

#### c. <u>MISSOURI</u>

- i. 2 Industrial Loop Drive, Hannibal, MO.
- ii. Out Lot 50, Hannibal, MO (remediated former MGP site).
- iii. 101 E. Mill Street, Butler, MO.
- iv. 209 Champ Clark Drive, Bowling Green, MO.
- v. 916 Green Street, Kirksville, MO.

### SCHEDULE 2.1(a)(i)

# REAL PROPERTY AND REAL PROPERTY INTERESTS (Continued)

### 2. <u>LEASED OFFICE/WAREHOUSE SPACE</u>:

		Illinois			
Address	Туре	Office Size	Warehouse	Other Size	Action
			Size		Required
136 E. Dean St, Virden 62690	Office	2736	2914		Prior written
					consent
224 S. 6 <sup>th</sup> St, Vandalia 62471	Office	1750	2650		Prior written consent
615 E. 10 <sup>th</sup> St, Metropolis 62960	Office	1200	1250	1125	Prior written consent

<u>Iowa</u>							
Туре	Office Size	Warehouse	Other Size	Action			
		Size		Required			
Office	4420	5260		Prior			
Office	4430	3300		written consent			
	Type Office	Type Office Size	Type Office Size Warehouse Size	Type Office Size Warehouse Other Size Size			

<u>Missouri</u>							
Туре	Office Size	Warehouse Size	Other Size	Action Required			
Other	2000	232		Prior written consent			
Other	4500	1200		Prior written consent			
Office	2500			Prior written consent			
Office	1000		248	None			
Office	4000	6000		Prior written consent			
	Type Other Other Office	Type Office Size  Other 2000  Other 4500  Office 2500  Office 1000	Type         Office Size Size         Warehouse Size           Other         2000         232           Other         4500         1200           Office         2500           Office         1000	Type         Office Size         Warehouse Size         Other Size           Other         2000         232           Other         4500         1200           Office         2500           Office         1000         248			

113 R S. Main, Ironton 63650	Warehouse space	375	None
617 North Main Piedmont	Storage space	375	None

#### 3. EASEMENTS AND RIGHTS-OF-WAY

- a. <u>ILLINOIS</u>: All right, title and interest to all real property (and interests therein and appurtenances thereto), rights-of-way, leases, easements, licenses or other rights to use or have access, servitudes, distribution systems and assets, whether or not of record, including (without limitation) in the counties of Clay, Clinton, Effingham, Fayette, Logan, Macoupin, Marion, Massac, Montgomery, Saline, Sangamon, and Shelby, associated with the high pressure natural gas distribution system service for the primary markets of Alma, Altamont, Beecher City, Brookport, Brownstown, Carrier Mills, Cowden, Eldorado, Farina, Farmersville, Galatia, Girard, Harrisburg, Huey, Iuka, Joppa, Kinmundy, Metropolis, Middletown, Muddy, New Holland, Raleigh, Salem, St. Elmo, St. Peter, Thayer, Vandalia, Virden, Waggoner, and Xenia.
- b. <u>IOWA</u>: All right, title and interest to all real property (and interests therein and appurtenances thereto), rights-of-way, leases, easements, licenses or other rights to use or have access, servitudes, distribution systems and assets, whether or not of record, including (without limitation) in the county of Lee, associated with the high pressure natural gas distribution system service for the primary markets of Keokuk and Montrose.
- c. MISSOURI: All right, title and interest to all real property (and interests therein and appurtenances thereto), rights-of-way, leases, easements, licenses or other rights to use or have access, servitudes, distribution systems and assets, whether or not of record, including (without limitation) in the counties of Adair, Bates, Butler, Cape Girardeau, Cass, Clark, Dunklin, Henry, Iron, Knox, Lewis, Macon, Mississippi, New Madrid, Pemiscot, Pike, Ripley, Schuyler, Scotland, Scott, St. Clear, Stoddard and Wayne associated with the high pressure natural gas distribution system service for the primary markets of the primary markets of Adrian, Alexandria, Amoret, Appleton, Arbela, Arbyrd, Arcadia, Archie, Benton, Bertrand, Bowling Green, Butler, Campbell, Canton, Cardwell, Caruthersville, Chaffee, Charleston, Clarkton, Cooter, Doniphan, East Prairie, Edina, Ewing, Gideon, Gordonville, Greentop, Greenville, Hannibal, Hayti Heights, Hayti, Holcomb, Holland, Hornersville, Howardville, Hume, Ironton, Jackson, Kahoka, Kirksville, Knox City, La Plata, Labelle, LaGrange, Lambert, Lancaster, Lewistown, Lilbourn, Luray, Malden, Marston, Matthews, Memphis, Miner, Monticello, Montrose, Morehouse, Morley, Naylor, Neelyville, New Madrid, North Lilbourn, Oak Ridge, Oran, Palmyra, Passaic, Piedmont, Portageville, Puxico, Queen City, Qulin, Rich Hill, Senath, Sikeston, Steele, Wardell, and Wayland.

#### SCHEDULE 2.1(a)(ii)

#### ALL OTHER NATURAL GAS DISTRIBUTION UTILITY SYSTEM ASSETS

#### 1. HIGH PRESSURE PIPELINE DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

- a. <u>ILLINOIS</u>: All personal property comprising approximately 702 miles of pipeline of varying diameters from 2-inches to 8-inches, associated with the high pressure natural gas distribution system serving the primary markets of Alma, Altamont, Beecher City, Brookport, Brownstown, Carrier Mills, Cowden, Eldorado, Farina, Farmersville, Galatia, Girard, Harrisburg, Huey, Iuka, Joppa, Kinmundy, Metropolis, Middletown, Muddy, New Holland, Raleigh, Salem, St. Elmo, St. Peter, Thayer, Vandalia, Virden, Waggoner, and Xenia.
- b. <u>IOWA</u>: All personal property comprising approximately 144 miles of pipeline of varying diameters from 2-inches to 10-inches, associated with the high pressure natural gas distribution system serving the primary markets of Keokuk and Montrose.
- c. <u>MISSOURI</u>: All personal property comprising approximately 2,179 miles of pipeline of varying diameters from 2-inches to 12-inches, associated with the high pressure natural gas distribution system serving the primary markets of Adrian, Alexandria, Amoret, Appleton, Arbela, Arbyrd, Arcadia, Archie, Benton, Bertrand, Bowling Green, Butler, Campbell, Canton, Cardwell, Caruthersville, Chaffee, Charleston, Clarkton, Cooter, Doniphan, East Prairie, Edina, Ewing, Gideon, Gordonville, Greentop, Greenville, Hannibal, Hayti Heights, Hayti, Holcomb, Holland, Hornersville, Howardville, Hume, Ironton, Jackson, Kahoka, Kirksville, Knox City, La Plata, Labelle, LaGrange, Lambert, Lancaster, Lewistown, Lilbourn, Luray, Malden, Marston, Matthews, Memphis, Miner, Monticello, Montrose, Morehouse, Morley, Naylor, Neelyville, New Madrid, North Lilbourn, Oak Ridge, Oran, Palmyra, Passaic, Piedmont, Portageville, Puxico, Queen City, Qulin, Rich Hill, Senath, Sikeston, Steele, Wardell, and Wayland.

#### 2. GAS DISTRIBUTION ASSETS

- a. <u>ILLINOIS</u>: All personal property associated with the distribution system's provision of service, including, without limitation, compressors, pumps, motors, dehydrators, treaters, vessels, machinery, vehicles, trailers, fences, tools, lubricants, materials, supplies and spare-parts and computer hardware, and Seller's interest as lessee in any equipment leased by Seller, to the primary markets of Alma, Altamont, Beecher City, Brookport, Brownstown, Carrier Mills, Cowden, Eldorado, Farina, Farmersville, Galatia, Girard, Harrisburg, Huey, Iuka, Joppa, Kinmundy, Metropolis, Middletown, Muddy, New Holland, Raleigh, Salem, St. Elmo, St. Peter, Thayer, Vandalia, Virden, Waggoner, and Xenia.
- b. <u>IOWA</u>: All personal property associated with the distribution system's provision of service, including, without limitation, compressors, pumps, motors, dehydrators, treaters, vessels, machinery, vehicles, trailers, fences, tools, lubricants, materials, supplies and spare-parts and computer hardware, and Seller's interest as lessee in any equipment leased by Seller, to the primary markets of Keokuk and Montrose.
- c. <u>MISSOURI</u>: All personal property associated with the distribution system's provision of service, including, without limitation, compressors, pumps, motors, dehydrators, treaters, vessels, machinery, vehicles, trailers, fences, tools, lubricants, materials, supplies and spare-parts and computer hardware, and Seller's interest as lessee in any equipment leased by Seller, to the primary markets of Adrian, Alexandria, Amoret, Appleton, Arbela, Arbyrd, Arcadia, Archie, Benton, Bertrand, Bowling Green, Butler, Campbell, Canton, Cardwelll, Caruthersville, Chaffee, Charleston, Clarkton, Cooter, Doniphan, East Prairie, Edina, Ewing, Gideon, Gordonville, Greentop, Greenville, Hannibal, Hayti Heights, Hayti, Holcomb, Holland, Hornersville, Howardville, Hume, Ironton, Jackson, Kahoka, Kirksville, Knox City, La Plata, Labelle, LaGrange, Lambert, Lancaster, Lewistown, Lilbourn, Luray, Malden, Marston, Matthews, Memphis, Miner, Monticello, Montrose, Morehouse, Morley, Naylor, Neelyville, New Madrid, North Lilbourn, Oak Ridge, Oran, Palmyra, Passaic, Piedmont, Portageville, Puxico, Queen City, Qulin, Rich Hill, Senath, Sikeston, Steele, Wardell, and Wayland.

11

## SCHEDULE 2.1(i)

### ASSETS AND OTHER RIGHTS

<u>ILLINOIS</u>

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

None.

## SCHEDULE 2.2(g)

## ALL EXCLUDED AGREEMENTS, CONTRACTS, AND UNDERSTANDINGS

The agreements listed below, which are jointly used by the subject Business and other divisions of Seller.

Contractor	Description	Effective Date	Term
Bank of America	P-Card and Travel & Entertainment Card	12/9/2010	Ongoing
McJunkin	Pipe valves & fittings	2/21/2011	Three years
GE Capital Fleet Services	Master Lease Agreement; and related addendum*	1/15/1999	Ongoing
GE Capital Fleet Services	Master Services Agreement; and related addendum*	1/15/1999	Ongoing
ARI Fleet LT and Automotive Rentals, Inc.	Lease and fleet management services agreement *	5/4/2010	Ongoing
Deere Credit, Inc.	Master Lease Agreement - Equipment leases*	3/10/2003	Two years
US Bank	Retail lockbox	12/16/2009	Three years
CheckFree	Walkin pay centers and e-bill handling	3/31/2006	Ongoing
BillMatrix	Credit Card payment processing	3/1/2011	Negotiating new contract, currently month-to-month
Western Union	Walk-in pay centers	3/31/1997	Ongoing
Fidelity Express	Walk-in pay centers	12/19/2003	Annual auto-renewal
Visa	Acceptance & promotional agreement	5/1/2011	Two years
Contract Callers, Inc.	Outside collection agency	1/1/2005	Ongoing
Professional Finance Co.	Outside collection agency	10/1/2005	Ongoing
Dynamic Recovery Services	Outside collection agency	4/1/2004	Ongoing
HHT Limited	Outside collection agency	5/6/2010	Ongoing
Kubra	Bill printing	7/30/2009	4/30/2013
Societe Generale	ISDA Master Agreement		Ongoing
Barclays Bank PLC	ISDA Master Agreement		Ongoing
CitiGroup Inc.	ISDA Master Agreement		Ongoing

Conoco Phillips	ISDA Master	Ongoing	
	Agreement		
Credit Agricole	ISDA Master	Ongoing	
(formerly Calyon)	Agreement		
Fifth Third Bank	ISDA Master	Ongoing	
	Agreement		
JPMorgan Chase Bank	ISDA Master	Ongoing	
N.A.	Agreement		
Wells Fargo Bank,	ISDA Master	Ongoing	
National	Agreement		
Shell Energy North	ISDA Master	Ongoing	
America (US)	Agreement		
Morgan Stanley	ISDA Master	Ongoing	
	Agreement		
BP Corporation North	ISDA Master	Ongoing	
America Inc.	Agreement		
BNP Paribas	ISDA Master	Ongoing	
	Agreement		
Royal Bank of Canada	ISDA Master	Ongoing	
	Agreement		

<sup>\*</sup> Assets that principally relate to the current operation of the Business that are leased under a lease, contract or agreement set forth on this Schedule 2.2(g) will be transferred to Buyer pursuant to an assignment or partial assignment of the lease schedule or lease of which they are a part (without assignment of the master lease agreement itself or any other lease thereunder); provided, however, that if such lease cannot be assigned to Buyer, such assets shall be subject to Section 7.6(c) of the Agreement.

## SCHEDULE 2.2(o)

## **EXCLUDED ASSETS AND OTHER RIGHTS**

П	I	$\Pi$	V	$\cap$	IS
11	/1	/11	. 7	${}$	1

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

## <u>MISSOURI</u>

#### **SCHEDULE 5.3**

#### **EXCEPTIONS TO NO CONFLICTS OF AND/OR CONSENTS**

#### **ILLINOIS**

See actions described under the "Action Required" columns in Schedule 2.1(a)(i) and Schedule 5.9(a).

#### <u>IOWA</u>

See actions described under the "Action Required" columns in Schedule 2.1(a)(i) and Schedule 5.9(a).

#### **MISSOURI**

See actions described under the "Action Required" columns in Schedule 2.1(a)(i) and Schedule 5.9(a).

#### **SCHEDULE 5.4**

## **EXCEPTIONS TO GOVERNMENTAL FILINGS**

<u>ILLINOIS</u>

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

#### **SCHEDULE 5.5(a)**

#### BALANCE SHEETS AND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF MARCH 31, 2011

[SEE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED TO BUYER AS SET FORTH BELOW.]

#### **ILLINOIS**

- 1. Income Statement FY 2010
- 2. Income Statement as of March 31, 2011
- 3. Balance Sheet FY 2010
- 4. Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2011

#### **IOWA**

- 5. Income Statement FY 2010
- 6. Income Statement as of March 31, 2011
- 7. Balance Sheet FY 2010
- 8. Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2011

#### **MISSOURI**

- 9. Income Statement FY 2010
- 10. Income Statement as of March 31, 2011
- 11. Balance Sheet FY 2010
- 12. Balance Sheet as of March 31, 2011

## SCHEDULE 5.5(b)

## INDEBTEDNESS OR LIABILITIES

<u>ILLINOIS</u>

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

#### **SCHEDULE 5.6**

## **EXCEPTIONS TO NORMAL BUSINESS OPERATIONS**

<u>ILLINOIS</u>

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

## SCHEDULE 5.9(a)

## MATERIAL CONTRACTS

## (i) FRANCHISE AGREEMENTS

IOWA			
Municipality	Term Date	Action Required	
Keokuk	11/30/2014	None	
Montrose	3/31/2015	None	

ILLINOIS			
Municipality	Term Date	Action Required	
Alma	7/5/2015	None	
Altamont	8/27/2015	Consent	
Beecher City	7/10/2015	Consent	
Brookport	3/4/2026	None	
Brownstown	9/1/2015	Consent	
Carrier Mills	10/13/2027	None	
Cowden	6/3/2015	None	
Eldorado	10/14/2016	None	
Farina	8/6/2015	Consent	
Farmersville	7/1/2015	None	
Galatia	7/5/2023	None	
Girard	11/12/2024	None	
Harrisburg	8/18/2016	None	
Huey	6/4/2014	None	
Iuka	4/23/2014	None	
Joppa	7/6/2022	None	
Kinmundy	2/3/2013	None	
Metropolis	8/24/2016	None	
Middletown	4/1/2013	None	
Muddy	7/7/2023	None	
New Holland	7/13/2036	None	
Raleigh	6/12/2019	None	
St. Elmo	8/6/2015	Consent	
St. Peter	8/6/2015	Consent	
Thayer	5/9/2034	None	
Vandalia	1/22/2017	None	
Virden	9/6/2025	None	
Waggoner	7/10/2016	None	
Xenia	6/11/2015	None	

Municipality / County         Term Date         Action Required           Adrian         2/12/2027         Written notice*           Alexandria         2/8/2026         Written notice*           Amoret         5/3/2018         None           Appleton         9/30/2020         None           Arbyrd         8/22/2025         None           Arbyrd         8/22/2025         None           Arcadia         3/9/2024         None           Arcadia         4/1/2012         None           Benton         1/1/2026         Written notice*           Benton         1/1/2024         None           Benton         1/1/2023         None           Bowling Green         7/1/2023         None           Bowling Green         7/1/2023         None           Cambell         9/12/2012         None           Camboull         9/12/2012         None           Cambell         9/12/2012         None           Cardwell         4/16/2018         None           Cardwell         4/16/2018         None           Cardwell         4/16/2018         None           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark	MISSOURI			
Adrian         2/12/2027         Written notice*           Alexandria         2/8/2026         Written notice*           Amoret         5/3/2018         None           Appleton         9/30/2020         None           Arbela         2/9/2026         Written notice*           Arbyrd         8/22/2025         None           Arcadia         3/9/2024         None           Arcadia         4/1/2012         None           Bertrand         4/1/2012         None           Bertrand         4/14/2024         None           Bertrand         4/14/2024         None           Bertrand         4/14/2012         None           Bertrand         4/14/2012         None           Cambon         1/13/2026         Written notice*           Cambell         9/12/2012         None           Cardwell         4/16/2018         None           Chaffee         6/6/293	Municipality / County	Term Date	Action Required	
Alexandria   2/8/2026		2/12/2027		
Amoret         5/3/2018         None           Appleton         9/3/0/2020         None           Arbela         2/9/2026         Written notice*           Arbyrd         8/22/2025         None           Arcadia         3/9/2024         None           Bertand         4/1/2012         None           Benton         1/1/2026         Written notice*           Bertrand         4/14/2024         None           Bowling Green         7/1/2023         None           Butler         4/4/2016         30-day written notice*           Cambell         9/12/2012         None           Cambell         9/12/2012         None           Cardwell         4/16/2018         None           Cardwell         4/16/2018         None           Charleston         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clark County of         12/31/2012         None           Clark County of         4/12/2012         None           Coter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None	Alexandria	2/8/2026		
Appleton         9/30/2020         None           Arbyrd         8/22/2025         Written notice*           Arbyrd         8/22/2025         None           Arcadia         3/9/2024         None           Arcadia         4/7/2012         None           Berton         1/1/2026         Written notice*           Bertrand         4/14/2024         None           Bowling Green         7/1/2023         None           Butler         4/4/2016         30-day written           notice         notice         notice           Cambell         9/12/2012         None           Canton         1/13/2026         Written notice*           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Coter         9/1/2024         None           Coter         9/1/2024         None           East				
Arbela         2/9/2026         Written notice*           Arbyrd         8/22/2025         None           Arcadia         3/9/2024         None           Archie         4/7/2012         None           Benton         1/1/2026         Written notice*           Bertrand         4/14/2024         None           Bowling Green         7/1/2023         None           Butler         4/4/2016         30-day written notice*           Campbell         9/12/2012         None           Canton         1/13/2026         Written notice*           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Cardwell         4/16/2018         None           Cardwell         4/5/2012         None           Clar	Appleton		None	
Arbyrd         8/22/2025         None           Arcadia         3/9/2024         None           Archie         4/7/2012         None           Benton         1/1/2026         Written notice*           Bertrand         4/14/2024         None           Bowling Green         7/1/2023         None           Butler         4/4/2016         30-day written notice*           Campbell         9/12/2012         None           Cambell         9/12/2012         None           Canton         1/13/2026         Written notice*           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Charleston         6/19/2012         None           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None <td>**</td> <td></td> <td></td>	**			
Arcadia         3/9/2024         None           Archie         4/7/2012         None           Benton         1/1/2026         Written notice*           Bertrand         4/14/2024         None           Bowling Green         7/1/2023         None           Butler         4/4/2016         30-day written notice           Campbell         9/12/2012         None           Canton         1/13/2026         Written notice*           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Cardwelll         4/5/2012         None           Cardwelll         4/5/2012         None           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark County of         12/31/2012         None           Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           East Prairie         3/22/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None				
Archie         4/7/2012         None           Benton         1/1/2026         Written notice*           Bertrand         4/14/2024         None           Bowling Green         7/1/2023         None           Butler         4/4/2016         30-day written notice*           Campbell         9/12/2012         None           Canton         1/13/2026         Written notice*           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2012         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clark on         4/12/2012         None           East Prairie         3/2				
Benton				
Bertrand         4/14/2024         None           Bowling Green         7/1/2023         None           Butler         4/4/2016         30-day written notice           Campbell         9/12/2012         None           Canton         1/13/2026         Written notice*           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Caruthersville         4/5/2012         None           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Coter         9/1/2024         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           H				
Bowling Green				
Butler				
Campbell         9/12/2012         None           Canton         1/13/2026         Written notice*           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Cardwelll         4/16/2012         None           Cardwelll         4/16/2012         None           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Coter         9/1/2024         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hanribal         9/30/2013         None           Holcomb				
Campbell         9/12/2012         None           Canton         1/13/2026         Written notice*           Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Caruthersville         4/5/2012         None           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Howardville		1, 1, 2010		
Canton         1/13/2026         Written notice*           CardwellI         4/16/2018         None           Caruthersville         4/5/2012         None           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Houth         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville	Campbell	9/12/2012		
Cardwelll         4/16/2018         None           Caruthersville         4/5/2012         None           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>				
Caruthersville         4/5/2012         None           Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hone         12/31/2016         None           Kanoka				
Chaffee         6/6/2930         Written notice*           Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hanibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         <				
Charleston         6/19/2017         None           Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Kahoka         12/1/20				
Clark, County of         12/31/2012         None           Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025 </td <td></td> <td></td> <td></td>				
Clarkton         4/12/2012         None           Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greentople         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox, County of <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>				
Cooter         9/1/2024         None           Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of	,			
Doniphan         7/20/2024         None           East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice* <t< td=""><td></td><td></td><td></td></t<>				
East Prairie         3/22/2017         None           Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Ison         None         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plat				
Edina         6/12/2026         None           Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Ewing         3/2/2029         None           Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Gideon         5/17/2012         None           Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None			_	
Gordonville         6/25/2018         None           Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Greentop         9/24/2019         None           Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Greenville         1/6/2028         None           Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Hannibal         9/30/2013         None           Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Hayti         5/17/2012         None           Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Hayti Heights         5/16/2014         None           Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Holcomb         6/4/2012         None           Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Holland         5/4/2012         None           Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Hornersville         3/13/2025         Written notice*           Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Howardville         7/6/2024         None           Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Hume         12/31/2016         None           Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None		1		
Ironton         4/11/2014         None           Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Jackson         10/31/2020         None           Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Kahoka         12/1/2025         Written notice*           Kirksville         3/19/2020         None           Knox City         4/4/2026         Written notice*           Knox, County of         12/31/2012         Written notice*           La Plata         6/8/2024         None				
Kirksville3/19/2020NoneKnox City4/4/2026Written notice*Knox, County of12/31/2012Written notice*La Plata6/8/2024None				
Knox City4/4/2026Written notice*Knox, County of12/31/2012Written notice*La Plata6/8/2024None				
Knox, County of12/31/2012Written notice*La Plata6/8/2024None				
La Plata 6/8/2024 None				

LaGrange	11/28/2015	None
Lambert	9/18/2018	None
Lancaster	11/7/2019	None
Lewis, County of	12/31/2012	None
Lewistown	5/4/2026	Written notice*
Lilbourn	5/16/2027	None
Luray	10/5/2025	Written notice*
Malden	9/29/2016	None
Marion, County of	12/31/2012	None
Marston	11/19/2025	Written notice*
Matthews	8/10/2018	None
Memphis	2/2/2026	Written notice*
Miner	11/9/2025	None
Monticello	10/3/2025	None
Montrose	4/9/2017	None
Morehouse	4/16/2027	None
Morley	2/10/2026	Written notice*
Naylor	1/1/2028	None
Neelyville	1/7/2028	None
New Madrid	10/3/2024	None
North Lilbourn	6/6/2025	None
Oak Ridge	7/16/2027	None
Oran	7/31/2027	None
Palmyra	4/4/2027	None
Passaic	12/12/2019	None
Piedmont	2/14/2025	Written notice*
Portageville	6/2/2012	None
Puxico	6/17/2012	None
Queen City	4/9/2020	None
Qulin	9/17/2028	None
Ralls, County of	12/31/2012	None
Rich Hill	12/12/2017	Written notice*
Scotland, County of	12/31/2012	None
Senath	12/13/2024	None
Sikeston	5/5/2028	None
Steele	11/2/2018	None
Wardell	5/1/2026	Written notice*
Wayland	4/6/2026	Written notice*

<sup>\*</sup>Prior approval of assignment along with Buyer's assent to the terms and conditions of same.

## (ii) AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SELLER AND ANY OF ITS AFFILIATES

#### (iii) AGREEMENTS BETWEEN SELLER AND ONE OR MORE BUSINESS EMPLOYEES

None.

#### (iv) <u>COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS</u>

a. Illinois: None.

b. <u>Iowa</u>: None.

c. <u>Missouri</u>: Collective Bargaining Agreement; International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union 1439, AFL-CIO, effective June 2, 2010 through May 31, 2012.

#### (v) <u>LEASES, SUBLEASES, LICENSES OR OTHER AGREEMENTS</u>

a. Illinois: None.

- b. <u>Iowa</u>: Office Lease for office space located on the premises of 2547 Hilton Road, Keokuk, Iowa 52632 (office lease between Atmos Energy Corporation as Lessee, and S&P Development LLC as Lessor).
- c. <u>Missouri</u>: None.

#### (vi) AGREEMENTS INVOLVING EXPENDITURES IN EXCESS OF \$150,000 ANNUALLY

Contract No.	Description	Party	Action
	_	·	Required
UCG-10857	Storage Agreement	Gallagher Drilling	Prior written
		Incorporated	consent
UCG-11106	Storage Agreement	Panhandle Eastern	Prior written
		Pipe Line Company	consent
UCG-11323	Storage Agreement	Texas Eastern	Prior written
	For Harrisburg/Galatia IL	Transmission	consent
UCG-11322	Transportation	Texas Eastern	Prior written
	Agreement for	Transmission	consent
	Harrisburg/Galatia IL		
UCG-10276-6	Amendment No. 10 to	Panhandle Eastern	Prior written
	Transportation	Pipe Line Company	consent
	Agreement for Virden IL	LP	
UCG-10275-6	Amendment No. 10 to	Panhandle Eastern	Prior written
	Transportation	Pipe Line Company	consent
	Agreement for Virden IL	LP	
UCG-10267-10	Letter Agreement	Panhandle Eastern	Prior written
	amending the	Pipe Line Company	consent
	Transportation	LP	
	Agreement for Metropolis		
	IL		
UCG-10096-5	Transportation	Natural Gas Pipeline	Prior written
	Agreement for Altamont	Company of America	consent

	IL	LLC	
UCG-10095-6	Transportation	Natural Gas Pipeline	Prior written
	Agreement for Vandalia	Company of America	consent
	IL	LLC	
UCG-10093-6	Transportation	Natural Gas Pipeline	Prior written
	Agreement for Altamont	Company of America	consent
UCG-10092-7	IL Transportation	LLC	Prior written
UCG-10092-7	Transportation Agreement for Vandalia	Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America	consent
	IL	LLC	Consent
UCG-10267-8	Amendment No. 6 to	Trunkline Gas	Prior written
	Transportation	Company LLC	consent
	Agreement for Metropolis		
	IL		
UCG-10925-IL	Main Extension, Gas	LaFarge Corporation	Prior written
	Transportation and		consent
	Pipeline Operation and		
LICC 10025	Maintenance Agreement	Canta Daint Ename	Duii44
UCG-10835	Gas Supply Agreement – Base Contract (NAESB)	CenterPoint Energy Gas Marketing	Prior written consent
	Dase Colliact (NAESD)	Company	Consent
UCG-10999	Gas Supply Agreement –	OGE Energy	Prior written
	Base Contract (NAESB)	Resources, Inc.	consent
UCG-10999-1	Transaction confirmation	OGE Energy	(see UCG-
		Resources, Inc.	10999 above)
UCG-10999-2	Transaction confirmation	OGE Energy	(see UCG-
		Resources, Inc.	10999 above)
UCG-11074	Gas Supply Agreement –	Tenaska Marketing	Prior written
1100 11051 0	Base Contract (NAESB)	Ventures	consent
UCG-11074-9	Transaction confirmation	Tenaska Marketing	(see UCG-
LICC 11105	Cag Symply A anagement	Ventures	11074 above)
UCG-11105	Gas Supply Agreement –	Coral Energy	Prior written
UCG-11105-16	Base Contract (NAESB) Transaction confirmation	Resources, L.P. Shell Energy North	consent (see UCG-
000-11103-10	Transaction commination	America, L.P.	11105 above)
711 2011.77	1 . D1 . 11 IGD	-	2.2(.))

Illinois 2011 Hedging Plan – covered by ISDA Master Agreements (see 2.2(g))
Supply Agreements with CenterPoint Energy Services, Inc. have been awarded through March 2012 but written agreements have not yet been finalized – Seller will supplement with these two agreements.

Contract No.	Description	Party	Action Required	
UCG-10158-	Amendment No. 11 Firm	ANR Pipeline	Prior written	
IA-9	Storage Agreement	Company	consent	
UCG-10157-11	Amendment No. 11 to Transportation Agreement	ANR Pipeline Company	Prior written consent	
UCG-10155-3	Amendment No. 2 to Firm Transportation Agreement	ANR Pipeline Company	Prior written consent	
UCG-10774-IA	Gas Transportation Agreement	Roquette America, Inc.	Prior written consent	
UCG-11105	Gas Supply Agreement – Base Contract (NAESB)	Coral Energy Resources, L.P.	Prior written consent	
UCG-11105-16	Transaction confirmation	Shell Energy North America, L.P.	(see UCG- 11105 above)	
Iowa 2011 Hedgi	Iowa 2011 Hedging Plan – covered by ISDA Master Agreements (see 2.2(g))			

Contract No.	Description	Party	Action Required
GGC-10287	Storage Agreement	Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company	Prior written consent
UCG-10060-14	Firm Storage Agreement  – Amendment No. 21 for Kirksville, MO	ANR Pipeline Company	Prior written consent
UCG-10061-16	Firm Storage Agreement  – Amendment No. 22 for Kirksville, MO	ANR Pipeline Company	Prior written consent
UCG-10063-11	Transportation Agreement – Amendment No. 20 for Kirksville, MO	ANR Pipeline Company	Prior written consent
UCG-10059-12	Transportation Agreement – Amendment No. 20 for Kirksville, MO	ANR Pipeline Company	Prior written consent
GGC-10286-3	Transportation Agreement – Amendment No. 14 for Butler, MO	Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company, LP	Prior written consent
UCG-11443	Southeast MO Storage Agreement	Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America LLC	Prior written consent
UCG-11442	Transportation Agreement for Southeast MO	Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America LLC	Prior written consent
UCG-11442-1	Amendment to the Transportation Agreement for Southeast MO	Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America LLC	(see UCG- 11442 above)

UCG-11441	Southeast MO Transportation Agreement	Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America LLC	Prior written consent
UCG-11441-1	Southeast MO Transportation Agreement – Amendment No. 1	Natural Gas Pipeline Company of America LLC	(see UCG- 11441 above)
UCG-10752-4	Transportation Agreement	Ozark Gas Transmission LLC	Prior written consent
UCG-10291-4	Hannibal MO Storage Agreement – Amendment No. 4	Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company LP	Prior written consent
UCG-10279-5	Hannibal MO Transportation Agreement – Amendment No. 13	Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company LP	Prior written consent
UCG-10277-5	Bowling Green MO Transportation Agreement – Amendment No. 9	Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company LP	Prior written consent
UCG-10205-2	Southeast MO Transportation Agreement	Texas Eastern Transmission LP	Prior written consent
UCG-10204-2	Southeast MO Storage Agreement	Texas Eastern Transmission LP	Prior written consent
UCG-10135-5	Amendment No. 5 to Transportation Agreement for Hannibal MO	Panhandle Eastern Pipe Line Company LP	Prior written consent
UCG-10064-2	Transportation Agreement – Amendment No. 6	ANR Pipeline Company	Prior written consent
UCG-10062-3	Storage Agreement – Amendment No. 5	ANR Pipeline Company	Prior written consent
TS-17488	Transportation-Storage Agreement	Southern Star Central Gas Pipeline	Prior written consent
UCG-10765- MO	Gas Transportation Agreement	Noranda Aluminum, Inc.	Prior written consent
UCG-11305- MO	Gas Transportation Agreement	General Mills	None
UCG-10835	Gas Supply Agreement – Base Contract (NAESB)	CenterPoint Energy Gas Marketing Company	Prior written consent
UCG-10837	Gas Supply Agreement – Base Contract (NAESB)	ConocoPhillips Company	Prior written consent
UCG-10837-7	Transaction confirmation	ConocoPhillips Company	(see UCG- 10837 above)

UCG-10837-8	Transaction confirmation	ConocoPhillips	(see UCG-
		Company	10837 above)
UCG-10999	Gas Supply Agreement –	OGE Energy	Prior written
	Base Contract (NAESB)	Resources, Inc.	consent
UCG-10999-1	Transaction confirmation	OGE Energy	(see UCG-
		Resources, Inc.	10999 above)
UCG-11105	Gas Supply Agreement –	Coral Energy	Prior written
	Base Contract (NAESB)	Resources, L.P.	consent
UCG-11105-15	Transaction confirmation	Shell Energy North	(see UCG-
		America, L.P.	11105 above)
UCG-11313	Gas Supply Agreement –	Laclede Energy	Prior written
	Base Contract (NAESB)	Resources, Inc.	consent
UCG-11313-8	Transaction confirmation	Laclede Energy	(see UCG-
		Resources, Inc.	11313 above)
Missouri 2011 H	edging Plan – covered by ISI	DA Master Agreements (	(see 2.2(g))
A Supply Agreem	ent with CenterPoint Energy	Services, Inc. has been	awarded through
March 2012 but t	the written agreement has no	t yet been finalized – Sei	ller will
supplement with	this agreement.		
N/A	Hannibal Cast Iron	Team Construction,	None
	Replacement Change	L.L.C.	
	Order, dated 4/29/2010		
N/A	2011 Hannibal Cast Iron	Team Construction,	None
	Replacement Change	L.L.C.	
	Order, dated 4/14/2011		

(vii) through (xi): None.

## SCHEDULE 5.9(b)

# EXCEPTIONS TO VALID AND BINDING OBLIGATIONS OF MATERIAL CONTRACTS

<u>ILLINOIS</u>
None.
<u>IOWA</u>
None.
<u>MISSOURI</u>

## SCHEDULE 5.9(e)

## OTHER MATERIAL CONTRACTS NOT TO BE ASSIGNED TO BUYER

SEE SCHEDULE 2.2(g).

#### **SCHEDULE 5.10**

#### PENDING OR THREATENED CLAIMS

<u>ILLINOIS</u>: None.

<u>IOWA</u>: None.

One workers compensation claim, permanent/partial disability of former employee. Remaining lifetime medical \$165,000. MISSOURI:

## SCHEDULE 5.11(a)

## EXCEPTIONS TO COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, ORDERS, AND PERMITS

|--|

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

## SCHEDULE 5.11(b)

## **OUTSTANDING REGULATORY ORDERS**

ILLINOIS	S
----------	---

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

## SCHEDULE 5.11(c)

## **EXCEPTIONS TO MATERIAL PERMITS**

TT	T	$\mathbf{n}$	VI.	$\cap$	IS	
11	ıL	ш	. N	v	$\alpha$	

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

## **MISSOURI**

## SCHEDULE 5.12(b)

## **EXCEPTIONS TO NO ENVIRONMENTAL VIOLATIONS**

TT	T	$\mathbf{n}$	VI.	$\cap$	IS	
11	ıL	ш	. N	v	$\alpha$	

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

## SCHEDULE 5.12(c)

## EXCEPTIONS TO NO ENVIRONMENTAL RELEASES

<u>ILLINOIS</u>

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

#### **SCHEDULE 5.13**

## **EXCEPTIONS TO NO TAX ISSUES**

ILI	LINO	IS

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

## **MISSOURI**

## **SCHEDULE 5.14**

#### **EXCEPTIONS TO COMPLIANCE WITH ALL LABOR LAWS**

TT	т	T.	T/	TO
П.	Л.	ΔŊ	١(.	)IS

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

#### SCHEDULE 5.15(a)

#### **EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS**

- 1. Accidental Death and Dismemberment (not subsidized)
- 2. Basic Life Insurance
- 3. Business Travel Accident Insurance
- 4. Company Provided Uniforms
- 5. Employee Assistance Program
- 6. Flexible Benefits Plan
- 7. Flexible Spending Account
- 8. Group Dental Plan
- 9. Group Medical Plan
- 10. Group Variable Universal Life (not subsidized)
- 11. Long-Term Disability Insurance
- 12. Pension Account Plan (plan closed to new entrants)
- 13. Retiree Medical Plan
- 14. Retirement Savings Plan
- 15. Retirement Savings Plan Fixed Annual Company Contribution
- 16. Service Award Program
- 17. Short-Term Disability Insurance
- 18. Time-Off Benefits
- 19. Education Assistance Program
- 20. Variable Pay Plan
- 21. Vision Plan (not subsidized)
- 22. Voluntary Benefits Auto and Home Insurance (not subsidized)
- 23. Wellness Program
- 24. Workers' Compensation

## SCHEDULE 5.15(c)

# EXCEPTIONS TO QUALIFICATIONS OF EMPLOYEE BENEFITS UNDER SECTION 401(a)

	_	_		_	
П	П	П	N	()	IS

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

## SCHEDULE 5.15(d)

## **EXCEPTIONS TO NON-ACCELERATION OF EMPLOYEE BENEFITS**

II	I	I	N	$\cap$	IS

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

## **MISSOURI**

#### **SCHEDULE 7.1**

## **EXCEPTIONS TO CONDUCT OF BUSINESS IN ORDINARY COURSE**

$\mathbf{H} \mathbf{H} \mathbf{H} \mathbf{M} \mathbf{M}$	TC
11 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	1.7

None.

<u>IOWA</u>

None.

**MISSOURI** 

## SCHEDULE 7.1(c)

#### CAPITAL INVESTMENTS PROGRAM

- 1. SEE FY 2011 CAPITAL BUDGET PREVIOUSLY PROVIDED TO BUYER.
- 2. PROPOSED FY 2012 CAPITAL BUDGET TO BE PROVIDED TO BUYER (which in the aggregate will be reasonably consistent with the FY 2011 Capital Budget).

## SCHEDULE 7.9(a)

## LIST OF BUSINESS EMPLOYEES

<u>ILLINOIS</u>					
State Total: 3					
Hire Date	Job Name	Work Location	Grade	Pay Basis	
1/5/1987	Sr. Service Technician	Metropolis	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
8/27/2007	Sr. Construction Operator	Harrisburg	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
6/24/1985	Sr. Service Technician	Harrisburg	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
9/3/1985	Sr. Service Technician	Metropolis	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
11/7/1983	Distribution Operator	Vandalia	3	Non Exempt Hrly	
10/1/1983	Operations Supervisor	Harrisburg	5	Exempt Salary	
1/26/1987	Sr. Construction Operator	Metropolis	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
7/13/1981	Distribution Operator	Metropolis	3	Non Exempt Hrly	
8/7/1989	Crew Leader	Harrisburg	3	Non Exempt Hrly	
2/24/1987	Sr. MIC Tech	Vandalia	3	Non Exempt Hrly	
10/1/1983	Sr. Service Technician	Harrisburg	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
10/3/1983	Crew Leader	Vandalia	3	Non Exempt Hrly	
1/1/1984	Sr. Construction Operator	Vandalia	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
3/13/1980	Operations Assistant	Vandalia	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
10/29/1984	Operations Supervisor	Vandalia	5	Exempt Salary	
8/27/1979	Crew Leader	Metropolis	3	Non Exempt Hrly	
12/23/2002	Operations Assistant	Harrisburg	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
10/25/1979	Sr. Construction Operator	Harrisburg	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
5/5/1980	Sr. Service Technician	Harrisburg	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
11/16/1992	Sr. Service Technician	Metropolis	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
6/4/1974	Sr. Service Technician	Vandalia	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
5/14/1981	Operations Assistant	Virden	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
2/18/1986	Sr. Service Technician	Vandalia	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
2/2/1987	Sr. MIC Tech	Harrisburg	3	Non Exempt Hrly	
12/1/1985	Sr. Construction Operator	Vandalia	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
3/29/1976	Sr. Service Technician	Harrisburg	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
7/18/2005	Service Technician	Virden	1	Non Exempt Hrly	
8/30/2004	Service Technician	Vandalia	1	Non Exempt Hrly	
4/28/2008	Meter Reader	Virden	1	Non Exempt Hrly	
3/17/2003	Sr. Service Technician	Virden	2	Non Exempt Hrly	
5/24/2004	Sr. Service Technician	Virden	2	Non Exempt Hrly	

IOWA				
				State Total: 13
Hire Date	Job Name	Work Location	Grade	Pay Basis
4/16/1990	Town Operator	Keokuk	4	Non Exempt Hrly
7/28/2008	Service Technician	Keokuk	1	Non Exempt Hrly
6/1/1978	Distribution Operator	Keokuk	3	Non Exempt Hrly
11/19/1990	Crew Leader	Keokuk	3	Non Exempt Hrly
5/7/1979	Operations Assistant	Keokuk	2	Non Exempt Hrly

3/19/1979	Operations Assistant	Keokuk	2	Non Exempt Hrly
3/5/1990	Sr. Construction Operator	Keokuk	2	Non Exempt Hrly
9/1/1973	Operations Manager	Keokuk	6	Exempt Salary
1/24/1972	Sr. Service Technician	Keokuk	2	Non Exempt Hrly
11/29/2007	Service Technician	Keokuk	1	Non Exempt Hrly
1/11/2010	Meter Reader	Keokuk	1	Non Exempt Hrly
1/9/2006	Project Specialist	Keokuk	4	Exempt Salary
2/12/1990	Operations Supervisor	Keokuk	5	Exempt Salary

<u>MISSOURI</u>				
			State Total: 65	
Hire Date	Job Name	Work Location	Grade*	Pay Basis
1/25/1971	Operations Assistant	Hannibal	2	Non Exempt Hrly
6/8/1981	Operations Assistant	Caruthersville	2	Non Exempt Hrly
1/10/1994	Crew Leader	Sikeston	U	Non Exempt Hrly
7/31/2006	Sr. Construction Operator	Jackson	U	Non Exempt Hrly
3/5/1990	Sr. Construction Operator	Hannibal	2	Non Exempt Hrly
5/18/1998	Sr. Construction Operator	Jackson	U	Non Exempt Hrly
8/18/1997	Operations Assistant	Butler	2	Non Exempt Hrly
5/3/1988	Meter Reader	Caruthersville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
1/9/1989	Distribution Operator	Hannibal	3	Non Exempt Hrly
3/16/1999	Sr. Service Technician	Butler	U	Non Exempt Hrly
12/3/1984	Sr. Service Technician	Caruthersville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
12/17/1990	Sr. MIC Tech	Caruthersville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
8/26/1991	Sr. Construction Operator	Sikeston	U	Non Exempt Hrly
6/18/1990	Project Specialist	Sikeston	4	Exempt Salary
12/9/1985	Crew Leader	Butler	U	Non Exempt Hrly
12/9/1996	Sr. Service Technician	Malden	U	Non Exempt Hrly
8/14/1984	Operations Supervisor	Hannibal	5	Exempt Salary
4/16/1979	Sr. Service Technician	Kirksville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
12/16/1998	Operations Assistant	Jackson	2	Non Exempt Hrly
3/12/1984	Operations Assistant	Kirksville	2	Non Exempt Hrly
10/1/1990	Distribution Operator	Hannibal	3	Non Exempt Hrly
8/7/1978	Sr. Service Technician	Malden	U	Non Exempt Hrly
3/15/1985	Sr. Service Technician	Jackson	U	Non Exempt Hrly
1/2/1992	Sr. MIC Tech	Sikeston	U	Non Exempt Hrly
4/23/1982	Sr. Construction Operator	Caruthersville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
11/20/1978	Sr. Service Technician	Sikeston	U	Non Exempt Hrly
12/22/1980	Corrosion Control Technician	Hannibal	3	Non Exempt Hrly
4/9/1982	Sr. Construction Operator	Jackson	U	Non Exempt Hrly
1/1/1990	Sr. Construction Operator	Hannibal	2	Non Exempt Hrly
7/24/1990	Sr. Service Technician	Sikeston	U	Non Exempt Hrly
6/3/1977	Sr. Service Technician	Caruthersville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
6/3/1985	Operations Supervisor	Kirksville	5	Exempt Salary
11/18/1977	Sr. Service Technician	Caruthersville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
6/21/1982	Mgr Public Affairs	Jackson	6	Exempt Salary
5/1/1975	Crew Leader	Caruthersville	Ü	Non Exempt Hrly
3/7/1977	Sr. Service Technician	Malden	U	Non Exempt Hrly
		1		

6/30/2008	Construction Operator	Hannibal	1	Non Exempt Hrly
1/14/2008	Sr. Service Technician	Malden	U	Non Exempt Hrly
11/24/2008	Meter Reader	Jackson	U	Non Exempt Hrly
11/17/2008	Meter Reader	Kirksville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
7/17/2007	Meter Reader	Malden	U	Non Exempt Hrly
1/7/2008	Meter Reader	Sikeston	U	Non Exempt Hrly
5/21/2007	Meter Reader	Butler	U	Non Exempt Hrly
8/6/2007	Service Technician	Jackson	U	Non Exempt Hrly
4/6/2006	Construction Operator	Kirksville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
2/4/1998	Sr. Service Technician	Sikeston	U	Non Exempt Hrly
5/12/1998	Operations Supervisor	Jackson	5	Exempt Salary
7/15/2004	Service Technician	Hannibal	1	Non Exempt Hrly
2/1/1996	Sr. MIC Tech	Jackson	U	Non Exempt Hrly
10/26/1998	Sr. Construction Operator	Hannibal	2	Non Exempt Hrly
2/14/2008	Construction Operator	Jackson	U	Non Exempt Hrly
5/13/2002	Sr. Construction Operator	Butler	U	Non Exempt Hrly
3/16/1994	Operations Supervisor	Malden	5	Exempt Salary
6/27/1997	Sr. MIC Tech	Hannibal	3	Non Exempt Hrly
11/17/1997	Operations Supervisor	Sikeston	5	Exempt Salary
7/16/1990	Sr. Service Technician	Kirksville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
9/17/1987	Sr. Service Technician	Sikeston	U	Non Exempt Hrly
3/11/1996	Sr. Service Technician	Jackson	U	Non Exempt Hrly
7/23/1990	Crew Leader	Kirksville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
6/26/1995	Sr. Construction Operator	Sikeston	U	Non Exempt Hrly
3/12/2007	Sr. Construction Operator	Malden	U	Non Exempt Hrly
5/9/2011	Meter Reader	Sikeston	U	Non Exempt Hrly
5/9/2011	Operations Assistant	Caruthersville	U	Non Exempt Hrly
Position	Operations Assistant	Sikeston	2	Non Exempt Hrly
posted				
internally				
Temp emp	Meter Reader	Hannibal	1	Non Exempt Hrly
4/1/2011				
				Grand Total: 109

<sup>\*</sup> U = Union

## SCHEDULE 7.9(c)

#### **COLLECTIVE BARGAINING UNITS**

<u>ILLINOIS</u>: None.

IOWA: None.

MISSOURI: International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local Union 1439, AFL-CIO.

#### **SCHEDULE 7.10(d)**

#### ASSET TRANSFER AMOUNT OF PENSION LIABILITIES AND ASSETS

#### Transfer of Pension Liabilities and Assets

For purposes of determining the asset transfer amount:

#### **Terminations Prior to Closing Date**

Seller will retain the liability, and no assets will be transferred.

#### **New Hires Prior to Closing**

Employees will become participants in the Retirement Savings Plan and will not participate in the Pension Account Plan; no assets will be transferred.

#### **Active Participants at Closing Date**

#### **Grandfathered Participants**

- Assets transferred: Greater of (1) the Pension Account Plan account balance at Closing Date or (2) the lump sum value of the Pension Account Plan grandfathered monthly benefit earned as of the Closing Date
- <u>Assumptions</u>: For the lump sum value of the grandfathered benefit, IRS 417(e) interest rates and mortality table in effect for lump sums payable as of the first of the month following the Closing Date

#### Nongrandfathered Participants

- Assets transferred: Pension Account Plan account balance at Closing Date<sup>1</sup>
- Assumptions: Not applicable

#### Adjustment Between Closing Date and Actual Transfer Date

For purposes of Section 7.9(e), the Interest Crediting Rate in effect in the Pension Account Plan during the period between Closing Date and Actual Transfer Date will be used for the adjustment.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Account balance will include a partial year of pay credits and interest credits if the transaction closes in the middle of a calendar year.

#### **SCHEDULE 7.10(f)**

## ASSET TRANSFER AMOUNT OF POST-RETIREMENT HEALTH AND WELFARE BENEFITS

#### Transfer of Retiree Medical Liabilities and Assets

For purposes of determining the asset transfer amount, Seller will transfer based on financial reporting assumptions as this is the basis for rate recovery.

Discount Rate

Based on high quality corporate bond yields as of

the Closing Date

Salary Increase 4.0% per year

Medical/Dental Plan Trend Rate:

8.00% in fiscal year 2011: reducing 0.5% per year,
Medical costs
reaching 5.00% in fiscal year 2017 and after.

8.00% in fiscal year 2011: reducing 0.5% per year

Prescription drug costs reaching 5.50% in fiscal year 2016 and after.

• Dental costs 6.00% in fiscal year 2011 and after

RP2000 White Collar with mortality improvement

Mortality Table projected to 2020 using Scale AA

Termination Rates varying by age and service. Sample rates:

	Age	Age	Age
	25	40	55
Rate	12.1%	4.7%	2.2%

Retirement Rates varying by age:

Age	Rate
55-58	5%
59-60	10%
61	15%
62	40%
63-64	30%
65-69	50%
70	100%

Percentage Covering Spouses 70%

Spouses Ages Wives 2 years younger than husbands

Participation Rates 95%

Other Assumptions

Other assumptions as used for the Seller's most

recent financial statement disclosures as of

September 30, 2010

#### SCHEDULE 7.10(i)

#### SEVERANCE ARRANGEMENTS

Seller has no formal severance policy, however Seller's general practice is 1.5 weeks pay for each full year of service (rounded down) – minimum five weeks, no maximum.

Seller also subsidizes COBRA coverage for the same amount of time as calculated above at a rate same as active-employee rates.